

### REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL

#### **Trustee for COFINA Bonds**

**September 14, 2018** 

#### Introduction

### **Description of AAFAF**

The Puerto Rico Fiscal Agency and Financial Advisory Authority ("AAFAF") is an independent public corporation and governmental instrumentality with separate legal existence, fiscal and administrative autonomy, and independence from the Government of Puerto Rico. AAFAF was created for the purpose of acting as fiscal agent, financial advisor and reporting agent of the Government of Puerto Rico, its agencies, instrumentalities, subdivisions, public corporations and/or municipalities (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Government"), and to assist such entities in confronting the grave fiscal and economic emergency that Puerto Rico is currently experiencing. AAFAF has assumed the majority of the fiscal agency and financial advisory responsibilities that were previously held by the Government Development Bank for Puerto Rico.

AAFAF's powers include, among other things, sole responsibility to renegotiate, to restructure and/or to reach an agreement with creditors on all or part of the public debt or any other debt issued by any government entity, including, without limitation, the Corporación del Fondo de Interés Apremiante de Puerto Rico, a public corporation and instrumentality of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, whose name in English is the Puerto Rico Sales Tax Financing Corporation ("COFINA"). AAFAF also has authority to monitor compliance with the budget certification and tax plans approved under the Puerto Rico Oversight, Management and Economic Stability Act of 2016 ("PROMESA" or the "Act") and to review matters such as, but not limited to, contracts, transactions and regulations of agencies and instrumentalities of the Government. AAFAF is authorized to hire professionals to carry out certain of its duties.

The activities and responsibilities of AAFAF are separate and distinct from those of the Financial Oversight and Management Board for Puerto Rico (the "Oversight Board"), which was established by PROMESA.

### Summary of the COFINA Plan Support Agreement and Request for Qualifications

AAFAF and COFINA are party to that certain Plan Support Agreement dated as of August 29, 2018 (together with all schedules and exhibits thereto, including the "Term Sheet" as defined therein and appended as "Exhibit C" thereto, the "PSA"), by and among (i) the Oversight Board, COFINA, and AAFAF (collectively, the "Government Parties"), (ii) the "Senior Holders," as defined therein, (iii) Ambac Assurance Corporation, (iv) National Public Finance Guarantee Corporation, (v) the "Junior Holders," as defined therein, (vi) Assured Guaranty Municipal Corp., formerly known as Financial Security Assurance Inc., and (vii) Bonistas del Patio, Inc. A copy of the PSA is attached hereto as Exhibit A. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the PSA.

If implemented, the transactions contemplated by the PSA would, among other things, (i) provide for the issuance of a single tranche of securities to be issued in five (5) series, with the sinking fund schedules, accreted value, and final maturities set forth in "Exhibit A" to the Term Sheet (such securities, the "COFINA Bonds"), and to be distributed to existing COFINA senior and subordinated bondholders under a COFINA plan of adjustment (the "COFINA Plan"),



and (ii) grant COFINA an ownership interest in 53.65% of the PSTBA, which will be used to fund debt service payments on the new COFINA Bonds. The COFINA Bonds will be DTC book-entry only and not certificated.

AAFAF is seeking submissions from entities, other than agencies or instrumentalities of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, interested in serving as disbursement agent for the COFINA Bonds under the COFINA Plan and trustee, paying agent, and registrar for the COFINA Bonds (in such capacities, the "**Trustee**"). Respondents must be a trust company or bank having the powers of a trust company, having a capital and surplus of not less than \$50,000,000 and an investment grade rating from S&P or Moody's. Before responding to this request for proposal ("**RFP**"), you should carefully read and understand the Term Sheet attached to the PSA.

#### **Request for Qualifications**

#### A. Schedule & Key Dates

<u>Date</u>		<u>Activity</u>
September 14, 2018	•••••	RFP issued.
September 21, 2018	•••••	Deadline for submitting questions related to RFP.
September 28, 2018	•••••	AAFAF responds to submitted questions.
October 5, 2018	•••••	Deadline for RFP submissions.
October 15, 2018	•••••	Government Parties select Trustee.

All dates set forth in this RFP are subject to modification in the Government Parties' joint and absolute discretion.

#### B. Inquiries/Questions

<u>IMPORTANT NOTE</u>: Any and all inquiries and questions regarding this RFP and the RFP process must only be directed to Jesús Mattei by email at jesus.mattei@aafaf.pr.gov and Blanca Fernández by email at blanca.fernandez@aafaf.pr.gov. AAFAF will insure all questions are answered based on input, review and approval by AAFAF. Inquiries on all matters should be <u>in writing</u>, consecutively numbered.

Answers to written questions received from prospective Trustees will be sent to all prospective Trustees without identifying the name of the prospective Trustee that submitted the questions. All questions will be responded to as soon as possible after receipt, but no later than September 28, 2018.

#### C. Key Information to be Included in Your Proposal

Please submit your proposal by responding to each item in this section. If there are items not applicable to your proposal, then please respond as such.

<u>Description of Your Company</u>. Please provide an overview of your company and its financial condition. For instance, please describe or provide, as applicable:

- Your date of formation, corporate form, jurisdiction of formation and ownership structure. Respondents must be a trust company or a bank having the powers of a trust company.
- Name, title, location and contact information of the person that will directly oversee the services that you propose to provide and who should be contacted about your proposal.

The summary of the PSA in this RFP is provided for the convenience of the reader and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the provisions of the PSA itself. To the extent there is any discrepancy between the summary contained herein and the terms set forth in the PSA, the terms set forth in the PSA control.

- Summary of financial condition. Respondents must have a capital and surplus of not less than \$50,000,000 and an investment grade rating from S&P or Moody's.
- A description of any material judgments, arbitration proceedings or other suits, pending or outstanding, against your company or its officers.
- A description of any material lawsuit or claim, or request for arbitration with respect to any material contract, filed by your company in the past seven years.
- A description of any default on a material contract occurring in the past ten years.

<u>Your Trustee Experience and Proposed Services</u>. Provide a summary of your experience with governmental entities and in acting as trustee, paying agent, and/or registrar. Such description should cover your experience in managing multiple bond issues and multiple funds as required under bond indentures with diverse asset pools.

<u>Your Compensation</u>. Provide a detailed description of your expected compensation, broken down by type of service.

<u>Conflicts of Interest</u>. In order to allow the Government Parties to conduct an initial assessment of potential conflicts of interest, please provide a brief description of any potential conflicts of interest your company may have (even if remote) in acting as Trustee for the new COFINA Bonds, including describing any work your company has performed for the Government, any of its instrumentalities or any creditors or guarantors of indebtedness in relation to their activities in Puerto Rico. Indicate whether this activity is ongoing, and if not, when the prior assignment was concluded.

<u>References</u>. Please provide names and complete contact information (phone, email, address, etc.) for at least two business references that are directly relevant to the activities anticipated by this RFP and a brief description of the services you provided to each reference.

Other Matters. Provide any other information that you believe would be helpful for the Government Parties to know in evaluating proposals submitted pursuant to this RFP process.

#### D. Anticipated Evaluation Criteria

The Government Parties intend to evaluate proposals using a combination of criteria, including, but not limited to, those described below. The Government Parties reserve the right to make the selection in their joint and absolute discretion, subject to their obligations set forth in the PSA, and may place more or less emphasis on any identified selection criteria.

- Management strength and depth of personnel resources.
- Depth of experience with governmental entities and in managing multiple bonds and multiple funds as required under bond indentures with diverse asset pools.
- Financial stability of the prospective Trustee. Again, respondents must be a trust company or bank having the powers of a trust company, having a capital and surplus of not less than \$50,000,000 and an investment grade rating from S&P or Moody's.
- Scope of services proposed to be provided.
- Proposed compensation arrangement.

#### E. Other Matters

<u>Sufficient Information & Representation</u>. This RFP process is intended to provide all prospective Trustees with sufficient information to enable them to prepare and submit offers for consideration by the Government Parties. This RFP process does not obligate any prospective Trustee to procure or contract for services or supplies, and it shall not be construed as authorization to proceed with or be reimbursed for any of the costs of the work specified

herein. Each prospective Trustee is responsible for all of its costs and expenses for preparation and submission of the proposal and all related activities.

<u>Acceptance</u>, <u>Negotiation & Award</u>. AAFAF will negotiate a contract with the prospective Trustee whose proposal, in the joint and absolute discretion of the Government Parties (subject to their obligations set forth in the PSA), is the best, *i.e.*, most advantageous to COFINA. Experience, financial capacity, resources of the Trustee and other factors will be considered in the evaluation.

# PROPOSALS SHOULD BE SUBMITTED BASED ON THE MOST FAVORABLE TERMS POSSIBLE

The Government Parties reserve the right to negotiate, accept or reject any or all of the proposals and parts of any and all proposals and waive any and all irregularities or technicalities, subject to their obligations set forth in the PSA.

<u>Late Proposals & Modifications</u>. The Government Parties reserve the right to reject any or all proposals. Any prospective Trustee who submits or attempts to submit a proposal is solely responsible for the method of submission and assumes the risk that the proposal may be delayed or not received by a Government Party, whether by reason of equipment malfunction, human error or any other cause whatsoever.

Assessing Proposals. Upon receipt of responses to this RFP, AAFAF, together with the other Government Parties, shall discuss the merits of such responses with counsel for the other parties to the PSA, with the Government Parties making a selection in their joint and absolute discretion. Acceptance of proposals shall give rise to no liability or obligation on the part of AAFAF, COFINA, the Oversight Board, any other party to the PSA or their respective advisors, and no prospective Trustee will have any cause of action against AAFAF, COFINA, the Oversight Board, any other party to the PSA or their respective advisors arising out of a failure to award a contract to that prospective Trustee, or failure to consider any proposal or any expenses incurred by a prospective Trustee in the course of the preparation of the proposal. AAFAF reserves the right, in its sole discretion (but subject to its obligations under the PSA), to request other proposals in the future. Each Government Party reserves the right to consider any and all factors relating to a determination of the ability and suitability of the prospective Trustees, their respective agents or representatives.

AAFAF reserves the right to negotiate separately with any respondent, as necessary, to serve the best interests of AAFAF and COFINA. Any Government Party may seek additional information from prospective Trustees submitting a proposal.

<u>Disposition of Proposals</u>. All information submitted in response to this RFP will become the property of each Government Party and shall not be returned. Please be advised that any information provided to any Government Party may be subject to open records requests.

Release & Use of Government Party Information. The prospective Trustee will secure the prior written approval of each Government Party before any specifications, records, drawings, data and other information relating to this RFP are released to anyone other than such prospective Trustee's directors, officers, employees, accountants or attorneys.

\*\*\*

# Exhibit A

[Attached]

## PLAN SUPPORT AGREEMENT

PLAN SUPPORT AGREEMENT, dated as of August 29, 2018, by and among (a) Financial Oversight and Management Board for Puerto Rico (the "Oversight Board"), (b) Corporación del Fondo de Interés Apremiante de Puerto Rico, whose name in English is the Puerto Rico Sales Tax Financing Corporation ("COFINA"), (c) Puerto Rico Fiscal Agency and Financial Advisory Authority ("AAFAF"), (d) holders of Senior COFINA Bond Claims, as defined below, which may include the advisors or managers who are advising or managing a holder of Senior COFINA Bond Claims on behalf of such holders as set forth on Exhibit "A" hereto (together with their respective successors and assigns with respect to transfers made in accordance with the terms hereof, the "Senior Holders"), (e) Ambac Assurance Corporation ("Ambac"), (f) National Public Finance Guarantee Corporation ("National"), (g) holders of Junior COFINA Bond Claims, as defined below, which may include the advisors or managers who are advising or managing a holder of the Junior COFINA Bond Claims on behalf of such holders as set forth on Exhibit "B" hereto, (together with their respective successors and assigns with respect to transfers made in accordance with the terms hereof, the "Junior Holders"), (h) Assured Guaranty Municipal Corp. ("Assured"), formerly known as Financial Security Assurance Inc., and (i) Bonistas del Patio, Inc. ("Bonistas"). The signatories hereto are referred to hereafter collectively as the "Parties" or individually as a "Party". Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in Article I below.

### RECITALS

A. Pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Sales Tax Revenue Bond Resolution, adopted on July 13, 2007, as amended on June 19, 2009 and pursuant to certain supplemental resolutions (collectively, the "Bond Resolutions"), COFINA issued the following series of Puerto Rico Sales Tax Revenue Bond to provide funds for the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico (the "Commonwealth") to, among other things, repay certain debt obligations of the Puerto Rico Government Development Bank and the Puerto Rico Public Finance Corporation.

Resolution	<b>Bond Series</b>	Amounts
First Supplemental Sales Tax Revenue Bond Resolution, adopted on July 13, 2007	Senior Series 2007A	\$2,667,603,573
Second Supplemental Sales Tax Revenue Bond Resolution, adopted on July 17, 2007	Senior Series 2007B	\$1,333,101,780
Third Supplemental Sales Tax Revenue Bond Resolution, adopted December 18, 2007	Senior Series 2007C	\$499,996,628
Fourth Supplemental Sales Tax Revenue Bond Resolution, adopted on June 25, 2008	Senior Series 2008A	\$737,046,992
Seventh Supplemental Sales Tax Revenue Bond Resolution, adopted on June 10, 2009	First Subordinate Series 2009A	\$4,118,153,700

Resolution	Bond Series	Amounts
Eighth Supplemental Sales Tax Revenue Bond Resolution, adopted on June 17, 2009	First Subordinate Series 2009B	\$1,217,915,799
Seventh Supplemental Sales Tax Revenue Bond Resolution, adopted on June 10, 2009	Senior Series 2009C	\$237,875,000
Twelfth Supplemental Sales Tax Revenue Bond Resolution, adopted on January 28, 2010	First Subordinate Series 2010A	\$1,823,757,271
Fourteenth Supplemental Sales Tax Revenue Bond Resolution, adopted on June 24, 2010	First Subordinate Series 2010C	\$1,619,404,577
Fifteenth Supplemental Sales Tax Revenue Bond Resolution, adopted on June 24, 2010	First Subordinate Series 2010D	\$89,435,000
Sixteenth Supplemental Sales Tax Revenue Bond Resolution, adopted on June 24, 2010	First Subordinate Series 2010E	\$92,755,000
Eighteenth Supplemental Sales Tax Revenue Bond Resolution, adopted November 16, 2011	First Subordinate Series 2011A-1 First Subordinate Series 2011A-2	\$397,758,386 \$337,037,188
Nineteenth Supplemental Sales Tax Revenue Bond Resolution, adopted November 16, 2011	First Subordinate Series 2011B	\$45,600,000
Twentieth Supplemental Sales Tax Revenue Bond Resolution, adopted December 1, 2011	Senior Series 2011C	\$1,006,474,702
Twenty First Supplemental Sales Tax Revenue Bond Resolution, adopted December 1, 2011	Senior Series 2011D	\$91,155,000

- B. In connection with the issuance of certain of the Senior COFINA Bonds, Ambac and National issued certain insurance policies and National entered into insurance agreements with respect thereto.
- C. In connection with the issuance of certain of the Junior COFINA Bonds, COFINA entered into insurance agreements with Assured corresponding to insurance policies issued by Assured. Assured also insures certain of the Junior COFINA Bonds pursuant to secondary market insurance policies.
- D. On June 30, 2016, the Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic Stability Act was signed into law by the President of the United States (P.L. 114-187) ("PROMESA").

- E. PROMESA created the Oversight Board and provided the Oversight Board with certain powers over the finances and restructuring process with respect to the Commonwealth and its instrumentalities as provided for in PROMESA, and the Oversight Board has designated COFINA as a Covered Territorial Instrumentality (as defined in PROMESA).
- F. Pursuant to Act 2-2017, AAFAF was appointed as the representative of the Government of Puerto Rico, and granted authority with respect to, reaching agreements with creditors on any indebtedness issued by any governmental entity of the Commonwealth.
- G. On May 5, 2017, the Oversight Board filed a Title III petition on behalf of COFINA (the "<u>Title III Case</u>") in the United States District Court for the District of Puerto Rico (the "<u>Title III Court</u>").
- H. The Oversight Board is the representative of COFINA in the Title III Case pursuant to Section 315(b) of PROMESA.
- I. The Parties have engaged in good faith, arm's length negotiations regarding the principal economic terms of a proposed restructuring of the Senior COFINA Bonds and the Junior COFINA Bonds to be implemented in a manner to be mutually agreed upon as set forth in the term sheet annexed hereto as Exhibit "C" (the "Term Sheet").
- J. The Oversight Board and AAFAF consent to COFINA's execution and delivery of this Agreement and to COFINA performing and exercising its rights under this Agreement, including, without limitation, COFINA's rights to terminate this Agreement and its right to consent to any waiver or amendment, in each case, in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties, in consideration of the promises, covenants and agreements herein described and for other good and valuable consideration, acknowledged by each of them to be satisfactory and adequate, and intending to be legally bound, do hereby mutually agree as follows:

# ARTICLE I DEFINITIONS

- Section 1.1. <u>Recitals</u>. The recitals set forth above are incorporated by reference and are explicitly made a part of this Agreement.
- Section 1.2. <u>Definitions</u>. The following definitions shall apply to and constitute part of this Agreement and all schedules, exhibits and annexes hereto:
- "Actions" shall mean, collectively, the litigation styled (a) Whitebox Multi-Strategy Partners, L.P., et al. v. The Bank of New York Mellon, Adv. Pro. No. 17-AP-143-LTS, currently pending in the Title III Court, (b) Whitebox Multi-Strategy Partners, L.P., et al. v. The Bank of New York Mellon, Case No. 17-CV-3750-LTS, currently pending in the Title III Court, (c) Ambac Assurance Corp. v. The Bank of New York Mellon, Case No. 17-CV-3804-LTS, currently pending in the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, (d) The Bank of New York Mellon v. Puerto Rico Sales Tax Financing Corporation, et al., Adv. Pro. No. 17-133-LTS, currently pending in the Title III Court, (e) Lex Claims, LLC v. The Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, No. 3:16-cv-02374-FAB (D.P.R.

2016), currently pending in the United States District Court for the District of Puerto Rico (appealed at First Circuit Case Nos. 17-1241, 17-1248, 17-1272, 17-1337), and (f) Rodriguez-Perelló et al. v. Rosselló-Nevares et al., No. 3:17-cv-01566-FAB (D.P.R. 2017), currently pending in the United States District Court for the District of Puerto Rico.

"Adversary Proceeding" shall mean that certain adversary proceeding styled The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, as agent of The Financial Oversight and Management Board for Puerto Rico as representative of The Commonwealth of Puerto Rico v. Bettina Whyte, as agent of The Financial Oversight and Management Board for Puerto Rico, as representative of The Puerto Rico Sales Tax Financing Corporation, Adv. Proc. No. 17-257-LTS, currently pending in the United States District Court for the District of Puerto Rico, regarding ownership of the Pledged Sales Tax Base Amounts.

"Agents" shall mean, collectively, the COFINA Agent and the Commonwealth Agent.

"Agreement" shall mean, collectively, this Plan Support Agreement, and each exhibit annexed hereto or thereto, including, without limitation, the Term Sheet, as each may be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified in accordance with the terms hereof or thereof.

"Agreement in Principle" shall mean the Terms and Conditions of Agreement in Principle to Resolve Commonwealth-COFINA Dispute, attached as Exhibit "A" to the Joint Informative Motion of Commonwealth Agent and COFINA Agent Disclosing Agreement in Principle [Adv. Proc. No. 17-257 LTS, Dkt. No. 486].

"Appointments Related Litigation" shall mean, collectively, the litigation styled (a) In Re: The Financial Oversight and Management Board for Puerto Rico as Representative of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, No. 18-1108, currently pending in the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit, (b) In re: The Financial Oversight and Management Board for Puerto Rico as Representative of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, No. 18-1746, currently pending in the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit, (c) Union de Trabajadores de la Industria Electrica y Riego (UTIER) v. Puerto Rico Electric Power Authority, et al., Adv. Pro. No. 17-AP-228-LTS, currently pending in the Title III Court, (d) René Pinto Lugo, et al. v. The Government of the United States of America, et al., Adv. Pro. No. 18-041-LTS, currently pending in the Title III Court, (e) Hermanidad De Empleados Del Fondo Del Seguro Del Estado, Inc., et al. v. Government of the United States of America, et al., Adv. Pro. No. 18-066-LTS, currently pending in the Title III Court, (f) Hon. Rafael Hernandez-Montanez, et al. v. The Financial Oversight and Management Board of Puerto Rico, Adv. Pro. No. 18-090-LTS, currently pending in the Title III Court, and (g) such other litigation as may be currently pending or as may be commenced during the period from and after the date hereof up to and including the COFINA Effective Date wherein claims or causes of action consistent with or similar to those asserted or which could have been asserted in the above-referenced litigations have been asserted.

"Bankruptcy Code" shall mean Title 11 of the United States Code, as amended, §101, et seq.

"Bankruptcy Rules" shall mean The Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure.

"Business Day" shall mean a day other than a Saturday, a Sunday or any other day on which commercial banks in New York, New York are required or authorized to close by law or executive order.

"COFINA Agent" shall mean Bettina Whyte, as agent for the Financial Oversight and Management Board for Puerto Rico, as representative of the Puerto Rico Sales Tax Financing Corporation.

"COFINA Effective Date" shall mean the date on which the transactions contemplated by the Plan and authorized by the Title III Court pursuant to the Confirmation Order have been substantially consummated, but, under all circumstances, shall be the date no later than the tenth (10<sup>th</sup>) calendar day following the date on which all conditions to the effectiveness of the Plan have been satisfied or waived in accordance with its terms.

"Commonwealth Agent" shall mean the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of The Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, as agent of the Financial Oversight and Management Board for Puerto Rico, as representative of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.

"Confirmation Order" shall mean the order of the Title III Court confirming the Plan in accordance with Section 314 of PROMESA and section 1129 of the Bankruptcy Code made applicable in the Title III Case in accordance with Section 301 of PROMESA, which order shall be in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to each Party.

"Custodial Trusts" shall mean, collectively, the trust(s), or custodial arrangement(s), if any, which may be formed on or prior to the COFINA Effective Date in accordance with the provisions of the Term Sheet and the Plan.

"Definitive Documents" shall mean, collectively, the documents, including, without limitation, any related agreements, instruments, schedules or exhibits, that are necessary or desirable to implement, or otherwise relate to, the terms and provisions set forth herein, in the Term Sheet, the Plan (including any amendments, modifications and supplements thereto), the Dispute Settlement, the Disclosure Statement, the Disclosure Statement Order, the Confirmation Order, the Settlement Agreement, the Settlement Motion, the Settlement Order, the organizational documents of Reorganized COFINA, and the Bond Resolutions, as amended (or as repealed and replaced), each having terms and conditions consistent with this Agreement and PROMESA in all respects and otherwise be in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to each Party; provided, however, that the rights of each Party with respect to the documentation relating to the Custodial Trusts shall be governed exclusively by the terms and provisions of the Term Sheet.

"Dispute Settlement" shall mean the compromise and settlement of the Adversary Proceeding and the claims and causes asserted therein, as announced by the Agents in the Agreement in Principle on June 5, 2018, and to be set forth in the Settlement Agreement; provided, however, that, to the extent that any provisions of the Settlement Agreement are inconsistent with the terms and provisions set forth herein, in the Term Sheet or in the Plan, the terms and provisions set forth herein, in the Term Sheet and in the Plan shall govern.

"Disclosure Statement" shall mean the disclosure statement filed with respect to the Plan with the Title III Court by the Oversight Board in the Title III Case in accordance with section 1125 of the Bankruptcy Code, made applicable in the Title III Case in accordance

with Section 301 of PROMESA, which disclosure statement shall be in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to each Party.

"Disclosure Statement Order" shall mean the order of the Title III Court (a) approving the form of Disclosure Statement and the adequacy of the information contained therein in accordance with section 1125 of the Bankruptcy Code, made applicable in the Title III Case in accordance with Section 301 of PROMESA, and (b) authorizing, among other things, the form and manner of solicitation of (i) acceptance and rejections to the Plan and (ii) elections of distributions thereunder, which order shall be in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to each Party.

"Final Order" shall mean an order or judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction that has been entered on the docket maintained by the clerk of such court and has not been reversed, vacated, or stayed and as to which (a) the time to appeal, petition for certiorari, or move for a new trial, reargument, or rehearing has expired and as to which no appeal, petition for certiorari, or other proceedings for a new trial, reargument, or rehearing shall then be pending or, (b) if an appeal, writ of certiorari, new trial reargument, or rehearing thereof has been sought, (i) such order or judgment shall have been affirmed by the highest court to which such order was appealed, certiorari shall have been denied, or a new trial, reargument, or rehearing shall have been denied or resulted in no modification of such order and (ii) the time to take any further appeal, petition for certiorari, or move for a new trial, reargument, or rehearing shall have expired; provided, however, that the possibility that a motion under Rule 60 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, or any analogous rule under the Bankruptcy Rules, may be filed relating to such order shall not prevent such order from being a Final Order, except as provided in the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, the Bankruptcy Rules, or the applicable local Bankruptcy Rules.

"First Puerto Rico Family of Funds" shall mean, collectively, First Puerto Rico Tax-Exempt Target Maturity Fund III, Inc., First Puerto Rico Tax-Exempt Target Maturity Fund IV, Inc., First Puerto Rico Tax-Exempt Target Maturity Fund V, Inc., First Puerto Rico Tax-Exempt Target Maturity Fund VII, Inc., First Puerto Rico Target Maturity Income Opportunities Fund I, Inc., First Puerto Rico Target Maturity Income Opportunities Fund II, Inc., and First Puerto Tax Advantaged Target Maturity Fund I, Inc.

"Government Parties" shall mean, collectively, the Oversight Board, AAFAF and COFINA.

"Government Released Claims" shall mean, collectively, any and all claims, demands, rights, liabilities, or causes of action of any and every kind, character or nature whatsoever, in law or in equity, known or unknown, whether asserted or unasserted, which any Party, or anyone claiming through them, on their behalf or for their benefit have or may have or claim to have, now or in the future, against any Government Releasee arising from, related to, or in connection with COFINA, the Senior COFINA Bonds, the Senior COFINA Bond Claims, the Junior COFINA Bonds, the Junior COFINA Bond Claims and the Actions, and arising prior to the COFINA Effective Date; provided, however, that "Government Released Claims" shall not include any and all rights, privileges, claims, demands, liabilities, or causes of action of any and every kind, character or nature whatsoever (a) against (i) COFINA (or its successor, including Reorganized COFINA) arising from or relating to the Plan or the securities to be issued pursuant to the Plan or (ii) a Government Party unrelated to

COFINA or (b) arising from or related to any act or omission that constitutes intentional fraud or willful misconduct.

"Government Releasees" shall mean the Government Parties and the Commonwealth, together with their respective current or former board members, directors, principals, agents, officers, employees, advisors and professionals, including, without limitation, any and all advisors and professionals retained by the Government Parties in connection with the Title III Case.

"GSAM" shall mean Goldman Sachs Asset Management, L.P., on behalf of certain funds and accounts for which it serves as investment manager.

"Informative Motion" shall mean that certain Commonwealth Agent's Informative Motion with Respect to Oversight Board's Announcement, Dated August 8, 2018, Regarding Certain Terms for COFINA Plan of Adjustment [Adv. Proc. No. 17-257-LTS, ECF No. 540].

"Insurers" shall mean, collectively, Ambac, Assured and National.

"Insured Claims" shall mean, collectively, Insured Senior COFINA Bond Claims and Insured Junior COFINA Bond Claims.

"Insured Junior COFINA Bond Claims" shall mean, collectively, Junior COFINA Bond Claims, the payment of which has been insured by Assured.

"Insured Junior Holders" shall mean, collectively, the Parties that are beneficial holders of Insured Junior COFINA Bond Claims.

"Insured Senior COFINA Bond Claims" shall mean, collectively, Senior COFINA Bond Claims, the payment of which has been insured by Ambac or National, including, without limitation, Senior COFINA Bond Claims the payment of which (a) is insured by MBIA Insurance Company and reinsured by National or (b) was originally insured by Finance Guaranty Insurance Company but for which primary insurer responsibility was subsequently novated to National.

"Insured Senior Holders" shall mean, collectively, the Parties that are beneficial holders of the Insured Senior COFINA Bond Claims.

"Junior COFINA Bond Claims" shall mean, collectively, the claims arising from or relating to the Junior COFINA Bonds, which shall be calculated, for purposes of the Plan, as the outstanding principal amount of the Junior COFINA Bonds <u>plus</u> the accrued and unpaid interest on the Junior COFINA Bonds (or, in the case of capital appreciation bonds, the accreted value thereon) up to, but not including, May 5, 2017.

"Junior COFINA Bonds" shall mean, collectively, those bonds issued by COFINA in accordance with the Bond Resolutions and such other documents and instruments executed and delivered in connection therewith, and that are identified as "First Subordinate" in the respective Bond Resolutions pursuant to which they were issued, the Series of which are set forth in the chart contained in Recital A herein.

"Junior Holders Group" shall mean, collectively, GSAM, Oppenheimer and First Puerto Rico Family of Funds.

"Oppenheimer" shall mean, collectively, funds and accounts managed or advised by Oppenheimer Funds, Inc. and OFI Global Institutional Inc. and listed on the signature pages hereto.

"Plan" shall mean the COFINA plan of adjustment to be filed with the Title III Court by the Oversight Board in the Title III Case in accordance with Section 312 of PROMESA and incorporating the terms and provisions herein and in the Term Sheet, the form and substance of which shall be reasonably satisfactory to each Party.

"Plan Supplement" shall mean, the volume(s) of documents, agreements and instruments, including, without limitation, the Definitive Documents, which shall be filed with the Title III Court in connection with the Plan and consummation of the transactions contemplated therein, and each of which shall be in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to each of the Parties; provided, however, that the rights of each Party with respect to the documentation relating to the Custodial Trusts shall be governed exclusively by the terms and provisions of the Term Sheet.

"Principal Amount" shall mean, solely for purposes of the signature pages affixed hereto, (a) with respect to current interest bonds, the principal amount of the Senior COFINA Bonds or Junior COFINA Bonds, plus the accrued and unpaid interest thereon, and (b) with respect to the capital appreciation bonds, the accreted value of the Senior COFINA Bonds or Junior COFINA Bonds, as applicable, and, in each case, accrued or accreted up to, but not including, May 5, 2017.

"PSA Creditors" shall mean, collectively, the Senior Ad Hoc Holders, the Junior Holders Group, the Puerto Rico Funds, Ambac, Assured and National.

"Puerto Rico Funds" shall mean, collectively, Puerto Rico AAA Portfolio Bond Fund II, Inc., Puerto Rico AAA Portfolio Bond Fund, Inc., Puerto AAA Portfolio Target Maturity Fund, Inc., Puerto Rico Fixed Income Fund III, Inc., Puerto Rico Fixed Income Fund IV, Inc., Puerto Rico Fixed Income Fund IV, Inc., Puerto Rico Fixed Income Fund V, Inc., Puerto Rico Fixed Income Fund VI, Inc., Puerto Rico GNMA & U.S. Government Target Maturity Fund, Inc., Puerto Rico Investors Bond Fund I, Puerto Rico Investors Tax-Free Fund, Inc., Puerto Rico Investors Tax-Free Fund, Inc., Puerto Rico Investors Tax-Free Fund IV, Inc., Puerto Rico Investors Tax-Free Fund VI, Inc., Puerto Rico Investors Tax-Free Fund VI, Inc., Puerto Rico Mortgage-Backed & U.S. Government Securities Fund, Inc., Tax-Free Puerto Rico Fund, Inc., Tax-Free Puerto Rico Target Maturity Fund, Inc., and UBS IRA Select Growth & Income Puerto Rico Fund.

"Qualified Marketmaker" shall mean an entity that (x) holds itself out to the market as standing ready in the ordinary course of its business to purchase from customers and sell to customers debt securities such as the COFINA Bonds or enter with customers into long and short positions in debt securities such as the COFINA Bonds, in its capacity as a dealer or market marker in such COFINA Bonds; (y) is in fact regularly in the business of making a market in debt securities; and (z) if transacting with respect to COFINA Bonds, is registered with Securities and Exchange Commission and financial institutions regulatory authority.

"Reorganized COFINA" shall mean COFINA from and after the COFINA Effective Date.

"Senior Ad Hoc Holders" shall mean, collectively, Aristeia Capital, L.L.C., Canyon Capital Advisors L.L.C., Decagon Holdings 1, L.L.C., Decagon Holdings 2, L.L.C., Decagon Holdings 3, L.L.C., Decagon Holdings 4, L.L.C., Decagon Holdings 5, L.L.C., Decagon Holdings 6, L.L.C., Decagon Holdings 7, L.L.C., Decagon Holdings 8, L.L.C., Decagon Holdings 9, L.L.C., Decagon Holdings 10, L.L.C., GoldenTree Asset Management LP, Old Bellows Partners LP, Scoggin Management LP, Taconic Capital Advisors L.P., Taconic Master Fund 1.5 L.P., Tilden Park Capital Management LP and Whitebox Advisors L.L.C., each on behalf of itself or certain of its respective managed funds and, in each case, their respective successors and assigns with respect to transfers made in accordance with the terms hereof.

"Senior COFINA Bond Claims" shall mean, collectively, the claims arising from or relating to the Senior COFINA Bonds, which shall be calculated, for purposes of the Plan, as the outstanding principal amount of the Senior COFINA Bonds <u>plus</u> the accrued and unpaid interest on the Senior COFINA Bonds (or in the case of capital appreciation bonds, the accreted value thereon) up to, but not including, May 5, 2017.

"Senior COFINA Bonds" shall mean, collectively, those bonds issued by COFINA in accordance with the Bond Resolutions and such other documents and instruments executed and delivered in connection therewith, and that are identified as "Senior" in the respective Bond Resolutions pursuant to which they were issued, the Series of which are set forth in the chart contained in Recital A herein.

"Settlement Agreement" shall mean that certain Settlement Agreement to be entered into by the Agents setting forth their agreement compromising and settling the claims and causes of action asserted, or which could have been asserted, in the Adversary Proceeding; provided, however, that, in the event that the Agents do not enter into the Settlement Agreement, "Settlement Agreement" shall mean the material economic terms set forth in the Agreement in Principle, as further developed by the Oversight Board and the Parties hereto, compromising and settling the claims and causes of action asserted, or which could have been asserted in the Adversary Proceeding and set forth in the Settlement Motion.

"Settlement Motion" shall mean the motion filed with the Title III Court by the Oversight Board in the Commonwealth Title III proceeding seeking entry of an order approving the Dispute Settlement in accordance with Bankruptcy Rule 9019 and applicable law, which motion shall be in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to each Party.

"Settlement Order" shall mean the order of the Title III Court in the Commonwealth Title III case granting the relief requested in the Settlement Motion and authorizing the consummation of the Dispute Settlement, which order shall be in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to each Party.

Section 1.3. Other Terms. Other terms may be defined elsewhere in this Agreement and, unless otherwise indicated, shall have such meaning throughout this Agreement. Capitalized terms used herein, but not otherwise defined, shall have the meanings set forth in the Term Sheet. As used in this Agreement, any reference to any federal, state, local, or foreign law, including any applicable law, will be deemed also to refer

to such law as amended and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, unless the context requires otherwise. The words "include", "includes", and "including" will be deemed to be followed by "without limitation." Pronouns in masculine, feminine or neutral genders will be construed to include any other gender, and words in the singular form will be construed to include the plural and vice versa, unless the context otherwise requires. The words "this Agreement", "herein", "hereof", "hereby", "hereunder", and words of similar impact refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular subdivision unless expressly so limited.

- Section 1.4. <u>Interpretations</u>. The Parties have participated jointly in the negotiation and drafting of this Agreement. If an ambiguity or question of intent or interpretation arises, this Agreement will be construed as if drafted jointly by the parties hereto and no presumption or burden of proof will arise favoring or disfavoring any party hereto because of the authorship of any provision of this Agreement.
- Section 1.5. <u>Exhibits</u>. Each of the exhibits, annexes, signature pages and schedules annexed hereto are expressly incorporated herein and made a part of this Agreement, and all references to this Agreement shall include such exhibits, annexes and schedules.

# ARTICLE II GENERAL PROVISIONS

- Section 2.1. <u>Mediation</u>. Each of the Parties acknowledges and agrees that this Agreement and the Term Sheet are the product of their participation in mediation ordered by the Title III Court and the mediation team appointed in connection therewith. In the event that any disputes arise in connection with the preparation of the Plan and the Disclosure Statement, each of the Parties consent to such matters being referred to mediation for the resolution thereof; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that no Party is limited to having any such dispute finally determined by mediation.
- Section 2.2 <u>Financial Information</u>. Each of the Government Parties acknowledges and agrees that (a) the financial information set forth on signature pages affixed to this Agreement and the CUSIP numbers for each of the Senior COFINA Bonds or Junior COFINA Bonds provided by the Parties pursuant to Section 2.3 hereof are proprietary, privileged and confidential and (b) unless otherwise ordered by the Title III Court, shall use their reasonable best efforts to protect the confidential nature of such financial information and CUSIP numbers, including, without limitation, in filings to be made in the Title III Court or any other public release.
- Section 2.3 <u>CUSIP Information</u>. Within five (5) Business Days after the date hereof, each of the Senior Holders, the Junior Holders, Ambac, Assured, and National shall provide the Oversight Board, in writing, the CUSIP numbers for each of the Senior COFINA Bonds and Junior COFINA Bonds, if any, such Party owns or has due investment management responsibility and authority for funds or accounts which own such Senior COFINA Bonds or Junior COFINA Bonds, as the case may be.

# ARTICLE III REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

Section 3.1. Representations and Warranties of the Oversight Board. The Oversight Board hereby represents and warrants that: (a) it is duly created in accordance with the terms and provisions of PROMESA with all requisite consent, approval, power and authority to execute this Agreement and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby; (b) it has full requisite, consent, approval, power and authority to execute and deliver and to perform its obligations under this Agreement and the execution, delivery and performance hereof, and the instruments and documents required to be executed by it in connection herewith (i) have been duly and validly authorized by it and (ii) are not in contravention of its organizational documents or any material agreements specifically applicable to it or any law, rules or regulations applicable to it; and (c) except with respect to the Appointments Related Litigation and the Informative Motion, no proceeding, litigation or adversary proceeding before any court, arbitrator or administrative or governmental body is pending against it, or to its knowledge has been threatened against it, which would adversely affect its ability to enter into this Agreement or to perform its obligations hereunder.

Section 3.2. Representations and Warranties of AAFAF. AAFAF hereby represents and warrants that: (a) it is duly created under the laws of the jurisdiction of its organization with all requisite consent, approval, power and authority to execute this Agreement and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby; (b) it has full requisite, consent, approval, power and authority to execute and deliver and to perform its obligations under this Agreement, and the execution, delivery and performance hereof, and the instruments and documents required to be executed by it in connection herewith (i) have been duly and validly authorized by it and (ii) are not in contravention of its organizational documents or any material agreements specifically applicable to it, or any law, rules or regulations applicable to it; and (c) except with respect to the Informative Motion, no proceeding, litigation or adversary proceeding before any court, arbitrator or administrative or governmental body is pending against it, or to its knowledge has been threatened against it, which would adversely affect its ability to enter into this Agreement or to perform its obligations hereunder.

Representations and Warranties of COFINA. COFINA hereby Section 3.3. represents and warrants that, subject to entry of an order of the Title III Court in connection with the Title III Case: (a) it is duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the jurisdiction of its organization with all requisite, consent, approval, power and authority to carry on the business in which it is engaged, to own the properties it owns, to execute this Agreement and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby; (b) it has full requisite power and authority to execute and deliver and to perform its obligations under this Agreement, and the execution, delivery and performance hereof, and the instruments and documents required to be executed by it in connection herewith (i) have been duly and validly authorized by it and (ii) are not in contravention of its organizational documents or any material agreements specifically applicable to it, or any law, rules or regulations applicable to it; and (c) except as set forth on Schedule 3.4 hereto and the Informative Motion, no proceeding, litigation or adversary proceeding before any court, arbitrator or administrative or governmental body is pending against it, or to its knowledge has been threatened against it, which would adversely affect its ability to enter into this Agreement or to perform its obligations hereunder.

Representations and Warranties of the Senior Holders. Each of the Section 3.4. Senior Holders (other than Ambac and National), severally and not jointly, hereby represents and warrants on behalf of itself that, as of the date hereof: (a) it is duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the jurisdiction of its organization with all requisite consent, approval, power and authority to carry on the business in which it is engaged, to own the properties it owns, to execute this Agreement and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby; (b) it has full requisite power and authority to execute and deliver and to perform its obligations under this Agreement, and the execution, delivery and performance hereof, and the instruments and documents required to be executed by it in connection herewith (i) have been duly and validly authorized by it and (ii) are not in contravention of its organizational documents or any material agreements specifically applicable to it, or any law, rules or regulations applicable to it; (c) no proceeding, litigation or adversary proceeding before any court, arbitrator or administrative or governmental body is pending against it, or to its knowledge has been threatened against it, which would adversely affect its ability to enter into this Agreement or to perform its obligations hereunder; and (d) it owns or has due investment management responsibility and authority for funds or accounts which own the Senior COFINA Bonds of no less than the principal amounts set forth on the signature pages affixed to this Agreement (i) as of the date hereof, which it would be entitled to vote in connection with the solicitation of acceptances and rejections to the Plan, other than with respect to the Insured Senior COFINA Bonds Claims, and that, as of the date hereof, it has not sold, transferred, pledged, hypothecated or assigned such Senior COFINA Bonds or any voting, consent or direction rights related to such Senior COFINA Bonds to any person or entity, that would prevent or adversely affect in any way such Senior Holders' performance of its obligations contained in this Agreement at the time such obligations are required to be performed; provided, however, that each of the Insured Senior Holders acknowledges that the Insured Senior COFINA Bonds Claims shall be voted by the applicable Insurers, so long as this Agreement remains in effect, and (ii) as of 5:00p.m. (EDT) on August 7, 2018.

Representations and Warranties of the Junior Holders. Each of the Section 3.5. Junior Holders (other than Ambac), severally and not jointly hereby represents and warrants on behalf of itself that, as of the date hereof: (a) it is duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the jurisdiction of its organization with all requisite consent, approval, power and authority to carry on the business in which it is engaged, to own the properties it owns, to execute this Agreement and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby; (b) it has full requisite power and authority to execute and deliver and to perform its obligations under this Agreement, and the execution, delivery and performance hereof, and the instruments and documents required to be executed by it in connection herewith (i) have been duly and validly authorized by it and (ii) are not in contravention of its organizational documents or any material agreements specifically applicable to it, or any law, rules or regulations applicable to it; (c) no proceeding, litigation or adversary proceeding before any court, arbitrator or administrative or governmental body is pending against it, or to its knowledge has been threatened against it, which would adversely affect its ability to enter into this Agreement or to perform its obligations hereunder; and (d) it owns or has due investment management responsibility and authority for funds or accounts which own the Junior COFINA Bonds of no less than the principal amounts set forth on the signature pages affixed to this Agreement (i) as of the date hereof, which it would be entitled to vote in connection with the solicitation of acceptances and rejections to the Plan, other than with respect to the Insured Junior COFINA Bond Claims, and that, as of the date hereof, it has not

sold, transferred, pledged, hypothecated or assigned such Junior COFINA Bonds or any voting, consent or direction rights related to such Junior COFINA Bonds to any person or entity, that would prevent or adversely affect in any way such Junior Holders' performance of its obligations contained in this Agreement at the time such obligations are required to be performed; provided, however, that each of the Insured Junior Holders acknowledges that the Insured Junior COFINA Bond Claims shall be voted by Assured, so long as this Agreement remains in effect, and (ii) as of 5:00p.m. (EDT) on August 7, 2018.

Section 3.6. Representations and Warranties of Ambac. Ambac, in its capacity as an Insurer and as a beneficial holder of Senior COFINA Bond Claims and Junior COFINA Bond Claims, hereby represents and warrants that, as of the date hereof: (a) it is duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the jurisdiction of its organization with all requisite consent, approval, power and authority to carry on the business in which it is engaged, to own the properties it owns, to execute this Agreement and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby, with such exceptions, individually or in the aggregate, as would not have a material adverse effect upon the foregoing; (b) it has full requisite power and authority to execute and deliver and to perform its obligations under this Agreement, and the execution, delivery and performance hereof, and the instruments and documents required to be executed by it in connection herewith (i) have been duly and validly authorized by it and (ii) are not in contravention of its organizational documents or any agreements specifically applicable to it, or any law, rule or regulations applicable to it; (c) no proceeding, litigation or adversary proceeding before any court, arbitrator or administrative or governmental body is pending against it, or to its knowledge has been threatened against it, which would adversely affect its ability to enter into this Agreement or to perform its obligations hereunder; and (d) it insures, owns or has due investment management responsibility and authority for accounts which own the Senior COFINA Bonds and Junior COFINA Bonds of no less than the amounts set forth on the signature pages affixed to this Agreement which it would be entitled to vote in connection with the solicitation of acceptances and rejections to the Plan and that, as of the date hereof, it has not sold, transferred, pledged, hypothecated or assigned such Senior COFINA Bonds or Junior COFINA Bonds or any voting, consent or direction rights related to such Senior COFINA Bonds or Junior COFINA Bonds to any person or entity, that would prevent or adversely affect in any way Ambac's performance of its obligations contained in this Agreement at the time such obligations are required to be performed.

Section 3.7. Representations and Warranties of National. National, in its capacity as an Insurer and as a beneficial holder of Senior COFINA Bond Claims, hereby represents and warrants that, as of the date hereof: (a) it is duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the jurisdiction of its organization with all requisite consent, approval, power and authority to carry on the business in which it is engaged, to own the properties it owns, to execute this Agreement and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby; (b) it has full requisite power and authority to execute and deliver and to perform its obligations under this Agreement, and the execution, delivery and performance hereof, and the instruments and documents required to be executed by it in connection herewith (i) have been duly and validly authorized by it and (ii) are not in contravention of its organizational documents or any agreements specifically applicable to it, or any law rule or regulations applicable to it; (c) no proceeding, litigation or adversary proceeding before any court, arbitrator or administrative or governmental body is pending against it, or to its knowledge has been threatened against it, which would adversely affect its ability to enter

into this Agreement or to perform its obligations hereunder; and (d) it insures, owns or has due investment management responsibility and authority for accounts which own the Senior COFINA Bonds of no less than the amounts set forth on the signature pages affixed to this Agreement which it would be entitled to vote in connection with the solicitation of acceptances and rejections to the Plan and that, as of the date hereof, it has not sold, transferred, pledged, hypothecated or assigned such Senior COFINA Bonds or any voting, consent or direction rights related to such Senior COFINA Bonds to any person or entity, that would prevent or adversely affect in any way National's performance of its obligations contained in this Agreement at the time such obligations are required to be performed.

- Section 3.8. Representations and Warranties of Assured. Assured hereby represents and warrants that, as of the date hereof: (a) it is duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the jurisdiction of its organization with all requisite, consent, approval, power and authority to carry on the business in which it is engaged, to own the properties it owns, to execute this Agreement and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby; (b) it has full requisite power and authority to execute and deliver and to perform its obligations under this Agreement, and the execution, delivery and performance hereof, and the instruments and documents required to be executed by it in connection herewith (i) have been duly and validly authorized by it and (ii) are not in contravention of its organizational documents or any agreements specifically applicable to it, or any law rule or regulations applicable to it; and (c) no proceeding, litigation or adversary proceeding before any court, arbitrator or administrative or governmental body is pending against it which would adversely affect its ability to enter into this Agreement or to perform its obligations hereunder.
- Section 3.9. Representations and Warranties of Bonistas. Bonistas hereby represents and warrants that, as of the date hereof: (a) it is duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the jurisdiction of its organization with all requisite power and authority to carry on the business in which it is engaged, to execute this Agreement and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby; (b) it has full requisite power and authority to execute and deliver and to perform its obligations under this Agreement, and the execution, delivery and performance hereof, and the instruments and documents required to be executed by it in connection herewith (i) have been duly and validly authorized by it and (ii) are not in contravention of its organizational documents or any agreements specifically applicable to it; (c) no proceeding, litigation or adversary proceeding before any court, arbitrator or administrative or governmental body is pending against it which would adversely affect its ability to enter into this Agreement or to perform its obligations hereunder and (d) Bonistas do not hold any Junior COFINA Bonds or Senior COFINA Bonds, or any Junior COFINA Bond Claims.
- Section 3.10. Representations of the Parties to this Agreement. Each Party, severally and not jointly, represents and acknowledges that (a) in executing this Agreement, it does not rely, and has not relied, upon any representation or statement made by any other Party or any of such Party's representatives, agents or attorneys, with regard to the subject matter, basis or effect of this Agreement or otherwise, other than as may be stated specifically in this Agreement; (b) in executing this Agreement, it has relied entirely upon its own judgment, beliefs and interest and the advice of its counsel and that it has had a reasonable period of time to consider the terms of this Agreement before entering into it; (c) it has reviewed this Agreement and that it fully understands and voluntarily accepts all of the

provisions contained herein; and (d) no holder of Junior COFINA Bond Claims or holder of Senior COFINA Bond Claims, including any "on island" bondholder, is or can be bound by Bonistas participation as a Party hereunder or any action taken by Bonistas in connection therewith. Nothing contained herein shall limit or otherwise modify any commutation or other separate agreement or instrument entered into by one or more Senior Holders or Junior Holders, on the one hand, and an Insurer, on the other hand.

# ARTICLE IV COVENANTS

- Section 4.1. <u>Covenants of the Oversight Board</u>. The Oversight Board hereby covenants and agrees as follows:
- The Oversight Board shall take, and cause COFINA to take, all actions (a) necessary to obtain, and shall not, nor encourage any other person to, take any action which would, or would reasonably be expected to, impede or preclude, the filing of the Plan and the Disclosure Statement, the approval of the Disclosure Statement and the entry of the Confirmation Order and the consummation, implementation and administration of the Plan, including the execution and delivery of the Definitive Documents provided that the Disclosure Statement, the Plan (and its consummation, implementation and administration) and the other Definitive Documents are consistent with the terms herein and the Term Sheet, including, without limitation, that the Parties have acted in good faith in connection with the negotiation of the terms hereof and thereof. Such actions shall include, but not be limited to, (A) filing, or causing the Commonwealth Agent to file, the Settlement Motion on or prior to October 15, 2018, (B) filing on or prior to October 15, 2018, the Disclosure Statement and the Plan, in form and substance consistent with this Agreement, including the Term Sheet, and reasonably acceptable to the Parties, (C) prosecuting, in a timely and appropriate manner, the approval of the Disclosure Statement and confirmation of the Plan at hearings in accordance with applicable orders entered in the Title III Case, (D) as soon as commercially practicable, seeking (or causing to be sought) ratings on the new COFINA securities by the applicable ratings agencies as contemplated in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Term Sheet, and (E) using its reasonable best efforts to cause the new COFINA securities, including, without limitation, in connection with the use of Custodial Trusts, to be tax-exempt to the extent permitted by law, including, without limitation, providing, or causing to be provided, any and all information required or requested by federal and applicable local tax laws and federal and applicable local taxing authorities.
- (b) In connection with the solicitation of acceptances and rejections to the Plan with respect to Insured Claims, the Oversight Board shall use its reasonable best efforts to obtain approval of the Disclosure Statement Order by the Title III Court providing that (i) Insured Claims shall be voted by the Insurers, so long as this Agreement remains in effect, and (ii) elections (other than the Assured Election) regarding the form of distributions with respect to the Insured Claims shall be made by the beneficial holders thereof, provided that the form of elections for holder of Insured Claims regarding their distributions for such claims shall be set forth as an exhibit to the Disclosure Statement Order. For the avoidance of doubt, if this Agreement is no longer in effect, all Parties hereto reserve their rights to seek a determination by the Title III Court with respect to the Insurers' and their insured bondholders' right to vote to accept or reject any Plan.

- (c) The Oversight Board shall negotiate in good faith with the respective Insurers regarding the documentation related to the Custodial Trusts, which documentation shall be acceptable to the respective Insurers and be reasonably acceptable to the Oversight Board and shall be included in the Plan Supplement.
- Section 4.2. <u>Covenants of AAFAF</u>. AAFAF hereby covenants and agrees as follows:
- AAFAF shall take, and cause COFINA to take, all actions necessary to obtain, and shall not, nor encourage any other person to, take any action which would, or would reasonably be expected to, impede or preclude, the filing of the Plan and the Disclosure Statement, the approval of the Disclosure Statement and the entry of the Confirmation Order and the consummation, implementation and administration of the Plan, including the execution and delivery of the Definitive Documents, provided that the Disclosure Statement, the Plan (and its consummation, implementation and administration) and the other Definitive Documents are consistent with the terms herein and the Term Sheet, including, without limitation, that the Parties have acted in good faith in connection with the negotiation of the terms hereof and thereof. Such actions shall include, but not be limited to, (A) prosecuting, in a timely and appropriate manner, the approval of the Disclosure Statement and confirmation of the Plan at hearings in accordance with applicable orders entered in the Title III Case, (B) as soon as commercially practicable, seeking (or causing to be sought) ratings on the new COFINA securities by the applicable ratings agencies as contemplated in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Term Sheet, and (C) using its reasonable best efforts to cause the new COFINA securities, including, without limitation, in connection with the use of Custodial Trusts, to be tax-exempt to the extent permitted by law, including, without limitation, providing, or causing to be provided, any and all information required or requested by federal and applicable local tax laws and federal and applicable local taxing authorities.
- (b) AAFAF shall use its reasonable best efforts to cause the Legislature to enact legislation required under Section II(M) of the Term Sheet.
- (c) As soon as practicable from and after the date hereof, but in no event later than September 15, 2018, AAFAF, with the assistance of COFINA, and with the prior approval of the Oversight Board, shall release requests for proposals to entities interested in serving as trustee and paying agent in connection with the new COFINA securities to be issued pursuant to the Plan. Upon receipt of responses to such requests for proposals, AAFAF, together with the other Government Parties, shall discuss the merits of such responses with counsel for the other Parties, with the Government Parties making such selection, in their joint and absolute discretion. For the avoidance of doubt, the entity selected to serve as trustee or paying agent in connection with the new COFINA securities to be issued pursuant to the Plan shall not be an agency or instrumentality of the Commonwealth. AAFAF shall select, in its sole and absolute discretion, the entity or entities to serve as dealer manager(s) for the COFINA Bonds, after consulting with the Senior Ad Hoc Holders.
- Section 4.3. <u>Covenants of COFINA</u>. COFINA hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

- COFINA shall take all actions necessary to obtain, and shall not, nor (a) encourage any other person to, take any action which would, or would reasonably be expected to, impede or preclude, the filing of the Plan and the Disclosure Statement, the approval of the Disclosure Statement, the entry of the Confirmation Order, the consummation, implementation and administration of the Plan, including the execution and delivery of the Definitive Documents provided that the Disclosure Statement and the Plan (and its consummation, implementation and administration) and the other Definitive Documents are consistent with the terms herein and the Term Sheet, including, without limitation, that the Parties have acted in good faith in connection with the negotiation of the terms hereof and thereof. Such actions shall include, but not be limited to, (A) prosecuting, in a timely and appropriate manner, the approval of the Disclosure Statement and confirmation of the Plan at hearings in accordance with applicable orders entered in the Title III Case, (B) as soon as commercially practicable, seeking (or causing to be sought) ratings on the new COFINA securities by the applicable ratings agencies as contemplated in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Term Sheet, and (C) using its reasonable best efforts to cause the new COFINA securities, including, without limitation, in connection with the use of Custodial Trusts, to be tax-exempt to the extent permitted by law, including, without limitation, providing, or causing to be provided, any and all information required or requested by federal and applicable local tax laws and federal and applicable local taxing authorities.
- (b) COFINA shall use its reasonable best efforts to cause the Legislature to enact legislation required under Section II(M) of the Term Sheet.
- (c) As soon as practicable from and after the date hereof, but in no event later than September 15, 2018, COFINA, with the assistance of AAFAF, and with the prior approval of the Oversight Board shall release a request for proposals to entities interested in serving as trustee and paying agent in connection with the new COFINA securities to be issued pursuant to the Plan. Upon receipt of responses to such request for proposals, COFINA, together with the other Government Parties shall, discuss the merits of such responses with counsel for the other Parties, with the Government Parties making such selection, in their joint and absolute discretion.
- Section 4.4. <u>Covenants of the Senior Holders</u>. Each of the Senior Holders (other than Ambac and National), severally and not jointly, hereby covenants and agrees as follows:
- (a) None of the Senior Holders shall sell, transfer, pledge, hypothecate or assign (a "<u>Transfer</u>") any of the Senior COFINA Bond Claims, related claims or any voting rights or participations or other interests therein (collectively, the "<u>Senior COFINA Interests</u>") during the period from the date hereof up to and including the earlier to occur of (i) the COFINA Effective Date and (ii) the termination of this Agreement in accordance with the provisions of Section 6.1 hereof; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that, notwithstanding the foregoing, each of the Senior Holders may transfer any Senior COFINA Interests to (1) another PSA Creditor or (2) in the event that the transferee is not a PSA Creditor at the time of the Transfer, such transferee executes and delivers, within five (5) calendar days after execution thereof, to counsel for the Oversight Board and AAFAF the Joinder Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit "D" (a "<u>Qualified Transferee</u>"), pursuant to which (y) such Qualified Transferee shall (i) assume all the rights and obligations of the transferor in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement and (ii) such Qualified Transferee shall then be deemed a PSA

Creditor for all purposes herein and (z) on or after the effective date of such Transfer, such Senior Holder shall be deemed to have relinquished its rights (other than the right to Consummation Costs, as defined in the Term Sheet, and be released from its obligations (other than as set forth in Sections 4.4(c) and (e) hereof)) on or after the effective date of such Transfer under this Agreement solely to the extent of such transferred rights; and, provided, further, that, to the extent that a Transfer violates the provisions of this Section 4.4(a), it shall be void ab initio and the applicable Senior COFINA Bond Claims and the Senior Holder attempting such Transfer shall continue to remain subject to the terms of this Agreement; and, provided, further, that nothing contained herein is intended, nor shall it be construed, to preclude any of the Senior Holders from acquiring additional Senior COFINA Bond Claims or related claims; provided, however, that any such Senior COFINA Bond Claims or related claims acquired from and after the date hereof shall automatically and immediately upon acquisition by a Senior Holder be deemed subject to all of the terms and provisions of this Agreement; and, provided, further, that the provisions of this Section 4.4(a) shall not apply to the grant of any liens or encumbrances in favor of a bank or broker-dealer holding custody of securities in the ordinary course of business and which lien or encumbrance is released upon the Transfer of such securities. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing contained herein shall restrict or prohibit any party from taking any action required by the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, any rule or regulations promulgated thereunder, or by any other applicable law or regulation.

- (b) None of the Senior Holders shall, except as expressly provided herein, (i) file any additional claims or proofs of claim, whatsoever, with the Title III Court against COFINA (including secured, unsecured, administrative or substantial contribution claims), provided that the failure to file any additional proofs of claim as a result of its obligations under this clause (i) shall not prejudice, nor shall it be deemed to be a limitation of, such Senior Holders' aggregate holdings of Senior COFINA Bond Claims, (ii) file any additional claims, commence or prosecute any pending or additional litigation, proceeding, action or matter (and each such Senior Holder agrees to stay all such pending litigations, proceedings, actions or matters) or seek to recover damages or to seek any other type of relief against any of the Government Releasees based upon, arising from or relating to the Government Released Claims or any of the claims or causes of action asserted or which could have been asserted in the Actions, or (iii) directly or indirectly aid any person in taking any action with respect to the Government Released Claims that is prohibited by this Section 4.4(b).
- otherwise not, nor encourage any other person to, take any action which would, or would reasonably be expected to, breach or be inconsistent with the terms herein or in the Term Sheet, or impede or preclude, the filing of the Plan, the administration of COFINA's Title III Case, the approval of the Disclosure Statement, and the entry of the Confirmation Order and the consummation, implementation and administration of the Plan, including the execution and delivery of the Definitive Documents, provided that such Disclosure Statement, Confirmation Order and Plan (and its consummation, implementation and administration) and the other Definitive Documents are consistent with the terms herein and the Term Sheet, and (ii) in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.1 hereof, (A) not consent to or vote for any modification of the Plan unless such modification is proposed or supported by the Oversight Board, AAFAF and COFINA and otherwise consistent with the terms herein and the Term Sheet and (B) not vote for or support any plan of adjustment not proposed or

supported by the Oversight Board, AAFAF or COFINA so long as none of the Government Parties is in material breach of their obligations sets forth in this Agreement.

- (d) Subject to the terms set forth herein, none of the Senior Holders shall be limited or prohibited from (i) taking any action that any such Senior Holder shall deem necessary or appropriate to preserve, protect or defend any of its rights under this Agreement, the Plan, or the other Definitive Documents or (ii) asserting any claims or causes of action against any Party that breaches this Agreement.
- (e) Each of the Senior Holders shall support and not otherwise object to the approval of the Settlement Motion by the Title III Court in both the Title III Case and the Commonwealth PROMESA Proceeding, including, without limitation, as a creditor of the Commonwealth; provided, however, that, notwithstanding anything contained in this Section 4.4 to the contrary, except as expressly provided in Sections I(A), II(N) and (P) of the Term Sheet, nothing in this Agreement shall preclude or inhibit the rights, if any, of any Senior Holder from responding to the Settlement Motion as a creditor of the Commonwealth solely with respect to the use, or direction of the use, of monies received, or to be received, by the Commonwealth as a result of the compromise and settlement set forth in the Term Sheet.
- Section 4.5. <u>Covenants of the Junior Holders</u>. Each of the Junior Holders (other than Ambac), severally and not jointly, hereby covenants and agrees as follows:
- None of the Junior Holders shall Transfer any of the Junior COFINA Bond (a) Claims, related claims or any voting rights or participations or other interests therein (collectively, the "Junior COFINA Interests") during the period from the date hereof up to and including the earlier to occur of (i) COFINA Effective Date and (ii) the termination of Agreement in accordance with the provisions of Section 6.1 hereof; provided, however, that, notwithstanding the foregoing, each of the Junior Holders may transfer any Junior COFINA Interests to (1) another PSA Creditor or (2) a Qualified Transferee pursuant to which (y) such Qualified Transferee shall (i) assume all the rights and obligations of the transferor in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement and (ii) such Qualified Transferee shall then be deemed a PSA Creditor for all purposes herein and (z) on or after the effective date of such Transfer, such Senior Holder shall be deemed to have relinquished its rights (other than the right to Consummation Costs and be released from its obligations (other than as set forth in Sections 4.5(c) and (e) hereof)) on or after the effective date of such Transfer under this Agreement solely to the extent of such transferred rights; and, provided, further, that, to the extent that a Transfer violates the provisions of this Section 4.5(a), it shall be void ab initio and the applicable Junior COFINA Bond Claims and the Junior Holder attempting such Transfer shall continue to remain subject to the terms of this Agreement; and, provided, further, that nothing contained herein is intended, nor shall it be construed, to preclude any of the Junior Holders from acquiring additional Junior COFINA Bond Claims or related claims; provided, however, that any such Junior COFINA Bond Claims or related claims acquired from and after the date hereof shall automatically and immediately upon acquisition by a Junior Holder be deemed subject to all of the terms and provisions of this Agreement; and, provided, further, that the provisions of this Section 4.5(a) shall not apply to the grant of any liens or encumbrances in favor of a bank or broker-dealer holding custody of securities in the ordinary course of business and which lien or encumbrance is released upon the Transfer of such securities. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing contained herein shall restrict or prohibit any party from taking any action required by the Securities Act of

1933, as amended, the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, any rule or regulations promulgated thereunder, or by any other applicable law or regulation.

- (b) None of the Junior Holders shall, except as expressly provided herein, (i) file any additional claims or proofs of claim, whatsoever, with the Title III Court against COFINA (including secured, unsecured, administrative or substantial contribution claims), provided that the failure to file any additional proofs of claim as a result of its obligations under this clause (i) shall not prejudice, nor shall it be deemed to be a limitation of, such Junior Holders' aggregate holdings of Junior COFINA Bond Claims, (ii) file any additional claims, commence or prosecute any pending or additional litigation, proceeding, action or matter (and each such Junior Holder agrees to stay all such pending litigations, proceedings actions or matters) or seek to recover damages or to seek any other type of relief against any of the Government Releasees based upon, arising from or relating to the Government Released Claims or any of the claims or causes of action asserted or which could have been asserted in the Actions, or (iii) directly or indirectly aid any person in taking any action with respect to the Government Released Claims that is prohibited by this Section 4.5(b).
- Each of the Junior Holders, severally and not jointly, shall (i) support, and (c) otherwise not, nor encourage any other person to, take any action which would, or would reasonably expected to, breach or be inconsistent with the terms herein or in the Term Sheet, or impede or preclude, the filing of the Plan, the administration of COFINA's Title III Case, the approval of the Disclosure Statement, and the entry of the Confirmation Order and the consummation, implementation and administration of the Plan, including the execution and delivery of the Definitive Documents, provided that such Disclosure Statement, Confirmation Order and Plan (and its consummation, implementation and administration) and the other Definitive Documents are consistent with the terms herein and the Term Sheet, and (ii) in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.1 hereof, (A) not consent to or vote for any modification of the Plan unless such modification is proposed or supported by the Oversight Board, AAFAF and COFINA and otherwise consistent with the terms herein and the Term Sheet and (B) not vote for or support any plan of adjustment not proposed or supported by the Oversight Board, AAFAF or COFINA so long as none of the Government Parties is in material breach of their obligations set forth in this Agreement.
- (d) Subject to the terms set forth herein, none of the Junior Holders shall be limited or prohibited from (i) taking any action that any such Junior Holder shall deem necessary or appropriate to preserve, protect or defend any of its rights under this Agreement, the Plan, or the other Definitive Documents or (ii) asserting any claims or causes of action against any Party that breaches this Agreement.
- (e) Each of the Junior Holders shall support and not otherwise object to the approval of the Settlement Motion by the Title III Court in both the Title III Case and the Commonwealth PROMESA Proceeding, including, without limitation, as a creditor of the Commonwealth; provided, however, that, notwithstanding anything contained in this Section 4.5 to the contrary, except as expressly provided in Sections I(A), II(N) and (P) of the Term Sheet, nothing in this Agreement shall preclude or inhibit the rights, if any, of any Junior Holder from responding to the Settlement Motion as a creditor of the Commonwealth solely with respect to the use, or direction of the use, of monies received, or to be received, by the Commonwealth as a result of the compromise and settlement set forth in the Term Sheet.

- Section 4.6. <u>Covenants of Ambac</u>. Ambac, in its capacity as an Insurer and as a holder of Senior COFINA Bonds Claims and Junior COFINA Bond Claims, hereby covenants and agrees as follows:
- In its capacity as holder of Senior COFINA Bond Claims and Junior COFINA (a) Bond Claims, Ambac covenants and agrees that it shall not Transfer any Senior COFINA Interests or Junior COFINA Interests during the period from the date hereof up to and including the earlier to occur of (i) the COFINA Effective Date and (ii) the termination of this Agreement in accordance with the provisions of Section 6.1 hereof; provided, however, that, notwithstanding the foregoing, Ambac may Transfer any Senior COFINA Interests or Junior COFINA Interests to (1) another PSA Creditor or (2) a Qualified Transferee pursuant to which (y) such Qualified Transferee shall (i) assume all the rights and obligations of Ambac as the transferor of Senior COFINA Bond Claims or Junior COFINA Bond Claims in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement and (ii) such Qualified Transferee shall then be deemed a PSA Creditor for all purposes herein and (z) on or after the effective date of such Transfer, Ambac as prior holder of the Senior COFINA Bond Claims or Junior COFINA Bond Claims, as the case may be, shall be deemed to have relinquished its rights (other than the right to the Commutation Costs and be released from its obligations (other than as set forth in Sections 4.6(c) and (f) hereof)) on or after the effective date of such Transfer under this Agreement solely to the extent of such Senior COFINA Bond Claims and Junior COFINA Bond Claims transferred; and, provided, further, that, to the extent that a Transfer violates the provisions of this Section 4.6(a), it shall be void ab initio and the applicable Senior COFINA Bond Claims or Junior COFINA Bond Claims and Ambac shall continue to remain subject to the terms of this Agreement; and, provided, further, that nothing contained herein is intended, nor shall it be construed, to preclude Ambac from acquiring additional Senior COFINA Bond Claims or Junior COFINA Bond Claims or related claims; provided, however, that any such Senior COFINA Bond Claims or Junior COFINA Bond Claims or related claims acquired from and after the date hereof shall automatically and immediately upon acquisition by Ambac be deemed subject to all of the terms and provisions of this Agreement; and, provided, further, that the provisions of this Section 4.6(a) shall not apply to the grant of any liens or encumbrances in favor of a bank or broker dealer holding custody of securities in the ordinary course of business and which lien or encumbrance is released upon the Transfer of such securities. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing contained herein shall restrict or prohibit any party from taking any action required by the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, any rule or regulations promulgated thereunder, or by any other applicable law or regulation. This Section 4.6(a) does not apply to and shall not affect any rights or obligations of Ambac as an Insurer.
- (b) Ambac shall not, except as expressly provided herein, (i) file any additional claims or proofs of claim, whatsoever, with the Title III Court against COFINA (including secured, unsecured, administrative or substantial contribution claims), provided that the failure to file any additional proofs of claims as a result of its obligations under this clause (i) shall not prejudice, nor shall it be deemed to be a limitation of, Ambac's aggregate holdings of the Senior COFINA Bond Claims and Junior COFINA Bond Claims, (ii) file any additional claims, commence or prosecute any pending or additional litigation, proceeding, action or matter (and Ambac agrees to stay all such pending litigations proceedings, actions or matters) or seek to recover damages or to seek any other type of relief against any of the Government Releasees based upon, arising from or relating to the Government Released

Claims or any of the claims or causes of action asserted or which could have been asserted in the Actions, or (iii) directly or indirectly aid any person in taking any action with respect to the Government Released Claims that is prohibited by this Section 4.6(b).

- Ambac shall (i) support, and otherwise not, nor encourage any other person to, (c) take any action which would, or would reasonably be expected to, breach or be inconsistent with the terms herein or in the Term Sheet, or impede or preclude, the filing of the Plan, the administration of COFINA's Title III Case, the approval of the Disclosure Statement, and the entry of the Confirmation Order and the consummation, implementation and administration of the Plan, including the execution and delivery of the Definitive Documents, provided that such Disclosure Statement, Confirmation Order and Plan (and its consummation, implementation and administration) and the other Definitive Documents are consistent with the terms herein and the Term Sheet, and (ii) in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.1 hereof, (A) not consent to or vote for any modification of the Plan unless such modification is proposed or supported by the Oversight Board, AAFAF and COFINA and otherwise consistent with the terms herein and the Term Sheet and (B) not vote for or support any plan of adjustment with respect to COFINA not proposed or supported by the Oversight Board, AAFAF or COFINA so long as none of the Government Parties is in material breach of their obligations set forth in this Agreement.
- (d) Subject to the terms set forth herein, Ambac shall not be limited or prohibited from (i) taking any action that Ambac shall deem necessary or appropriate to preserve, protect or defend any of its rights under this Agreement, the Plan, or the other Definitive Documents or (ii) asserting any claims or causes of action against any Party that breaches this Agreement.
- (e) Ambac shall negotiate in good faith with the Oversight Board regarding the documentation related to the Custodial Trusts, which documentation shall be acceptable to Ambac and be reasonably acceptable to the Oversight Board and shall be included in the Plan Supplement.
- (f) Ambac shall support and not otherwise object to the approval of the Settlement Motion by Title III Court in both the Title III Case and the Commonwealth PROMESA Proceeding, including, without limitation, as a creditor of the Commonwealth; provided, however, that, notwithstanding anything contained in this Section 4.6 to the contrary, except as expressly provided in Sections I(A), II(N) and (P) of the Term Sheet, nothing in this Agreement shall preclude or inhibit the rights, if any, of Ambac from responding to the Settlement Motion as a creditor of the Commonwealth solely with respect to the use, or direction of the use, of monies received, or to be received, by the Commonwealth as a result of the compromise and settlement set forth in the Term Sheet.
- Section 4.7. <u>Covenants of National</u>. National, in its capacity as an Insurer and as a holder of Senior COFINA Bond Claims, hereby covenants and agrees as follows:
- (a) In its capacity as a holder of Senior COFINA Bond Claims, National covenants and agrees that it shall not Transfer any Senior COFINA Interests during the period from the date hereof up to and including the earlier to occur of (i) the COFINA Effective Date and (ii) the termination of this Agreement in accordance with the provisions of Section 6.1 hereof; provided, however, that, notwithstanding the foregoing, National may

Transfer any Senior COFINA Interests to (1) another PSA Creditor or (2) a Qualified Transferee pursuant to which (y) such Qualified Transferee shall (i) assume all the rights and obligations of National as the transferor of Senior COFINA Bond Claims in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement and (ii) such Qualified Transferee shall then be deemed a PSA Creditor for all purposes herein and (z) on or after the effective date of such Transfer, National as a prior holder of Senior COFINA Bond Claims shall be deemed to have relinquished its rights (other than the right to Consummation Costs and be released from its obligations (other than as set forth in Sections 4.7(c) and (f) hereof)) on or after the effective date of such Transfer under this Agreement solely to the extent of such Senior COFINA Bond Claims so transferred; and, provided, further, that, to the extent that a Transfer violates the provisions of this Section 4.7(a), it shall be void ab initio and the applicable Senior COFINA Bond Claims and National shall continue to remain subject to the terms of this Agreement; and, provided, further, that nothing contained herein is intended, nor shall it be construed, to preclude National from acquiring additional Senior COFINA Bond Claims or related claims; provided, however, that any such Senior COFINA Bond Claims or related claims acquired from and after the date hereof shall automatically and immediately upon acquisition by National be deemed subject to all of the terms and provisions of this Agreement; and, provided, further, that the provisions of this Section 4.7(a) shall not apply to the grant of any liens or encumbrances in favor of a bank or broker dealer holding custody of securities in the ordinary course of business and which lien or encumbrance is released upon the Transfer of such securities. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing contained herein shall restrict or prohibit any party from taking any action required by the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, any rule or regulations promulgated thereunder or by any other applicable law or regulation. This Section 4.7(a) does not apply to and shall not affect any rights or obligations of National as Insurer.

- (b) National shall not, except as expressly provided herein, (i) file any additional claims or proofs of claim, whatsoever, with the Title III Court against COFINA (including secured, unsecured, administrative or substantial contribution claims), provided that the failure to file any additional proofs of claim as a result of its obligations under this clause (i) shall not prejudice, nor shall it be deemed to be a limitation of, National's aggregate holdings of Senior COFINA Bond Claims, (ii) file any additional claims, commence or prosecute any pending or additional litigation, proceeding, action or matter (and National agrees to stay all such pending litigations, proceedings, actions or matters) or seek to recover damages or to seek any other type of relief against any of the Government Releasees based upon, arising from or relating to the Government Released Claims or any of the claims or causes of action asserted or which could have been asserted in the Actions, or (iii) directly or indirectly aid any person in taking any action with respect to the Government Released Claims that is prohibited by this Section 4.7(b).
- (c) National shall (i) support, and otherwise not, nor encourage any other person to, take any action which would, or would reasonably be expected to, breach or be inconsistent with the terms herein or in the Term Sheet, or impede or preclude, the filing of the Plan, the administration of COFINA's Title III Case, the approval of the Disclosure Statement, and the entry of the Confirmation Order and the consummation, implementation and administration of the Plan, including the execution and delivery of the Definitive Documents, provided that such Disclosure Statement, Confirmation Order and Plan (and its consummation, implementation and administration) and the Definitive Documents are consistent with the terms herein and the Term Sheet, and (ii) in accordance with the

provisions of Section 5.1 hereof, (A) not consent to or vote for any modification of the Plan unless such modification is proposed or supported by the Oversight Board, AAFAF and COFINA and otherwise consistent with the terms herein and the Term Sheet and (B) not vote for or support any plan of adjustment with respect to COFINA not proposed or supported by the Oversight Board, AAFAF and COFINA so long as none of the Government Parties is in material breach of their obligations set forth in this Agreement.

- (d) Subject to the terms set forth herein, National shall not be limited or prohibited from (i) taking such action that National shall deem necessary or appropriate to preserve, protect or defend any of its rights under this Agreement, the Plan, or the other Definitive Documents or (ii) asserting any claims or causes of action against any Party that breaches this Agreement.
- (e) National shall negotiate in good faith with the Oversight Board and the holders of National Insured Bonds that accepted the restructuring terms proposed by the Oversight Board and AAFAF on August 7, 2018 and are Parties regarding the documentation related to the Custodial Trusts, which documentation shall be acceptable to National and reasonably acceptable to the Oversight Board and the holders of National Insured Bonds that accepted the restructuring terms proposed by the Oversight Board and AAFAF on August 7, 2018 and are Parties and shall be included in the Plan Supplement. National shall use its reasonable best efforts to maximize tax-exempt treatment of distributions to certificate holders from the National Custodial Trust.
- (f) National shall support and not otherwise object to the approval of the Settlement Motion by the Title III Court in both the Title III Case and the Commonwealth PROMESA Proceeding, including, without limitation, as a creditor of the Commonwealth; provided, however, that, notwithstanding anything contained in this Section 4.7 to the contrary, except as expressly provided in Sections I(A), II(N) and (P) of the Term Sheet, nothing in this Agreement shall preclude or inhibit the rights, if any, of National from responding to the Settlement Motion as a creditor of the Commonwealth solely with respect to the use, or direction of the use, of monies received, or to be received, by the Commonwealth as a result of the compromise and settlement set forth in the Term Sheet.

# Section 4.8. <u>Covenants of Assured</u>. Assured hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

(a) Assured shall not, except as expressly provided herein, (i) file any additional claims or proofs of claim, whatsoever, with the Title III Court against COFINA (including secured, unsecured, administrative or substantial contribution claims), provided that the failure to file any additional proofs of claim as a result of its obligations under this clause (i) shall not prejudice, nor shall it be deemed to be a limitation of, Assured's aggregate holdings of Junior COFINA Bond Claims, (ii) file any additional claims, commence or prosecute any pending or additional litigation, proceeding, action or matter (and Assured agrees to stay all such pending litigations, proceedings, actions or matters) or seek to recover damages or to seek any other type of relief against any of the Government Releasees based upon, arising from or relating to the Government Released Claims or any of the claims or causes of action asserted or which could have been asserted in the Actions, or (iii) directly or indirectly aid any person in taking any action with respect to the Government Released Claims that is prohibited by this Section 4.8(a).

- Assured shall (i) support, and otherwise not, nor encourage any other person (b) to, take any action which would, or would reasonably be expected to, breach or be inconsistent with the terms herein or in the Term Sheet, or impede or preclude, the filing of the Plan, the administration of COFINA's Title III case, the approval of the Disclosure Statement, and the entry of the Confirmation Order and the consummation, implementation and administration of the Plan, including the execution and delivery of the Definitive Documents, provided that such Disclosure Statement, Confirmation Order and Plan (and its consummation, implementation and administration) and the Definitive Documents are consistent with the terms herein and the Term Sheet, and (ii) in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.1 hereof, (A) not consent to or vote for any modification of the Plan unless such modification is proposed or supported by the Oversight Board, AAFAF and COFINA and otherwise consistent with the terms herein and the Term Sheet and (B) not vote for or support any plan of adjustment not proposed or supported by the Oversight Board, AAFAF or COFINA so long as none of the Government Parties is in material breach of their obligations set forth in this Agreement.
- (c) Assured shall support and not otherwise object to the approval of the Settlement Motion by the Title III Court in both the Title III Case and the Commonwealth PROMESA Proceeding, including, without limitation, as a creditor of the Commonwealth; provided, however, that, notwithstanding anything contained in this Section 4.8 to the contrary, except as expressly provided in Sections I(A), II(N) and (P) of the Term Sheet, nothing in this Agreement shall preclude or inhibit the rights, if any, of Assured from responding to the Settlement Motion as a creditor of the Commonwealth solely with respect to the use, or the direction of the use, of monies received, or to be received, by the Commonwealth as a result of the compromise and settlement set forth in the Term Sheet.
- (d) Subject to the terms set forth herein, Assured shall not be limited or prohibited from (i) taking such action that Assured shall deem necessary or appropriate to preserve, protect or defend any of its rights under this Agreement, the Plan, or the other Definitive Documents or (ii) asserting any claims or causes of action against any Party that breaches this Agreement.
- (e) Assured shall negotiate in good faith with the Oversight Board regarding the documentation related to the Custodial Trusts, which documentation shall be acceptable to Assured and reasonably acceptable to the Oversight Board and shall be included in the Plan Supplement.
- Section 4.9. <u>Covenants of Bonistas</u>. Bonistas hereby covenants and agrees as follows:
- (a) Bonistas shall (i) support, and otherwise not, nor encourage any other person to, take any action which would, or would reasonably be expected to, breach or be inconsistent with the terms herein or in the Term Sheet, or impede or preclude, the filing of the Plan, the administration of the Title III Case, the approval of the Disclosure Statement, and the entry of the Confirmation Order and the consummation, implementation and administration of the Plan, including the execution and delivery of the Definitive Documents, provided that such Disclosure Statement, Confirmation Order and Plan (and its consummation, implementation and administration) and the Definitive Documents are

consistent with the terms herein and the Term Sheet, and (ii) in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.1 hereof, (A) not consent to or encourage any "on island" bondholder to vote for any modification of the Plan unless such modification is proposed or supported by the Oversight Board, AAFAF and COFINA and otherwise consistent with the terms herein and the Term Sheet and (B) not support or encourage any "on island" bondholder to vote for any plan of adjustment not proposed or supported by the Oversight Board, AAFAF or COFINA so long as none of the Government Parties is in material breach of their obligations set forth in this Agreement.

- (b) Bonistas shall (i) actively encourage support by "on island" bondholders for the agreement set forth in the Term Sheet, (ii) post a statement of support for the Term Sheet and the Plan on the Bonistas' website, (iii) make Bonistas available to "on island" bondholders to answer questions regarding the Term Sheet, the Plan, Disclosure Statement, Confirmation Order and other Definitive Documents, and (iv) support legislation that may be necessary or appropriate to implement the transactions contemplated by the Term Sheet.
- (c) Notwithstanding the foregoing subsections, Bonistas' covenants herein to support and encourage "on island" bondholders to support the Term Sheet and vote in favor of the Plan is expressly subject to (i) the provisions of Section 5.2 of this Agreement and (ii) individual "on island" bondholders' consultations with their own legal, financial and tax advisors to analyze the terms of the Term Sheet, the Plan and the transactions contemplated thereunder.
- Section 4.10. Qualified Marketmaker Exemption. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Article IV to the contrary, (a) a PSA Creditor may Transfer any Senior COFINA Interests or Junior COFINA Interests to a Qualified Marketmaker, acting in its capacity as a Qualified Marketmaker, without the requirement that such Qualified Marketmaker be or become a PSA Creditor; provided that such Qualified Marketmaker subsequently Transfers all such Senior COFINA Interests or Junior COFINA Interests to a PSA Creditor or a Qualified Transferee within the date that is ten (10) calendar days after such Qualified Marketmaker's acquisition of such Senior COFINA Interests or Junior COFINA Interests, as the case may be; and (b) to the extent that a PSA Creditor is acting in its capacity as a Qualified Marketmaker, it may Transfer any Senior COFINA Interests or Junior COFINA Interests that the Qualified Marketmaker acquires from a holder of the Senior COFINA Interests or Junior COFINA Interests or Junior COFINA Interests that the transferee be or become a PSA Creditor.
- Section 4.11. Right to Vote. Each Party acknowledges that, for purposes of this Agreement, and any Plan solicited in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, and so long as this Agreement remains in effect, (a) each Insurer shall have the exclusive right to vote to accept or reject the Plan on account of any existing COFINA securities that it insures and (b) it shall not object to the Insurers' right to vote or reject the Plan or take any action inconsistent therewith. For avoidance of doubt, if this Agreement is no longer in effect, all Parties hereto reserve their rights to seek a determination by the Title III Court with respect to the Insurers' and their insured bondholders' rights to vote to accept or reject any Plan.
- Section 4.12. <u>Appointments Related Litigation</u>. Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, a Party which is a plaintiff in an Appointments Related Litigation may continue such litigation but, under all circumstances, such Party (a) hereby covenants and

agrees to perform all other duties and obligations as set forth in this Agreement, including, without limitation, the other duties and obligations set forth in Articles IV and V hereof, and (b) hereby covenants and agrees that, no matter the determination and the entry of a Final Order in connection with the Appointments Related Litigation, with such determination and Final Order being entered either prior to consideration of approval of the Settlement Motion or confirmation of the Plan by the Title III Court or subsequent to entry of an order approving the Settlement Motion and confirmation of the Plan, such Party (i) shall not urge or argue that such determination and Final Order reverses, affects, or otherwise modifies the transactions contemplated herein, in the Term Sheet, in the Settlement Motion and in the Plan and (ii) in the event that such determination and Final Order (y) occurs prior to approval of the Settlement Motion and confirmation of the Plan and (z) causes or requires the reconstitution or reappointment of the Oversight Board, such Party shall urge and request that such reconstituted or reappointed board ratify the terms and conditions of this Agreement and the Term Sheet and promptly seek approval of the Settlement Motion and confirmation of the Plan by the Title III Court.

# ARTICLE V PLAN AND PLAN SUPPORT

Plan Support Commitment. From and after the date hereof, and Section 5.1. provided that (a) this Agreement has not been terminated and (b) none of the Disclosure Statement, the Plan and any of the proposed Definitive Documents have been filed, amended or modified in a manner adverse to the PSA Creditors or, in the case of Bonistas, the "on island" bondholders that hold Senior COFINA Bond Claims or Junior COFINA Bond Claims, each of the PSA Creditors and Bonistas (to the extent remaining a Party) shall (i) support (A) approval of the Disclosure Statement in accordance with section 1125 of the Bankruptcy Code, (B) confirmation of the Plan in accordance with section 1129 of the Bankruptcy Code, (C) approval of the Settlement Motion and the compromise and settlement contemplated therein by the Title III Court, and (D) unless otherwise ordered by the Title III Court, upon a motion on notice to the Government Parties and The Bank of New York Mellon, seeking a stay of all proceedings and determinations in connection with the Adversary Proceeding and the Actions, (ii) subject to receipt of the Disclosure Statement and/or other solicitation materials in respect of the Plan, to the fullest extent permitted by law, timely vote, or cause to be voted, to accept the Plan in its capacity as a Senior Holder, a Junior Holder or an Insurer, as applicable (or, in the case of Bonistas, publicly support the terms herein and in the Term Sheet and publicly encourage the support and timely votes for the Plan from "on island" bondholders that hold Senior COFINA Bond Claims or Junior COFINA Bond Claims) with rights of acceptance in accordance with the Disclosure Statement Order, each as the case may be, (iii) not change or withdraw (or cause to be changed or withdrawn) any such vote (or, in the case of Bonistas, any such support or encouragement), (iv) not consent to or vote (or, in the case of Bonistas, not encourage "on island" bondholders to vote) for any modification of the Plan unless such modification is (Y) not adverse to the Senior Holders, the Junior Holders, Ambac, Assured, National or "on island" bondholders that hold Senior COFINA Bond Claims or Junior COFINA Bond Claims and (Z) not inconsistent with the terms provided herein and the Term Sheet, and (v) not vote for or support any plan of adjustment not proposed to or supported by the Government Parties, so long as none of the Government Parties is in material breach of this Agreement.

Solicitation Required in Connection with Plan. Notwithstanding Section 5.2. anything contained in this Article V or elsewhere in this Agreement to the contrary, this Agreement is not, and shall not be deemed to be, a solicitation of acceptances of the Plan. Each of the Parties, severally and not jointly, acknowledges and agrees that (a) the votes on the Plan will not be solicited until the Title III Court has approved the Disclosure Statement and related solicitation materials, and such Disclosure Statement and solicitation materials have been transmitted to parties entitled to receive same and (b) this Agreement does not constitute an offer to issue or sell securities to any person or entity, or the solicitation of an offer to acquire or buy securities, in any jurisdiction where such offer or solicitation would be unlawful. NOTWITHSTANDING THE FOREGOING, NOTHING CONTAINED HEREIN SHALL REQUIRE ANY PARTY TO TAKE ANY ACTION PROHIBITED BY PROMESA, THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED, THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934, AS AMENDED, ANY RULE OR REGULATIONS PROMULGATED THEREUNDER, OR BY ANY OTHER APPLICABLE LAW OR REGULATION OR BY ANY ORDER OR DIRECTION OF ANY COURT OR ANY STATE OR FEDERAL GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITY.

# ARTICLE VI TERMINATION

Section 6.1. <u>Termination of Agreement</u>. This Agreement may be terminated as follows:

- (a) By any PSA Creditor or Bonistas, solely as to itself, at their sole option and discretion and upon written notice to the other Parties, in the event that (i) the Board of Directors of COFINA shall have failed to ratify this Agreement within seven (7) calendar days of the date hereof, (ii) the Settlement Motion, the Plan, the Disclosure Statement and the motion seeking entry of the Disclosure Statement Order are not filed with the Title III Court on or prior to October 15, 2018, or (iii) the Oversight Board withdraws the Settlement Motion, the Plan, the Disclosure Statement or the motion seeking entry of the Disclosure Statement Order or files any motion or pleading with the Title III Court, in each case, that is inconsistent with this Agreement, including the Term Sheet, in any material respect, and such motion or pleading has not been withdrawn before the earlier to occur of (y) five (5) Business Days after the Oversight Board receives written notice from another Party (in accordance with the notice provisions set forth in Section 7.10 hereof) that such motion or pleading is inconsistent with this Agreement in such material respect and (z) entry of an order of the Title III Court approving such motion or pleading and granting the relief requested therein.
- (b) By any Party, solely as to itself, at their sole option and discretion and upon written notice to the other Parties, in the event that (i) a Party materially breaches any of the covenants set forth in Article IV hereof or any of its other undertakings in this Agreement, (ii) the Confirmation Order is not entered by the Title III Court and the COFINA Effective Date does not occur on or prior to March 1, 2019, (iii) the Title III Court or such other court of competent jurisdiction enters a Final Order denying confirmation of the Plan, or (iv) a court of competent jurisdiction issues a ruling, judgment, or order making illegal or otherwise preventing or prohibiting the consummation of the Plan, which ruling, judgment or order has not been reversed or vacated within sixty (60) calendar days after such issuance and is not subject to a stay; provided, however, that, upon the joint instruction and notice

provided by the Government Parties, the date set forth in subsection (ii) above shall be extended up to and including June 1, 2019;

and, provided, further, that, under no circumstances shall a Party have the right to terminate this Agreement solely on the basis that the Title III Court determines that the Insurers are unable to accept the Plan on behalf of holders of Insured Senior Holders or Insured Junior Holders, as the case may be; and, provided, further, that, in the event that this Agreement is terminated by the Oversight Board, it shall be deemed terminated as to all Parties hereto; and, provided, further, that the automatic stay applicable under section 362 of the Bankruptcy Code shall not prohibit a Party from taking any action necessary to effectuate the termination of this Agreement pursuant to and in accordance with the terms hereof. This Agreement shall automatically terminate upon the occurrence of the COFINA Effective Date.

Effect of Termination. Except as otherwise provided herein, in the Section 6.2. event of the termination of this Agreement as to any Party, (a) this Agreement shall become null and void and be deemed of no force and effect, with no liability on the part of such Party (or of any of its directors, officers, employees, consultants, contractors, agents, legal and financial advisors or other representatives), (b) such Party shall not have any obligations to any other Party arising out of, and shall have no further rights, benefits or privileges under, this Agreement (including, without limitation, any rights to Consummation Costs in accordance with the provisions of the Term Sheet), except for the obligations and or provisions set forth in Sections 2.1, 2.2, 7.2, 7.5 and 7.14 hereof and this clause (b) of Section 6.2 hereof, which provisions are intended to survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement and shall continue in full force and effect in accordance with the terms hereof; provided, however, that any liability of a Party for failure to comply with the terms of this Agreement prior to the date of such expiration or termination shall survive such expiration or termination, and (c) such Party shall have all the rights and remedies that it would have had, and be entitled to take all actions that it would have been entitled to take, had it not entered into this Agreement and no such rights shall be deemed waived pursuant to a claim of laches or estoppel; provided, however, that in no event shall any such termination relieve such Party from liability for its breach or non-performance of its obligations hereunder prior to the date of such expiration or termination; and, provided, further, that, unless otherwise ordered by the Title III Court, upon notice to such terminating Party, any and all consents, ballots and votes tendered by such Party prior to such expiration or termination shall be deemed to be, for all purposes, automatically null and void ab initio, shall not be considered or otherwise used in any manner by the Parties in connection with the Plan, this Agreement or otherwise; and, provided, further, that, if a terminating Party is also party to commutation agreement with an Insurer, then, any elections tendered by such terminating Party in relation to the treatment of existing COFINA securities insured by such Insurer shall be deemed to be automatically null and void ab initio only if permitted pursuant to the terms of such commutation agreement or if such terminating Party is no longer party to such commutation agreement. Except in connection with a dispute concerning a breach of this Agreement or the interpretation of the terms hereof upon termination, (y) neither this Agreement nor any terms or provisions set forth herein shall be admissible in any dispute, litigation, proceeding or controversy among the Parties and nothing contained herein shall constitute or be deemed to be an admission by any Party as to any matter, it being understood that the statements and resolutions reached herein where the result of negotiations and compromises of the respective positions of the Parties and (z) no Party shall seek to take discovery concerning this Agreement or admit this Agreement or any part of it into evidence against any other Party hereto.

# ARTICLE VII MISCELLANEOUS

Section 7.1. <u>Amendments</u>. This Agreement, including, without limitation, the Term Sheet, may not be modified, amended or supplemented except by a written agreement executed by each Party to be affected (or, in the case of Bonistas, if "on island" bondholders are to be affected) by such modification, amendment or supplement.

# Section 7.2. No Admission of Liability.

- (a) The execution of this Agreement is not intended to be, nor shall it be construed as, an admission or evidence in any pending or subsequent suit, action, proceeding or dispute of any liability, wrongdoing, or obligation whatsoever (including as to the merits of any claim or defense) by any Party to any other Party or any other Person with respect to any of the matters addressed in this Agreement.
- Exhibits hereto), the settlement or any act performed or document executed pursuant to or in furtherance of this Agreement or the settlement: (i) is or may be deemed to be or may be used as an admission or evidence of the validity of any claim, or any allegation made in the Actions or of any wrongdoing or liability of any Party; (ii) is or may be deemed to be or may be used as an admission or evidence of any liability, fault or omission of any Party in any civil, criminal or administrative proceeding in any court, administrative agency or other tribunal; or (iii) is or may be deemed to be or used as an admission or evidence against Reorganized COFINA or COFINA with respect to the validity of any of the Senior COFINA Bond Claims or the Junior COFINA Bond Claims. None of this Agreement, the settlement, or any act performed or document executed pursuant to or in furtherance of this Agreement or the settlement herein shall be admissible in any proceeding for any purposes, except to enforce the terms of the Agreement.
- Good Faith Negotiations. The Parties recognize and acknowledge Section 7.3. that each of the Parties hereto is represented by counsel, and such Party received independent legal advice with respect to the advisability of entering into this Agreement; the negotiations related to this Agreement were conducted regularly and at arm's length; this Agreement is made and executed by and of each Party's own free will; each Party knows all of the relevant facts and his, her or its rights in connection therewith, and that he, she or it has not been improperly influenced or induced to make this settlement as a result of any act or action on the part of any party or employee, agent, attorney or representative of any party to this Agreement. The Parties further acknowledge that they entered into this Agreement because of their desire to avoid the further expense and inconvenience of litigation and other disputes, and to compromise permanently and settle the claims between the Parties settled by the execution of this Agreement. The Parties further acknowledge and agree that, in connection with the Title III Case and the negotiation and consummation of this Agreement, including, without limitation, the Term Sheet, the Parties, at all times, acted (a) in good faith and (b) solely for themselves and not on behalf of or in representation of any other creditors, bondholders or other parties in interest.

- Section 7.4. Third Party Beneficiary. Other than funds and/or accounts which are holders of the Senior COFINA Bonds or Junior COFINA Bonds and whose advisors or managers are Parties hereto, nothing in this Agreement, express or implied, is intended or shall be construed to confer upon, or to give to, any Person other than the Parties hereto, Reorganized COFINA and their respective successors and assigns, any right, remedy or claim under or by reason of this Agreement or any covenant, condition or stipulation thereof; and the covenants, stipulations and agreements contained in this Agreement are and shall be for the sole and exclusive benefit of the Parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- Governing Law; Retention of Jurisdiction; Service of Process. This Section 7.5. Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of New York and applicable federal law, without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws that would require the application of the law of any other jurisdiction. By its execution and delivery of this Agreement, each of the Parties hereby irrevocably and unconditionally agrees for itself that any legal action, suit or proceeding between any or all of the foregoing with respect to any matter under or arising out of or in connection with this Agreement or for recognition or enforcement of any judgment rendered in any such action, suit or proceeding, shall be brought in the Title III Court for that purpose only, and, by execution and delivery of this Agreement, each hereby irrevocably accepts and submits itself to the jurisdiction of such court, generally and unconditionally, with respect to any such action, suit or proceeding, subject to a Party's rights pursuant to applicable law. In the event any such action, suit or proceeding is commenced, each of the Parties hereby (a) agrees and consents that service of process may be made, and personal jurisdiction over any Party hereto in any such action, suit or proceeding may be obtained, by service of a copy of the summons, complaint and other pleadings required to commence such action, suit or proceeding upon the Party at the address of such Party set forth in Section 7.10 hereof, unless another address has been designated by such Party in a notice given to the other Parties in accordance with Section 7.10 hereof and (b) waives to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, any right it may have to a trial by jury in any legal proceeding directly or indirectly arising from or relating to this Agreement and the representations, covenants and other obligations set forth herein.
- Section 7.6. <u>Headings</u>. The headings of the sections, paragraphs and subsections of this Agreement are inserted for convenience only and are not part of this Agreement and do not in any way modify the terms or provisions of this Agreement and shall not affect the interpretation hereof.
- Section 7.7. <u>Binding Agreement; Successors and Assigns.</u> This Agreement shall be effective and binding only upon the execution and delivery of this Agreement by the Parties listed on the signature pages hereto. This Agreement is intended to, and shall be deemed to, bind and inure to the benefit of the Parties and their respective successors, assigns, administrators, constituents and representatives. The agreements, representations, covenants and obligations of the Parties under this Agreement are several only and not joint in any respect and none shall be responsible for the performance or breach of this Agreement by another. If any provision of this Agreement, or the application of any such provision to any person or entity or circumstance, shall be held invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, such invalidity or unenforceability shall attach only to such provision or part thereof and the remaining part of such provision hereof and this Agreement shall continue in full force

and effect so long as the economic and legal substance of the transactions contemplated herein or in the Term Sheet are not affected in any manner adverse to any Party. Upon any such determination of invalidity, the Parties shall negotiate in good faith to modify this Agreement so as to effect the original intent of the Parties as closely as possible in a reasonably acceptable manner so that the transactions contemplated herein are consummated as originally contemplated to the greatest extent possible.

Section 7.8. Entire Agreement. This Agreement, including, without limitation, the Term Sheet, constitutes the full and entire agreement among the Parties with regard to the subject hereof and the Term Sheet, and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations, promises or warranties (oral or otherwise) made by any Party with respect to the subject matter hereof. No Party has entered into this Agreement in reliance on any other Party's prior representation, promise or warranty (oral or otherwise) except for those that may be expressly set forth in this Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing contained herein shall be deemed to limit or otherwise modify any commutation or other separate agreement or instrument entered into by one or more Senior Holders or Junior Holders, on the one hand, and an Insurer, on the other hand.

Section 7.9. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original copy of this Agreement and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same Agreement. Copies of executed counterparts transmitted by telecopy or other electronic transmission service shall be considered original executed counterparts, provided receipt of copies of such counterparts is confirmed.

Section 7.10. <u>Notices</u>. All demands, notices, requests, consents, and other communications hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given (i), when personally delivered by courier service or messenger, (ii) upon actual receipt (as established by confirmation of receipt or otherwise) during normal business hours, otherwise on the first business day thereafter if transmitted electronically (by e-mail transmission), by facsimile or telecopier, with confirmation of receipt, or (iii) three (3) Business Days after being duly deposited in the mail, by certified or registered mail, postage prepaid- return receipt requested, to the following addresses, or such other addresses as may be furnished hereafter by notice in writing, to the following Parties:

(a) If to the Oversight Board, to:

PROSKAUER ROSE LLP Eleven Times Square New York, NY 10036

Attn: Martin J. Bienenstock, Esq. Email: <a href="mailto:mbienenstock@proskauer.com">mbienenstock@proskauer.com</a>

Brian S. Rosen, Esq.

Email: brosen@proskauer.com

Facsimile: 212-969-2900

### (b) If to AAFAF or COFINA, to:

O'MELVENY & MEYERS LLP Seven Times Square

New York, NY 10036

Attn: John Rapisardi, Esq. Email: <u>jrapisardi@omm.com</u>

Suzzanne Uhland, Esq.

Email: suhland@omm.com Facsimile: 212-326-2061

#### (c) If to Ambac, to:

MILBANK, TWEED, HADLEY & McCLOY LLP

28 Liberty Street

New York, NY 10005

Attn: Dennis Dunne, Esq. Email: ddunne@milbank.com

Atara Miller, Esq.

Email: amiller@milbank.com Facsimile: 212-530-5219

#### (d) If to Assured, to:

CADWALADER, WICKERSHAM & TAFT 200 Liberty Street

New York, NY 10281

Attn: Mark Ellenberg, Esq.

Email: mark.ellenberg@cwt.com

Lary Stromfeld, Esq.

Email: lary.stromfeld@cwt.com

Ivan Loncar, Esq.

Email: ivan.loncar@cwt.com

Casey Servais, Esq.

Email: casey.servais@cwt.com

Facsimile: 212-504-6666

#### (e) If to National, to:

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP

767 Fifth Avenue

New York, NY 10153

Attn: Marcia L. Goldstein, Esq. Email: marcia.goldstein@weil.com

Gabriel Morgan, Esq.

Email: gabriel.morgan@weil.com

Facsimile: 212-310-8007

### (f) If to the Senior Ad Hoc Holders, to:

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN, LLP

51 Madison Avenue New York, NY 10010

Attn: Susheel Kirpalani, Esq.

Email: susheelkirpalani@quinnemanuel.com

Eric Kay, Esq.

Email: erickay@quinnemanuel.com

Facsimile: 212-849-7100

### (g) If to Oppenheimer or the First Puerto Rico Family of Funds, to:

KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LLP

1177 Avenue of the Americas

New York, NY 10036

Attn: Thomas Mayer, Esq.

Email: tmayer@kramerlevin.com

Amy Caton, Esq.

Email: acaton@kramerlevin.com

Douglas Buckley, Esq.

Email: dbuckley@kramerlevin.com

Facsimile: 212-715-8169

### (h) If to GSAM, to:

McDERMOTT, WILL & EMERY LLP

444 West Lake Street

Chicago, IL 60606

Attn: William P. Smith, Esq.

Email: wsmith@mwe.com

David L. Taub, Esq.

Email: dtaub@mwe.com

Alexandra C. Scheibe, Esq.

Email: ascheibe@mwe.com

Facsimile: 312-277-9069

#### (i) If to the Puerto Rico Funds, to:

WHITE & CASE LLP

200 South Biscayne Boulevard

Miami, FL 33131

Attn: John K. Cunningham, Esq.

Email: jcunningham@whitecase.com

Fernando de la Hoz, Esq.

Email: fdelahoz@whitecase.com

Facsimile: 305-358-5744

#### (j) If to Bonistas, to:

DAVIS, POLK & WARDWELL LLP

450 Lexington Avenue New York, NY 10075

Attn: Donald Bernstein, Esq.

Email: donald.bernstein@davispolk.com

Brian Resnick, Esq.

Email: brian.resnick@davispolk.com

Facsimile: 212-701-5800

(k) If to certain of the Insured Senior Holders, to:

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP

1301 Avenue of the Americas

New York, NY 10019

Attn: Lawrence A. Larose, Esq.

Email: lawrence.larose@nortonrosefulbright.com

Eric Daucher, Esq.

Email: eric.daucher@nortonrosefulbright.com

(l) If to GoldenTree Asset Management LP, to:

AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP

One Bryant Park

New York, NY 10036

Attn: Ira S. Dizengoff, Esq.

Email: idizengoff@akingump.com

Philip C. Dublin, Esq.

Email: pdublin@akingump.com

(m) If to Tilden Park Capital management LP, to:

SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP

425 Lexington Avenue

New York, NY 10017

Attn: Sandy Qusba, Esq. Email: squsba@stblaw.com

Nicholas Baker, Esq.

Email: nbaker@stblaw.com

Facsimile: 212-455-2502

(n) If to Whitebox Advisors LLC, to:

STROOCK & STROOCK & LAVAN LLP

180 Maiden Lane

New York, NY 10038

Attn: Daniel A. Fliman, Esq.

Email: dfliman@stroock.com

Facsimile: 212-806-6006

- Section 7.11. <u>Non-Waiver of Remedies</u>. Except as expressly provided in this Agreement, nothing contained herein is intended, nor shall it be construed in any manner, to waive, limit, impair or restrict any right or ability of the Parties to protect and preserve each of their rights, remedies and interests, contractual or otherwise, under the Bond Resolutions, Title III or any other provision of PROMESA or any other law or regulation.
- Section 7.12. <u>Several, Not, Joint Obligations</u>. The agreements, representations, covenants and other obligations of the Parties set forth in this Agreement are, in all respects, several and not joint.
- Section 7.13. <u>Remedies Cumulative</u>. All rights, powers and remedies provided in accordance with the terms and provisions of this Agreement or otherwise available in respect hereof of law or in equity shall be cumulative and not alternative, and the exercise of any right, power or remedy thereof by any Party shall not preclude the contemporaneous or later exercise of any other such right, power or remedy by any such Party.
- Section 7.14. Specific Performance. Each of the Parties agrees and understands that money damages are an insufficient remedy for any breach of this Agreement by any Party and each non-breaching Party shall be entitled to seek specific performance and injunctive or other equitable relief as a remedy of any such breach of this Agreement, including, without limitation, an order of the Title III Court or such other court of competent jurisdiction requiring any Party to comply promptly with any of its obligation hereunder. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Agreement to the contrary, specific performance and injunctive or other relief and the right to terminate this Agreement in accordance with the terms and provisions hereof shall be the sole and exclusive remedies for any breach of this Agreement by any Party (or any other person) and no Party (or any other person) shall be entitled to monetary damages for any breach of any provision of this Agreement.
- Section 7.15. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Each of the Parties hereto agrees to execute and deliver, or to cause to be executed and delivered, such instruments, and to take such action as the other Parties may reasonably request in order to effectuate the intent and purposes of, and to carry out the terms of, this Agreement.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the date set forth above.

## FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO

By: s/ Natalie A. Jaresko Name: Natalie A. Jaresko Title: Executive Director THE PUERTO RICO SALES TAX FINANCING CORPORATION By: \_\_\_\_\_ Name: Title: PUERTO RICO FISCAL AGENCY AND FINANCIAL ADVISORY AUTHORITY By: Name: Title: BONISTAS DEL PATIO, INC. Name: Rafael E. Rojo

Title: Chairman

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the date set forth above.

By:	
	Name:
	Title:
PLIE	RTO RICO SALES TAX
	ANCING CORPORATION
By:	Puerto Rico Fiscal Agency and Financial
	Advisory Authority
By:	
	Name: Christian Sobrino Vega
	Title: Executive Director of AAFAF, in its
	capacity as Authorized Signatory for
	COFINA
	RTO RICO FISCAL AGENCY
ANI	FINANCIAL ADVISORY AUTHORITY
-	MATT
By:	Name: Christian Sobrino Vega
	Title: Executive Director
	Title: Executive Director
BOI	NISTAS DEL PATIO, INC.
DOI	Horris DDD Fritte, mee.
By:	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the date set forth above.

	me: le:			_	
гне р	UERTO RIC	O SALES	TAX		
	CING COR				
By:					
	ime:				
	79,00				
Ti	ile:				
	tle:				
PUER	tle: FO RICO FIS			THORIT	v
PUER	tle:			THORIT	Y
PUER AND I By: _	tle: TO RICO FIS TNANCIAL			THORIT	Y
PUER AND I By: _ N	tle: FO RICO FIS INANCIAL ume:			THORIT	Y
PUER AND I By: _ N	tle: TO RICO FIS TNANCIAL			THORIT	Y
PUER AND I By: _ N	tle: FO RICO FIS INANCIAL ume:			THORIT	Y
PUER AND I By: _ N	tle: FO RICO FIS INANCIAL ume:			THORIT	Y
PUER AND I By: _ N	tle: FO RICO FIS INANCIAL ume:			THORIT	Y
PUER AND I By: _ N T	tle: FO RICO FIS INANCIAL ume:	ADVISO	RY AU	THORIT	Y
PUER AND I By: _ N T	tle: TO RICO FISTINANCIAL TIME: Time:	ADVISO	RY AU	THORIT	Y

### AMBAC ASSURANCE CORPORATION

By: s/Claud LeBlanc

Name: Claude LeBlanc

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

Holder of Principal Amount of Senior COFINA Bonds:

Insurer of Principal Amount of Senior COFINA Bonds:

Holder of Principal Amount of Junior COFINA Bonds:

# ARISTEIA CAPITAL, L.L.C., solely in its capacity as Investment Manager or Adviser to underlying funds

By: s/Willian R. Techar

Name: William R. Techar

Title: Manager

Aristeia Capital, LLC.

By: s/Andrew B. David

Name: Andrew B. David

Title: Chief Operating Officer

Aristeia Capital, LLC.

Holder of Principal Amount of Senior COFINA Bonds:

Holder of Principal Amount of Junior COFINA Bonds:

#### Notice Address:

Aristeia Capital, L.L.C. One Greenwich Plaza, 3rd Floor Greenwich, CT 06830

Fax: (203) 622-2701

Attention: Steven Robinson/William Techar

Email: robinson@aristeiacapital.com/techar@aristeiacapital.com

### ASSURED GUARANTY MUNICIPAL CORP.

By: s/Jorge A. Gana
Name: Jorge A. Gana
Title: M.D.

## CANYON CAPITAL ADVISORS LLC, on behalf of its participating funds and/or accounts

By: s/John P. Plaga

Name: John P. Plaga

Title: Authorized Signatory

Holder of Principal Amount of Senior COFINA Bonds:

Holder of Principal Amount of Junior COFINA Bonds:

### Notice Address:

Canyon Capital Advisors LLC 2000 Avenue of the Stars, 11th Floor Los Angeles, CA 90067

Fax: 1-310-272-1371

Attention: General Counsel

Email: legal@canyonpartners.com;

jheller@canyonpartners.com; akawalsky@canyonpartners.com

### DECAGON HOLDINGS 1, L.L.C.

By: s/Jeffrey R. Katz

Name: Jeffrey R. Katz

Title: Authorized Signatory

Holder of Principal Amount of Senior COFINA Bonds:

Holder of Principal Amount of Junior COFINA Bonds:

#### Notice Address:

Decagon Holdings 1, L.L.C. c/o Ropes & Gray LLP 800 Boylston Street, Boston, MA 02199 Attention: Jeffrey R. Katz

Fax: 617-235-0617

### DECAGON HOLDINGS 2, L.L.C.

By: s/Jeffrey R. Katz

Name: Jeffrey R. Katz

Title: Authorized Signatory

Holder of Principal Amount of Senior COFINA Bonds:

Holder of Principal Amount of Junior COFINA Bonds:

### Notice Address:

Decagon Holdings 2, L.L.C. c/o Ropes & Gray LLP 800 Boylston Street, Boston, MA 02199

Attention: Jeffrey R. Katz Fax: 617-235-0617

### DECAGON HOLDINGS 3, L.L.C.

By: s/Jeffrey R. Katz

Name: Jeffrey R. Katz

Title: Authorized Signatory

Holder of Principal Amount of Senior COFINA Bonds:

Holder of Principal Amount of Junior COFINA Bonds:

#### Notice Address:

Decagon Holdings 3, L.L.C. c/o Ropes & Gray LLP 800 Boylston Street, Boston, MA 02199

Attention: Jeffrey R. Katz Fax: 617-235-0617

### DECAGON HOLDINGS 4, L.L.C.

By: s/Jeffrey R. Katz

Name: Jeffrey R. Katz

Title: Authorized Signatory

Holder of Principal Amount of Senior COFINA Bonds:

Holder of Principal Amount of Junior COFINA Bonds:

### Notice Address:

Decagon Holdings 4, L.L.C. c/o Ropes & Gray LLP 800 Boylston Street, Boston, MA 02199

Attention: Jeffrey R. Katz

Fax: 617-235-0617

### DECAGON HOLDINGS 5, L.L.C.

By: s/Jeffrey R. Katz

Name: Jeffrey R. Katz

Title: Authorized Signatory

Holder of Principal Amount of Senior COFINA Bonds:

Holder of Principal Amount of Junior COFINA Bonds:

### Notice Address:

Decagon Holdings 5, L.L.C. c/o Ropes & Gray LLP 800 Boylston Street, Boston, MA 02199

Attention: Jeffrey R. Katz Fax: 617-235-0617

### DECAGON HOLDINGS 6, L.L.C.

By: s/Jeffrey R. Katz

Name: Jeffrey R. Katz

Title: Authorized Signatory

Holder of Principal Amount of Senior COFINA Bonds:

Holder of Principal Amount of Junior COFINA Bonds:

### Notice Address:

Decagon Holdings 6, L.L.C. c/o Ropes & Gray LLP 800 Boylston Street, Boston, MA 02199

Attention: Jeffrey R. Katz

Fax: 617-235-0617

### DECAGON HOLDINGS 7, L.L.C.

By: s/Jeffrey R. Katz

Name: Jeffrey R. Katz

Title: Authorized Signatory

Holder of Principal Amount of Senior COFINA Bonds:

Holder of Principal Amount of Junior COFINA Bonds:

### Notice Address:

Decagon Holdings 7, L.L.C. c/o Ropes & Gray LLP 800 Boylston Street, Boston, MA 02199 Attention: Jeffrey R. Katz

Fax: 617-235-0617

### DECAGON HOLDINGS 8, L.L.C.

By: s/Jeffrey R. Katz

Name: Jeffrey R. Katz

Title: Authorized Signatory

Holder of Principal Amount of Senior COFINA Bonds:

Holder of Principal Amount of Junior COFINA Bonds:

### Notice Address:

Decagon Holdings 8, L.L.C. c/o Ropes & Gray LLP 800 Boylston Street, Boston, MA 02199

Attention: Jeffrey R. Katz Fax: 617-235-0617

### **DECAGON HOLDINGS 9, L.L.C.**

By: s/Jeffrey R. Katz

Name: Jeffrey R. Katz

Title: Authorized Signatory

Holder of Principal Amount of Senior COFINA Bonds:

Holder of Principal Amount of Junior COFINA Bonds:

### Notice Address:

Decagon Holdings 9, L.L.C. c/o Ropes & Gray LLP 800 Boylston Street, Boston, MA 02199 Attention: Jeffrey R. Katz

Fax: 617-235-0617

### DECAGON HOLDINGS 10, L.L.C.

By: s/Jeffrey R. Katz

Name: Jeffrey R. Katz

Title: Authorized Signatory

Holder of Principal Amount of Senior COFINA Bonds:

Holder of Principal Amount of Junior COFINA Bonds:

### Notice Address:

Decagon Holdings 10, L.L.C. c/o Ropes & Gray LLP 800 Boylston Street, Boston, MA 02199

Attention: Jeffrey R. Katz

Fax: 617-235-0617

### FIRST PUERTO RICO FAMILY OF FUNDS

First Puerto Rico Tax-Exempt Target Maturity Fund III, Inc. First Puerto Rico Tax-Exempt Target Maturity Fund IV, Inc. First Puerto Rico Tax-Exempt Target Maturity Fund V, Inc. First Puerto Rico Tax-Exempt Target Maturity Fund VII, Inc. First Puerto Rico Target Maturity Income Opportunities Fund I, Inc.

First Puerto Rico Target Maturity Income Opportunities Fund II, Inc.

First Puerto Rico Tax Advantaged Target Maturity Fund I, Inc. First Puerto Rico Tax Advantaged Target Maturity Fund II, Inc.

First Puerto Rico AAA Target Maturity Fund I, Inc. First Puerto Rico AAA Target Maturity Fund II, Inc.

First Puerto Rico Tax-Exempt Fund, Inc. First Puerto Rico Tax-Exempt Fund II, Inc.

By: s/Frank J Serra

Name: Frank J Serra Title: President

Holder of Principal Amount of Insured Senior COFINA Bonds:

Holder of Principal Amount of Uninsured Senior COFINA Bonds:

GOLDENTREE ASSET MANAGEMENT LP, on behalf of certain of its affiliated funds and certain funds and accounts for which it serves as investment manager

By: s/Peter Alderman

Name: Peter Alderman

Title: General Counsel--Americas

Investment Advisor to Holders of Principal Amount of Senior COFINA Bonds:

Investment Advisor to Holders of Principal Amount of Junior COFINA Bonds:

#### Notice Address:

GoldenTree Asset Management LP 300 Park Avenue, 20th Floor New York, NY 10022

Fax: 212-847-3496

Attention: Legal Department

Email: Iegalgroup@goldentree.com

# GOLDMAN SACHS ASSET MANAGEMENT, L.P., on behalf of certain funds and accounts for which it serves as investment manager

By: s/David Z. Alter

Name: David Z. Alter Title: Managing Director

Investment Manager to Holder of Principal Amount of Senior COFINA Bonds:

Investment Manager to Holder of Principal Amount of Junior COFINA Bonds:

Notice Address:

Goldman Sachs Asset Management, L.P. 200 West Street, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor New York, NY 10282 Attention: David Z. Alter Email: david.alter@gs.com

With a copy to:

Goldman Sachs Asset Management, L.P. 200 West Street, 15<sup>th</sup> Floor New York, NY 10282 Attn: General Counsel

### NATIONAL PUBLIC FINANCE GUARANTEE CORPORATION

By: s/Adam Bergonzi

Name: Adam Bergonzi Title: Chief Risk Officer

Holder of Principal Amount of Senior COFINA Bonds:

by National Public Finance Guarantee Corporation;

by MBIA Insurance Corporation:

Insurer of Principal Amount of Senior COFINA Bonds:

### Notice Address:

National Public Finance Guarantee Corporation 1 Manhattanville Road Purchase, NY 10577 Fax: (914) 765-3164

Attention: Adam Bergonzi

Email: adam.bergonzi@nationalpfg.com

### OLD BELLOWS PARTNERS LP

By: s/ A. Dev Chodry

Name: A. Dev Chodry

Title: Authorized Signatory

Holder of Principal Amount of Senior COFINA Bonds:

Holder of Principal Amount of Junior COFINA Bonds:

### Notice Address:

Scoggin Management LP 660 Madison Ave, #20 New York, NY 10065 Fax: 646-607-5686

Attention: Nicole Kramer

Email: nkramer@scogcap.com

### OPPENHEIMER FUNDS. INC., as investment advisor for the following accounts:

Oppenheimer Rochester Amt -Free Municipal Fund

Oppenheimer Rochester Amt -Free New York Municipal Fund

Oppenheimer Rochester California Municipal Fund

Oppenheimer Rochester Limited Term California Municipal Fund

Oppenheimer Rochester Short Duration High Yield Municipal Fund (A Series of

Oppenheimer Municipal Fund)

Oppenheimer Rochester Limited Term New York Municipal Fund (A Series of Rochester Portfolio Series)

Oppenheimer Rochester New Jersey Municipal Fund (A Series of Oppenheimer Multi-State Municipal Trust)

Oppenheimer Rochester Pennsylvania Municipal Fund (A Series of Oppenheimer Multi-State Municipal Trust)

Oppenheimer Rochester High Yield Municipal Fund (A Series of Oppenheimer Multi-State Municipal Trust)

Oppenheimer Rochester Fund Municipals

Oppenheimer Rochester Minnesota Municipal Fund

and

# OFI GLOBAL INSTUTIONAL, Inc., as investment manager for the following accounts:

MASSMUTUAL International Holding MSC, Inc. MASSMUTUAL Unified Traditional

By: s/Elizabeth Mossow

Name: Elizabeth Mossow Title: Vice President

Holder of Principal Amount of Insured Senior COFINA Bonds:

Holder of Principal Amount of Uninsured COFINA Bonds:

TAX-FREE PUERTO RICO FUND, INC.

TAX-FREE PUERTO RICO TARGET MATURITY FUND, INC.

PUERTO RICO AAA PORTFOLIO BOND FUND, INC.

PUERTO RICO AAA PORTFOLIO BOND FUND II, INC.

PUERTO RICO AAA PORTFOLIO TARGET MATURITY FUND, INC.

PUERTO RICO AAA PORTFOLIO TARGET MATURITY FUND, INC.

PUERTO RICO FIXED INCOME FUND, INC.

PUERTO RICO FIXED INCOME FUND II, INC.

PUERTO RICO FIXED INCOME FUND IV, INC.

PUERTO RICO FIXED INCOME FUND V, INC.

PUERTO RICO FIXED INCOME FUND V, INC.

PUERTO RICO FIXED INCOME FUND VI, INC.

PUERTO RICO GNMA & U.S. GOVERNMENT TARGET MATURITY FUND, INC.

PUERTO RICO MORTGAGE-BACKED & U.S. GOVERNMENT SECURITIES FUND, INC.

UBS IRA SELECT GROWTH & INCOME PUERTO RICO FUND

By: s/ Carlos V. Ubiñas

Name: Carlos V. Ubiñas

Title: Chairma

Holder of Principal Amount of Senior COFINA Bonds:

PUERTO RICO INVESTORS TAX-FREE FUND, INC.

PUERTO RICO INVESTORS TAX-FREE FUND III, INC.

PUERTO RICO INVESTORS TAX-FREE FUND IV, INC.

PUERTO RICO INVESTORS TAX-FREE FUND V, INC.

PUERTO RICO INVESTORS TAX-FREE FUND VI, INC.

PUERTO RICO INVESTORS TAX-FREE FUND VI, INC.

PUERTO RICO INVESTORS BOND FUND I

By: s/Javier Rubio

Name: Javier Rubio

Title: Senior Vice President

Holder of Principal Amount of Senior COFINA Bonds:

### SCOGGIN MANAGEMENT LP

By: s/A. Dev. Chodry

Name: A. Dev Chodry

Title: Authorized Signatory

Holder of Principal Amount of Senior COFINA Bonds:

Holder of Principal Amount of Junior COFINA Bonds:

### Notice Address:

Scoggin Management LP 660 Madison Ave, #20 New York, NY 10065

Fax: 646-607-5686

Attention: Nicole Kramer Email: nkramer@scogcap.com

## TACONIC CAPITAL ADVISORS L.P. on behalf of funds under management

By: s/Peyton McNutt

Name: Peyton McNutt

Title: Deputy General Counsel

Holder of Principal Amount of Senior COFINA Bonds:

Holder of Principal Amount of Junior COFINA Bonds:

#### Notice Address:

Taconic Capital Advisors L.P. 280 Park Avenue, 5th Floor New York, New York 10017

Fax: (212) 209-3185

Attention: Marc Schwartz

Email: maschwartz@taconiccap.com

### TILDEN PARK CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LP, on behalf of certain of its managed funds

By: s/Samuel Alcoff

Name: Samuel Alcoff Title: Managing Member

Holder of Principal Amount of Senior COFINA Bonds:

Holder of Principal Amount of Junior COFINA Bonds:

### Notice Address:

Tilden Park Capital Management LP 452 5th Ave, 28th Floor New York, NY 10018

Fax: N/A

Attention: Rahul Pande

Email: rpande@tildenparkcapital.com

with a copy to: legal@tildenparkcapital.com

### WHITEBOX ADVISORS LLC, on behalf of funds it manages

By: s/Mark Strefling

Name: Mark Strefling

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Holder of Principal Amount of Senior COFINA Bonds:

Holder of Principal Amount of Junior COFINA Bonds:

### Notice Address:

Whitebox Advisors LLC 3033 Excelsior Boulevard, Suite 300 Minneapolis, MN 55416 Attention: Sean Russell
Email: SRussell@whiteboxadvisors.com

#### **EXHIBIT A**

### LIST OF SENIOR HOLDERS PARTY HERETO

Ambac Assurance Corporation

Aristeia Capital L.L.C.

Canyon Capital Advisors LLC

Decagon Holdings 1, L.L.C.

Decagon Holdings 2, L.L.C.

Decagon Holdings 3, L.L.C.

Decagon Holdings 4, L.L.C.

Decagon Holdings 5, L.L.C.

Decagon Holdings 6, L.L.C.

Decagon Holdings 7, L.L.C.

Decagon Holdings 8, L.L.C.

Decagon Holdings 9, L.L.C.

Decagon Holdings 10, L.L.C.

GoldenTree Asset Management LP

Goldman Sachs Asset Management, L.P., on behalf of certain funds and accounts for which it serves as investment manager

National Public Finance Guarantee Corporation

Old Bellows Partner LP

OPPENHEIMER FUNDS, INC. as investment advisor for the following accounts:

Oppenheimer Rochester Amt-Free Municipal Fund

Oppenheimer Rochester Amt-Free New York Municipal Fund

Oppenheimer Rochester California Municipal Fund

Oppenheimer Rochester Short Duration High Yield Municipal Fund (A Series of

Oppenheimer Municipal Fund)

Oppenheimer Rochester New Jersey Municipal Fund (A Series of Oppenheimer

Multi-State Municipal Trust)

Oppenheimer Rochester Pennsylvania Municipal Fund (A Series of Oppenheimer

Multi-State Municipal Trust)

Oppenheimer Rochester High Yield Municipal Fund (A Series of Oppenheimer Multi-State Municipal Trust)

Oppenheimer Rochester Fund Municipals

OFI GLOBAL INSTITUTIONAL, INC. as investment manager for the following accounts: MASSMUTUAL International Holding MSC, Inc.

First Puerto Rico Tax-Exempt Target Maturity Fund III, Inc.

First Puerto Rico Tax-Exempt Target Maturity Fund IV, Inc.

First Puerto Rico Tax-Exempt Target Maturity Fund V, Inc.

First Puerto Rico Tax-Exempt Target Maturity Fund VII, Inc.

First Puerto Rico Target Maturity Income Opportunities Fund I, Inc.

First Puerto Rico Target Maturity Income Opportunities Fund II, Inc.

First Puerto Rico Tax Advantaged Target Maturity Fund I, Inc.

Tax-Free Puerto Rico Fund, Inc.

Tax-Free Puerto Rico Fund II, Inc.

Tax-Free Puerto Rico Target Maturity Fund, Inc.

Puerto Rico AAA Portfolio Bond Fund, Inc.

Puerto Rico AAA Portfolio Target Maturity Fund, Inc.

Puerto Rico Fixed Income Fund, Inc.

Puerto Rico Fixed Income Fund II, Inc.

Puerto Rico Fixed Income Fund III, Inc.

Puerto Rico Fixed Income Fund IV, Inc.

Puerto Rico Fixed Income Fund V, Inc.

UBS IRA Select Growth & Income Puerto Rico Fund

Puerto Rico Investors Tax-Free Fund, Inc.

Puerto Rico Investors Tax-Free Fund, Inc. II

Puerto Rico Investors Tax-Free Fund III, Inc.

Puerto Rico Investors Tax-Free Fund IV, Inc.

Puerto Rico Investors Tax-Free Fund V, Inc.

Puerto Rico Investors Tax-Free Fund VI, Inc.

Puerto Rico Investors Bond Fund I

Scoggin Management LP

Taconic Capital Advisors L.P.

Taconic Master Fund 1.5 L.P.

Tilden Park Capital Management LP

Whitebox Advisors LLC

#### EXHIBIT B

# LIST OF JUNIOR HOLDERS PARTY HERETO

Ambac Assurance C	Corporation
-------------------	-------------

Aristeia Capital L.L.C.

Decagon Holdings 1, L.L.C.

Decagon Holdings 2, L.L.C.

Decagon Holdings 3, L.L.C.

Decagon Holdings 4, L.L.C.

Decagon Holdings 5, L.L.C.

Decagon Holdings 6, L.L.C.

Decagon Holdings 7, L.L.C.

Decagon Holdings 8, L.L.C.

Decagon Holdings 9, L.L.C.

Decagon Holdings 10, L.L.C.

GoldenTree Asset Management LP

Goldman Sachs Asset Management, L.P., on behalf of certain funds and accounts for which it serves as investment manager

Old Bellows Partner LP

OPPENHEIMER FUNDS, INC. as investment advisor for the following accounts:

Oppenheimer Rochester Amt-Free Municipal Fund

Oppenheimer Rochester Amt-Free New York Municipal Fund

Oppenheimer Rochester California Municipal Fund

Oppenheimer Rochester Limited Term California Municipal Fund

Oppenheimer Rochester Short Duration High Yield Municipal Fund (A Series of Oppenheimer Municipal Fund)

Oppenheimer Rochester Limited Term New York Municipal Fund (A Series of

Rochester Portfolio Series) Oppenheimer Rochester New Jersey Municipal Fund (A Series of Oppenheimer

Multi-State Municipal Trust)

Oppenheimer Rochester Pennsylvania Municipal Fund (A Series of Oppenheimer

Multi-State Municipal Trust)

Oppenheimer Rochester High Yield Municipal Fund (A Series of Oppenheimer Multi-State Municipal Trust)

Oppenheimer Rochester Fund Municipals

Oppenheimer Rochester Minnesota Municipal Fund

OFI GLOBAL INSTITUTIONAL, INC. as investment manager for the following accounts:

MASSMUTUAL International Holding MSC, Inc.

MASSMUTUAL Unified Traditional

First Puerto Rico Tax-Exempt Target Maturity Fund III, Inc.

First Puerto Rico Tax-Exempt Target Maturity Fund IV, Inc.

First Puerto Rico Tax-Exempt Target Maturity Fund V, Inc.

First Puerto Rico Tax-Exempt Target Maturity Fund VII, Inc.

First Puerto Rico Target Maturity Income Opportunities Fund I, Inc.

First Puerto Rico Target Maturity Income Opportunities Fund II, Inc.

First Puerto Rico Tax Advantaged Target Maturity Fund I, Inc.

Tax-Free Puerto Rico Fund, Inc.

Tax-Free Puerto Rico Fund II, Inc.

Tax-Free Puerto Rico Target Maturity Fund, Inc.

Puerto Rico AAA Portfolio Bond Fund, Inc.

Puerto Rico AAA Portfolio Bond Fund II, Inc.

Puerto Rico Fixed Income Fund, Inc.

Puerto Rico Fixed Income Fund II, Inc.

Puerto Rico Fixed Income Fund III, Inc.

Puerto Rico Fixed Income Fund IV, Inc.

Puerto Rico Fixed Income Fund V, Inc.

Puerto Rico Fixed Income Fund VI, Inc.

Puerto Rico GNMA & U.S. Government Target Maturity Fund, Inc.

Puerto Rico Mortgage-Backed & U.S. Government Securities Fund, Inc.

UBS IRA Select Growth & Income Puerto Rico Fund

Puerto Rico Investors Tax-Free Fund, Inc.

Puerto Rico Investors Tax-Free Fund V, Inc.

Puerto Rico Investors Tax-Free Fund VI, Inc.

Puerto Rico Investors Bond Fund I

Santander

Scoggin Management LP

Taconic Capital Advisors L.P.

Taconic Master Fund 1.5 L.P.

Tilden Park Capital Management LP

Whitebox Advisors LLC

# EXHIBIT C

# TERM SHEET

# COFINA Restructuring Proposal Summary of Terms and Conditions

This term sheet (the "Term Sheet"), dated as of August 29, 2018, is a summary of indicative terms and conditions for a proposed restructuring (the "Restructuring"), and a plan of adjustment (the "COFINA Plan of Adjustment") consummated in connection with proceedings under Title III of the Puerto Rico Oversight, Management and Economic Stability Act ("PROMESA"; such proceedings being referred to as the "PROMESA Proceedings"), of the indebtedness of, and claims and causes of action against, the Puerto Rico "Sales Tax Financing Corporation ("COFINA"). References herein to (1) the "PSA" are to that certain Plan Support Agreement, dated as of August 29, 2018, by and among (a) the Financial Oversight and Management Board for Puerto Rico (the "Oversight Board"), (b) COFINA, (c) the Puerto Rico Fiscal Agency and Financial Advisory Authority ("AAFAF" and, together with the Oversight Board and COFINA, the "Government Parties"), (d) certain holders of Senior COFINA Bond Claims, as defined therein, (e) Ambac Assurance Corporation ("Ambac"), (f) National Public Finance Guarantee Corporation ("National"), (g) certain holders of Junior COFINA Bond Claims, as defined therein, (h) Assured Guaranty Municipal Corp. ("Assured"), formerly known as Financial Security Assurance Inc., and (i) Bonistas del Patio, Inc. ("Bonistas"), and (2) "COFINA PROMESA Proceeding" are to the PROMESA Proceeding of COFINA. The signatories to the PSA as of August 29, 2018, shall be referred to herein as the "PSA Parties".

# I. Compromise and Settlement of Commonwealth - COFINA Dispute

On or prior to October 15, 2018, the Oversight Board, on behalf of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico (the "Commonwealth"), shall file a motion (the "Settlement Motion") in the Commonwealth PROMESA Proceedings with the United States District Court having jurisdiction over the PROMESA Proceedings (the "Title III Court") in accordance with Bankruptcy Rule 9019 seeking the approval of the compromise and settlement of the dispute (the "Commonwealth-COFINA Dispute") between the Commonwealth and COFINA regarding ownership of the sales and use taxes purportedly transferred by the Commonwealth to COFINA and pledged by COFINA to secure the repayment of certain indebtedness of COFINA, including, without limitation, ownership of collections required to be deposited in the Dedicated Sales Tax Fund (as defined in the Bond Resolutions), which funds accumulate annually up to the Pledged Sales Tax Base Amount ("PSTBA"), i.e., the annual dollar amounts determined for each fiscal year of the Commonwealth ("FY") in accordance with Section 3 of Act No. 91-2006, as amended ("Act 91"), and with respect to each FY during the period from 2019 to 2058, inclusive, set forth in Schedule 1 hereto, currently being litigated in the adversary proceeding styled The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico as agent of the Financial Oversight and Management Board for Puerto Rico as representative of The Commonwealth of Puerto Rico v. Bettina Whyte, as agent of The Financial Oversight and Management Board for Puerto Rico as representative of The Puerto Rico Sales Tax Financing Corporation, Adv. Proc. No. 17-257-LTS (the "Adversary Proceeding"). The Commonwealth-COFINA Dispute shall be compromised and settled pursuant to the Settlement Motion in the Commonwealth PROMESA Proceeding, on the one hand, and pursuant to the COFINA Plan of Adjustment, as defined below, on the other hand, with (i) COFINA being granted an ownership interest of the COFINA Portion, as defined below, and (ii) the Commonwealth being granted an ownership interest of the Commonwealth Portion, as defined below; provided, however, that, except as expressly set forth in Sections II(N) and (P) hereof, (a) one hundred percent (100%) of the funds on deposit prior to July 1, 2018 in the debt service, reserve and such other accounts and any earnings thereon held by the Bank of New York Mellon ("BNYM"), as the COFINA bond trustee, for the benefit of the bondholders (collectively, the "Pre-FY2019 BNYM Deposits") in accordance with the Adversary Proceeding and such other orders entered in connection therewith; provided, however, that, (i) of Seventy-Eight Million Three Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand Eight Hundred and Thirty-Seven Dollars and Sixty-Three Cents (\$78,355,837.63)

of the Pre-FY2019 BNYM Deposits, (x) Thirty-Three Million Three Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty-Seven Dollars and Sixty-Three Cents (\$33,355,837.63) shall be distributed to the Commonwealth, (y) Five Million Dollars (\$5,000,000.00) shall be allocated to fund an operating expense fund for COFINA, and (z) Forty Million Dollars (\$40,000,000.00) shall be allocated to the Taxable Election Cash distributable under the COFINA Plan of Adjustment and if the Taxable Election Cash distributable under the COFINA Plan of Adjustment is less than Sixty Million Dollars (\$60,000,000.00) (such difference, the "Tax Election Remainder Amount"), then an amount equal to the Tax Election Remainder Amount, up to Forty Million Dollars (\$40,000,000.00) allocated as Taxable Election Cash, shall be distributed (I) first, to further fund the operating expense fund for COFINA up to an additional Ten Million Dollars (\$10,000,000.00), and (II) second, to the extent of any further remainder, to be distributed evenly to COFINA, on the one hand, to increase the COFINA Cash Available for Distribution and increase recoveries to all COFINA bondholders, and the Commonwealth, on the other hand, (b) one hundred percent (100%) of the funds deposited on or after July 1, 2018 to the debt service, reserve and such other accounts (collectively, the "FY2019 BNYM Deposits"), on a first dollars basis up to the amount of fifty-three and sixty-five one hundredths percent (53.65%) of the PSTBA, plus any earnings thereon (the "COFINA FY2019 BNYM Deposits") held by BNYM in accordance with the Adversary Proceeding and such other orders entered in connection therewith, will, on the COFINA Effective Date, as defined below, be the exclusive property of COFINA and will be distributed to COFINA for purposes of distribution in accordance with the COFINA Plan of Adjustment and (c) any FY2019 BNYM Deposits net of the COFINA FY2019 BNYM Deposits, shall be distributed in its entirety to the Commonwealth. Pursuant to the provisions of the PSA regarding support of the Settlement Motion, and except as expressly set forth in Sections II(N) and (P) hereof, the parties hereto reserve their right, if any, to contest in the Commonwealth PROMESA Proceeding the Commonwealth's (a) use, or direction of the use, of monies received by the Commonwealth or to be received by the Commonwealth and (b) deposit or other use, or direction of the use, of such monies. Consideration and confirmation of the COFINA Plan of Adjustment in the COFINA PROMESA Proceeding shall be contemporaneous with consideration and approval of the Settlement Motion in the Commonwealth PROMESA Proceeding; provided, however, that, in all circumstances, the effective date of the order granting the Settlement Motion shall be contemporaneous with, and its contemporaneous occurrence shall be a condition to, the COFINA Effective Date, as defined below.

- Unless (i) approval of the Settlement Motion is denied by the Title III Court or (ii) the В. COFINA Effective Date does not occur, the effective date of the compromise and settlement (the "Compromise Date") shall be retroactive to July 1, 2018 and, in addition to receipt of the Pre-FY2019 BNYM Deposits, net of amounts allocated pursuant to the provisions of Section I(A) hereof, and the COFINA FY2019 BNYM Deposits on the COFINA Effective Date, COFINA will own, and will be entitled to receive, the COFINA Portion commencing as of FY2019. Until the COFINA Effective Date, all revenues attributable to the PSTBA, including, without limitation, the COFINA Portion and the Commonwealth Portion, shall be maintained in accordance with orders of the Title III Court entered in the COFINA PROMESA Proceeding, the Commonwealth PROMESA Proceeding, the Adversary Proceeding and that certain litigation styled The Bank of New York Mellon v. Puerto Rico Sales Tax Financing Corporation, et al., Adv. Proc. No. 17-133-LTS (the "Interpleader Action"). Without in any way limiting the foregoing, but subject to the occurrence of the COFINA Effective Date, the Commonwealth will own and will be entitled to receive the Commonwealth Portion, as defined below.
- C. On the COFINA Effective Date, pursuant to the Settlement Order and the Confirmation Order, as defined below, which orders shall amend and supersede such orders of the Title III Court entered in the COFINA PROMESA Proceeding, the Commonwealth PROMESA

Proceeding, the Adversary Proceeding and the Interpleader Action to the extent that such orders are inconsistent therewith, (1) BNYM shall make distributions as set forth in Section I(A) hereof, (2) the Adversary Proceeding shall be dismissed, with prejudice, and all other claims and causes of action asserted therein by the Commonwealth Agent, the COFINA Agent and the Permitted Intervenors, as defined in the Adversary Proceeding, shall be deemed dismissed, with prejudice, and the Commonwealth Agent and the COFINA Agent and their respective professionals shall be deemed to have satisfied any and all of their respective obligations in connection with the Adversary Proceeding and the COFINA Agent shall be deemed to have been released from any and all liabilities associated therewith, (3) the Interpleader Action will be dismissed, with prejudice, and all other claims and causes of action asserted therein shall be dismissed, with prejudice, and the funds deposited in connection therewith shall be distributed in accordance with the terms and provisions of this Term Sheet, and (4) except with respect to claims and causes of actions asserted or that could have been asserted by Ambac, Whitebox Multi-Strategy Partners, L.P. or funds affiliated with Whitebox Advisors LLC against BNYM for gross negligence, willful misconduct or intentional fraud, the Actions shall be dismissed, with prejudice, and claims and causes of action asserted therein by any party to the Actions shall be deemed dismissed, with prejudice.

D. Solely for purposes of confirmation and consummation of the COFINA Plan of Adjustment, (i) the Senior COFINA Bond Claims, Senior COFINA Bond Claims (Taxable Election), Senior COFINA Bond Claims (Ambac Insured) and Senior COFINA Bond Claims (National Insured) shall be deemed allowed in the aggregate amount of \$7,760,877,871.98, (ii) the Junior COFINA Bond Claims, Junior COFINA Bond Claims (Taxable Election) and the Junior COFINA Bond Claims (Assured Insured) shall be deemed allowed in the aggregate amount of \$9,876,235,996.34, and (iii) the holders of existing COFINA bonds shall be deemed secured to the extent of the Pre-FY2019 BNYM Deposits, net of amounts allocated pursuant to the provisions of Section I(A) hereof, the COFINA FY2019 BNYM Deposits and the COFINA Portion.

#### II. COFINA Plan of Adjustment

Overview: Contemporaneously with the filing of the Settlement Motion, the Oversight A. Board, on behalf of COFINA, will file the COFINA Plan of Adjustment and disclosure statement related thereto. The COFINA Plan of Adjustment shall provide, among other things, (i) that, as of the COFINA Effective Date, COFINA will be the sole and exclusive owner of the present and future revenues and collections generated by the five and one-half percent (5.5%) of the sales and use taxes imposed by the Commonwealth (the "COFINA Pledged Taxes") up to the COFINA Portion, (ii) for the issuance of a single tranche of securities that will be issued in five (5) series with the sinking fund schedules, accreted value and final maturities set forth in Exhibit A (the "COFINA Bonds"), which obligations (a) shall be secured by a statutory first lien on the COFINA Pledged Taxes and, with respect to any permitted substitution thereof and all rights related thereto and proceeds thereof, (b) shall not be secured by or have recourse to any property of the Commonwealth and (c) shall be a special, limited obligation of COFINA (payable solely from the COFINA Portion and any other COFINA property pledged by COFINA to secure the repayment of the COFINA Bonds pursuant to the COFINA Plan of Adjustment). The Government Parties shall use their reasonable best efforts to cause all of the COFINA Bonds to be issued as tax exempt in accordance with Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Code and under Puerto Rico law to the extent permitted under applicable law; provided, however, that, in the event applicable U.S. law does not permit all COFINA Bonds to be issued on a federally tax exempt basis, COFINA shall issue Taxable COFINA Bonds as a sub-series of COFINA Bonds, which shall be distributed, first, in accordance with the provisions of Sections II(D)(4) and II(D)(7) hereof and, second, with respect to any remaining Taxable COFINA Bonds ratably to all other recipients of COFINA Bonds under the COFINA Plan of Adjustment. In each FY, the

aggregate scheduled debt service due, including accreted amounts, on all COFINA Bonds and COFINA Parity Bonds shall not exceed the COFINA Portion scheduled for such FY.

In connection with the filing of the COFINA Plan of Adjustment and related disclosure statement, the Oversight Board shall cause the certification of a COFINA fiscal plan pursuant to Section 201(a) of PROMESA consistent with the transactions contemplated in the COFINA Plan of Adjustment, including, without limitation, the issuance of the COFINA Bonds.

In furtherance of the efforts to cause all of the COFINA Bonds to be issued as tax exempt in accordance with Section 103 of the Code, including, without limitation, in connection with the use of custodial trusts described herein, the Government Parties agree to consult with the PSA Parties' tax counsel to consider the optimal capital structure of COFINA based on applicable law and guidance from applicable federal agencies.

Except as otherwise provided in this Term Sheet, for all purposes herein, the Oversight Board, in its sole and absolute discretion, but upon consultation with Section 103 tax counsel and the PSA Parties party to the Interpleader Action, shall determine the use and application of all Pre-FY2019 BNYM Deposits, net of amounts allocated pursuant to the provisions of Section I(A) hereof, and the COFINA FY2019 BNYM Deposits pursuant to the COFINA Plan of Adjustment in a manner that maximizes the issuance of tax-exempt COFINA Bonds; provided, however, that the parties' expectation as of the date hereof is that the Pre-FY2019 BNYM Deposits shall be applied in accordance with the priorities and approximate amounts set forth on Schedule 2 hereto; and, provided, further, that any such use and application of Pre-FY2019 BNYM Deposits shall be pro rata per each applicable series subject to such adjustments as may be desirable for administrative convenience to account for minimum bond par denominations.

B. Additional Definitions: For purposes of this Term Sheet, the following capitalized terms shall have the meanings ascribed below¹:

Ambac Custodial Certificates: The certificate(s) or receipt(s) to be issued by the Ambac Custodial Trust to beneficial holders of COFINA Bonds which are deposited into the Ambac Custodial Trust.

Ambac Custodial Trust: The custodial trust(s) which may be formed by COFINA and/or Ambac on or prior to the COFINA Effective Date for the sole benefit of holders of Senior COFINA Bond Claims (Ambac Insured) that elect not to commute their Ambac Insurance Policies.

Ambac Insurance Policy: The existing insurance policy issued by Ambac relating to the Ambac Insured Bonds, together with all agreements and other documents related thereto.

Assured Custodial Certificates: The certificate(s) or receipt(s) that may be issued by the Assured Custodial Trust to beneficial holders of COFINA Bonds which are deposited into the Assured Custodial Trust.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the PSA; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that, in the event of any conflict between the terms defined in the PSA and herein, the meanings set forth in this Term Sheet shall govern.

Assured Custodial Trust: The custodial trust(s) which may be formed by COFINA and/or Assured on or prior to the COFINA Effective Date for the sole benefit of holders of Junior COFINA Bond Claims (Assured Insured).

<u>Assured Insurance Policies</u>: The existing insurance policies issued by Assured relating to the Assured Insured Bonds, together with all agreements and other documents related thereto.

Bond Claim: A claim on account of an existing COFINA security (as reflected in the chart set forth in Recital A of the PSA) with such claim being calculated as (a) with respect to current interest bonds and convertible capital appreciation bonds that converted into current interest bonds as of, up to, but not including, the filing date of the COFINA PROMESA Proceeding, the outstanding principal amount of such bonds <u>plus</u> the accrued and unpaid interest thereon and (b) with respect to capital appreciation bonds and convertible capital appreciation bonds that have not converted into current interest bonds as of, up to, but not including, the filing date of the COFINA PROMESA Proceeding, the compounded amount for such bonds, in each case, as of, up to, but not including, the filing date of the COFINA PROMESA Proceeding.

COFINA Cash Available for Distribution: The amount of cash available for distribution on the COFINA Effective Date comprised of the Pre-FY2019 BNYM Deposits minus the sum of (a) the Rounding Amount Cash plus (b) Section 103 Cash plus (c) Taxable Election Cash plus (d) Consummation Costs as required pursuant to Section II(O) hereof plus (e) the cash, if any, retained by COFINA for the operating expense account or distributed to the Commonwealth pursuant to Section I(A) hereof.

COFINA Pledged Taxes: The present and future revenues and collections generated by the five and one-half percent (5.5%) sales and use taxes imposed by the Commonwealth.

COFINA Portion: The COFINA Pledged Taxes and all rights thereto (including the right to receive the COFINA Pledged Taxes as set forth under First Dollars Funding in Section II(E)(7) hereof) in an amount up to fifty-three and sixty-five one hundredths percent (53.65%) of the PSTBA in any given FY until the COFINA Bonds and COFINA Parity Bonds have been paid or satisfied in full in accordance with their terms.

Commonwealth Portion: Collectively, an interest that is second in priority of payment, funding and collections, in all circumstances, subject and pursuant to the First Dollars Funding in Section II(E)(7) hereof, in the COFINA Pledged Taxes and all rights thereto including the right to receive (a) the residual amount of the COFINA Pledged Taxes in the amount, if any, in excess of the COFINA Portion in any given FY, and (b) all COFINA Pledged Taxes after the COFINA Bonds and COFINA Parity Bonds have been paid or satisfied in full in accordance with their terms; provided, however, that, under all circumstances, the Commonwealth Portion shall exclude in its entirety the COFINA Portion, and the Commonwealth shall have no ownership interest in the COFINA Portion. Subject to Sections II(E)(4) and II(E)(7), the Commonwealth shall have no right to receive any revenues or collections generated by the COFINA Pledged Taxes for a FY unless and until COFINA has received the COFINA Portion. The Commonwealth shall have no right to receive Debt Service Savings in any FY unless and until all debt service payments on the COFINA Bonds and COFINA Parity Bonds required to be made or set aside in such FY, including any overdue debt service payments from all prior FYs, are made as required, as provided in Section II(E)(4) hereof. The COFINA Portion shall not, now or hereafter, be property of the Commonwealth, and in the event of any subsequent Title III case or similar or other proceedings of the Commonwealth, in any forum, it is the express intent that it shall not be subject to the automatic stay.

<u>Debt Service Savings</u>: For each FY, the difference between principal due on COFINA Bonds and COFINA Parity Bonds prior to the issuance of COFINA Parity Bonds and/or the purchase of COFINA Bonds and COFINA Parity Bonds in the open market and principal due on COFINA Bonds and COFINA Parity Bonds that will remain outstanding after the issuance of such COFINA Parity Bonds and/or the purchase of COFINA Bonds and COFINA Parity Bonds.

<u>Insurance Policies</u>: Collectively, the Ambac Insurance Policy, the Assured Insurance Policies and the National Insurance Policies.

Junior COFINA Bond Claim: A Bond Claim, other than a Junior COFINA Bond Claim (Assured Insured) or a Junior COFINA Bond Claim (Taxable Election), on account of an existing First Subordinate COFINA security.

Junior COFINA Bond Claim (Assured Insured): A Bond Claim on account of an existing First Subordinate COFINA security, with respect to which the repayment of principal and interest or accreted value has been insured by Assured including pursuant to a secondary market insurance policy.

Junior COFINA Bond Claim (Taxable Election): A Bond Claim, other than a Junior COFINA Bond Claim (Assured Insured), on account of an existing First Subordinate COFINA security, the holder of which has affirmatively elected to receive a Taxable Bond Distribution and the holder of which (i) is a Puerto Rico Investor, provided that if Taxable Bond Distributions are elected by Puerto Rico Investors for Bond Claims in an aggregate amount in excess of the Maximum Taxable Bond Election Amount, such Bond Claim shall be a Junior COFINA Bond Claim (Taxable Election) up to such Bond Claim's ratable share of the Maximum Taxable Bond Election Amount and the remainder thereof shall be a Junior COFINA Bond Claim, or (ii) if there is a Remainder Taxable Bond Election Amount, a Puerto Rico Institution, provided that if Taxable Bond Distributions are elected by Puerto Rico Institutions for Bond Claims in an aggregate amount in excess of the Remainder Taxable Bond Election Amount, such Bond Claim shall be a Junior COFINA Bond Claim (Taxable Election) up to such Bond Claims' ratable share of the Remainder Taxable Bond Election Amount and the remainder thereof shall be a Junior COFINA Bond Claim.

Junior COFINA Bond Distribution: A distribution of COFINA Bonds allocable to holders of Junior COFINA Bond Claims, Junior COFINA Bond Claims (Assured Insured) and Junior COFINA Bond Claims (Taxable Election) (it being understood that such holders are recipients of distributions in Classes 5-7) equal to fifty-six and three hundred ninety-nine one thousandths percent (56.399%) of such holders' aggregate Bond Claims, plus any incremental value distributable as a result of an increase in COFINA Cash Available for Distribution.

Maximum Taxable Bond Election Amount: One Billion Dollars (\$1,000,000,000.000,000.00), provided that if the amount of Taxable COFINA Bonds exceeds the aggregate amount of COFINA Bonds distributable in respect of Senior COFINA Bond Claims (Taxable Election) and Junior COFINA Bond Claims (Taxable Election) each as calculated, for purposes of this proviso, assuming a Maximum Taxable Bond Election Amount of One Billion Dollars (\$1,000,000,000.00), the Maximum Taxable Bond Election Amount shall increase by the amount necessary to provide for the distribution of all Taxable COFINA Bonds pursuant to Taxable Bond Distributions, provided further that in no event shall the Maximum Taxable Bond Election Amount exceed Three Billion Dollars (\$3,000,000,000.00).

National Custodial Certificates: The certificate(s) or receipt(s) to be issued by the National Custodial Trust to beneficial holders of COFINA Bonds which are deposited into the National Custodial Trust.

National Custodial Trust; The custodial trust(s) which may be formed, on or prior to the COFINA Effective Date, by or on behalf of and for the sole benefit of the holders of Senior COFINA Bond Claims (National Insured) that elect not to commute their National Insurance Policies.

National Insurance Policies: The existing insurance policies initially issued by Financial Guaranty Insurance Company or MBIA Insurance Corporation and novated to National and relating to the National Insured Bonds, as defined below, together with all agreements and other documents related thereto.

<u>Puerto Rico Institution</u>: A holder, other than a Puerto Rico Investor, that is domiciled in Puerto Rico.

<u>Puerto Rico Investor</u>: A holder that is, or that is wholly owned by or the sole beneficial owner of which is, a natural person(s) and resident(s) of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico for purposes of payment of Puerto Rico personal income taxes (as determined by the Oversight Board, in its sole and absolute discretion).

Remainder Taxable Bond Election Amount: An amount equal to the Maximum Taxable Bond Election Amount minus the aggregate amount of Bond Claims held by Puerto Rico Investors and for which such holders have affirmatively elected a Taxable Bond Distribution.

Rounding Amount Cash: The amount of cash necessary, up to a maximum aggregate amount of Twenty Five Million Dollars (\$25,000,000.00), for distribution to holders of Senior COFINA Bond Claims, Senior COFINA Bond Claims (Taxable Election), Senior COFINA Bond Claims (Ambac Insured) and Senior COFINA Bond Claims (National Insured) and Junior COFINA Bond Claims, Junior COFINA Bond Claims (Taxable Election) and Junior COFINA Bond Claims (Assured Insured) in the form of rounding amounts to ensure that all holders of Senior COFINA Bond Claims, Senior COFINA Bond Claims (Taxable Election), Senior COFINA Bond Claims (Ambac Insured) and Senior COFINA Bond Claims (National Insured) and Junior COFINA Bond Claims, Junior COFINA Bond Claims (Taxable Election) and Junior COFINA Bond Claims (Assured Insured) receive their pro rata share of CIBs, as defined below, in the minimum bond par denomination of One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000.00) per COFINA Bond.

Section 103 Cash: The amount of cash deemed necessary by the Oversight Board, and after consultation with Section 103 tax counsel and the PSA Parties, which amount of cash (i) shall be no less than the interest accrued on the existing COFINA securities as of, and including May 4, 2017 and (b) shall not exceed the amount of Pre-FY2019 BNYM Deposits minus the amount of Rounding Amount Cash, to be applied to reduce the amount and number of Taxable COFINA Bonds solely to the extent that the COFINA Bonds cannot all be issued as tax-exempt bonds under applicable federal law.

Senior COFINA Bond Claim: A Bond Claim, other than a Senior COFINA Bond Claim (Ambac Insured), a Senior COFINA Bond Claim (National Insured) or a Senior COFINA Bond Claim (Taxable Election), on account of an existing senior COFINA security.

Senior COFINA Bond Claim (Ambac Insured): A Bond Claim on account of an existing senior COFINA security, the repayment of which has been insured by Ambac.

Senior COFINA Bond Claim (National Insured): A Bond Claim on account of an existing senior COFINA security, the repayment of which has been insured by National.

Senior COFINA Bond Claim (Taxable Election): A Bond Claim, other than a Senior COFINA Bond Claim (Ambac Insured) or a Senior COFINA Bond Claim (National Insured), on account of an existing senior COFINA security, the holder of which has affirmatively elected to receive a Taxable Bond Distribution and the holder of which (i) is a Puerto Rico Investor, provided that if Taxable Bond Distributions are elected by Puerto Rico Investors holding Bond Claims in an aggregate amount in excess of the Maximum Taxable Bond Election Amount, such Bond Claim shall be a Senior COFINA Bond Claim (Taxable Election) up to such Bond Claim's ratable share of the Maximum Taxable Bond Election Amount and the remainder thereof shall be a Senior COFINA Bond Claim, or (ii) if there is a Remainder Taxable Bond Election Amount, a Puerto Rico Institution, provided that if Taxable Bond Distributions are elected by Puerto Rico Institutions holding Bond Claims in an aggregate amount in excess of the Remainder Taxable Bond Election Amount, such Bond Claim shall be a Senior COFINA Bond Claim (Taxable Election) up to such Bond Claims' ratable share of the Remainder Taxable Bond Election Amount and the remainder thereof shall be a Senior COFINA Bond Claim.

Senior COFINA Bond Distribution: A distribution of COFINA Bonds and cash, in the aggregate, allocable to holders of Senior COFINA Bond Claims, Senior COFINA Bond Claims (Ambac Insured), Senior COFINA Bond Claims (National Insured) and Senior COFINA Bond Claims (Taxable Election) (it being understood that such holders are recipients of distributions in Classes 1-4) equal to ninety-three percent (93%) of such holders' aggregate Bond Claims, plus any incremental value distributable as a result of an increase in COFINA Cash Available for Distribution.

<u>Taxable Bond Distribution</u>: A Senior Taxable Bond Distribution (as defined in Section II(D)(4)) or a Junior Taxable Bond Distribution (as defined in Section II(D)(7)), as applicable.

<u>Taxable COFINA Bonds</u>: COFINA Bonds in an aggregate amount deemed necessary by the Oversight Board, after consultation with Section 103 tax counsel and the PSA Parties, to be issued as tax exempt under Puerto Rico law, but taxable in accordance with Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Code (the "<u>Code</u>"), which COFINA Bonds shall be issued as CIBs with an interest rate of four and fifty-five one hundredths percent (4.55%) and a maturity date of 7/1/2038.

<u>Taxable Election Cash</u>: The amount of cash equal to two percent (2.0%) (net of any administrative costs of the election process related to the applicable Bond Claims) of the aggregate amount of all Senior COFINA Bond Claims (Taxable Election) and Junior COFINA Bond Claims (Taxable Election), which amount of cash shall not exceed Sixty Million Dollars (\$60,000,000.00).

- C. Classes of Claims: The COFINA Plan of Adjustment shall have the following classes:
  - 1. Class 1: Senior COFINA Bond Claims
  - 2. Class 2: Senior COFINA Bond Claims (Ambac Insured)
  - Class 3: Senior COFINA Bond Claims (National Insured)
  - 4. Class 4: Senior COFINA Bond Claims (Taxable Election)
  - 5. Class 5: Junior COFINA Bond Claims
  - 6. Class 6: Junior COFINA Bond Claims (Assured Insured)

- 7. Class 7: Junior COFINA Bond Claims (Taxable Election)
- 8. Class 8: GS Derivative Claim
- 9. Class 9: General Unsecured Claims

Notwithstanding the foregoing classification of claims, the Oversight Board reserves the right to amend or modify such classification, including, without limitation, supplement such classification with additional classes or modify the treatment afforded holders in Classes 8 and 9 as set forth in Section II(D) hereof, provided that such amendment or modification does not adversely impact the treatment afforded holders of claims in Classes 1 through 7 above.

- D. Treatment of Claims: Subject to the conditions to effectiveness of the COFINA Plan of Adjustment, including, without limitation, those listed under "Conditions to Effective Date of COFINA Plan of Adjustment" below, on the effective date of the COFINA Plan of Adjustment (the "COFINA Effective Date"), COFINA claims shall be treated as follows:
  - Class 1: Each holder of a Senior COFINA Bond Claim shall be entitled to receive its
    pro rata share of the Senior COFINA Bond Distribution, comprised of (a) Section 103
    Cash, if applicable, (b) COFINA Cash Available for Distribution, (c) COFINA Bonds
    and (d) Rounding Amount Cash, if necessary.
  - Class 2: Subject to the provisions of Sections II(F) and (G) hereof, each holder of a 2. Senior COFINA Bond Claim (Ambac Insured) shall have the option to elect on the ballot/election form distributed in connection with the solicitation of acceptances and rejections to the COFINA Plan of Adjustment to receive its pro rata share of (1) (a) the Senior COFINA Bond Distribution comprised of (i) Section 103 Cash, if applicable, (ii) COFINA Cash Available for Distribution, (iii) COFINA Bonds and (iv) Rounding Amount Cash, if necessary, plus (b) consideration, distributable by or at the direction of Ambac, in accordance with the provisions of Section II(F)(1) hereof, in full and complete satisfaction, release and discharge of any further obligation of Ambac with respect, to its insurance policy and such holder's agreement to commute Ambac's insurance policy relating to such holders' Senior COFINA Bond Claim (Ambac Insured), or (2) the Ambac Custodial Certificates referred to in Section II(G)(1) hereof; provided, however, that, in the event that a holder of a Senior COFINA Bond Claim (Ambac Insured) (a) fails to timely return its ballot /election form, (b) fails to elect a form of distribution or (c) elects multiple options on such ballot/election form, then such holder shall be deemed to have elected to release, discharge and commute Ambac's obligations and the Ambac Insurance Policy and to receive distributions in accordance with the provisions of subsection (1) above. Subject to the approval of the Title III Court, (y) the solicitation of acceptances and rejections to the COFINA Plan of Adjustment by holders of Class 2 claims shall be made by COFINA to Ambac and (z) the elections described in subsections (1) and (2) above regarding the COFINA Bonds shall be made by the holders of Senior COFINA Bond Claims (Ambac Insured). Ambac reserves the right to formulate alternative election or implementation options with respect to the Senior COFINA Bond Claims (Ambac Insured), including deemed acceleration of the existing COFINA securities insured by Ambac on the COFINA Effective Date, but any such alternative implementation option (i) must be proposed at or prior to the hearing to consider the adequacy of the information contained in the disclosure statement filed in connection with the COFINA Plan of Adjustment and (ii) shall not, and shall not be deemed to, modify, amend, or cancel, or otherwise affect in any way, any commutation agreements or arrangements agreed to or entered into prior to, on or after the effective date of the PSA between Ambac, on the one hand and any

- holders of any Senior COFINA Bond Claims (Ambac Insured), on the other hand, in connection with the Ambac Insurance Policy.
- Class 3: Subject to the provisions of Sections II(F) and (G) hereof, each holder of a 3. Senior COFINA Bond Claim (National Insured) shall have the option to elect on the ballot/election form distributed in connection with the solicitation of acceptances and rejection to the COFINA Plan of Adjustment to receive its pro rata share of (1) (a) the Senior COFINA Bond Distribution comprised of (i) Section 103 Cash, if applicable, (ii) COFINA Cash Available for Distribution, (iii) COFINA Bonds and (iv) Rounding Amount Cash, if necessary, plus (b) consideration, distributable by or at the direction of National, in accordance with the provisions of Section II(F)(2) hereof, in full and complete satisfaction, release and discharge of any further obligation of National with respect to the National Insurance Policies and such holder's agreement to commute National Insurance Policies relating to such holder's Senior COFINA Bond Claim (National Insured), or (2) the National Custodial Certificates referred to in Section II(G)(2) hereof representing an interest in the National Trust Assets, as defined below; provided, however, that, in the event that a holder of a Senior COFINA Bond Claim (National Insured) (a) fails to timely return its ballot/election form, (b) fails to elect a form of distribution or (c) elects multiple options on such ballot/election form, then such holder shall be deemed to have elected to release, discharge and commute National's obligations and the National Insurance Policies and to receive distributions in accordance with subsection (1) above; and, provided, further, that, at any time prior to the hearing to consider the adequacy of the information contained in the disclosure statement filed in connection with the COFINA Plan of Adjustment, National may elect an alternative treatment option for Senior COFINA Bond Claims (National Insured), pursuant to which, in its sole and absolute discretion, and subject to the consent of the Oversight Board, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, on the COFINA Effective Date, the existing COFINA securities insured by National shall be paid off, in full, at an acceleration price of one hundred percent (100%) of the Compounded Amount (as defined in the Bond Resolutions) of the National Insured Bonds, as of the COFINA Effective Date, as follows: the COFINA Bonds to be issued to holders of Senior COFINA Bond Claims (National Insured) shall be underwritten and sold into the market, the proceeds of which, together with any cash portion of the Senior COFINA Bond Distribution that would otherwise be allocated for payment of Senior COFINA Bond Claims (National Insured), shall be used to pay, in cash, on the COFINA Effective Date, one hundred percent (100%) of the Compounded Amount (as defined in the Bond Resolutions) of the National Insured Bonds, as of the COFINA Effective Date, with any deficiency in such amounts being paid by National in full, in cash, on the COFINA Effective Date (the "National Election"). Subject to the order approving the disclosure statement filed in connection with the COFINA Plan of Adjustment, (y) the solicitation of acceptances and rejections to the COFINA Plan of Adjustment by holders of Class 3 claims shall be made by COFINA to National and (z) the elections described in subsections (1) and (2) above regarding the COFINA Bonds shall be made by the holders of Senior COFINA Bond Claims (National Insured).
  - 4. Class 4: Each holder of a Senior COFINA Bond Claim (Taxable Election) shall be entitled to receive (a) its pro rata share of the Senior COFINA Bond Distribution comprised of (i) Taxable COFINA Bonds and, if (and to the extent that) a balance remains after all Taxable COFINA Bonds are distributed, tax-exempt COFINA Bonds and (ii) Rounding Amount Cash, if necessary, and (b) its pro rata share of the Taxable Election Cash (collectively, the distributions under this Class 4, a "Senior Taxable Bond Distribution").

- Class 5: Each holder of a Junior COFINA Bond Claim shall be entitled to receive its pro rata share of the Junior COFINA Bond Distribution comprised of (a) Section 103 Cash, if applicable, (b) COFINA Bonds and (c) Rounding Amount Cash, if necessary.
- Class 6: Subject to the provisions of Section II(O) hereof, each holder of a Junior COFINA Bond Claim (Assured Insured) shall be entitled to receive its pro rata share of the Junior COFINA Bond Distribution comprised of (a) Section 103 Cash, if applicable, (b) COFINA Bonds and (c) Rounding Amount Cash, if necessary; provided, however, that, notwithstanding the foregoing, at the election of Assured (the "Assured Election"), in its sole and absolute discretion, on the COFINA Effective Date, the existing COFINA securities insured by Assured (including insurance issued in the secondary market) shall be paid off, in full, at an acceleration price of par plus accrued interest or compounded amount as of the COFINA Effective Date, (1) from the Section 103 Cash and Rounding Amount Cash, if any, which in each case is allocable to holders to Junior COFINA Bond Claims (Assured Insured), and (2) otherwise as follows: the COFINA Bonds allocable to holders of Junior COFINA Bond Claims (Assured Insured) shall be (i) wrapped by a new insurance policy issued by Assured, (ii) underwritten and (iii) sold into the market, the proceeds of which shall be used to pay, in cash, on the COFINA Effective Date, one hundred percent (100%) of the Junior COFINA Bond Claims (Assured Insured), with any deficiency in such amounts being paid by Assured in accordance with the insurance policies wrapping the existing securities underlying the Junior COFINA Bond Claims (Assured Insured). The principal amount, maturities and coupons of the bonds to be insured by Assured (the "Assured New Bonds") will be determined by Assured in consultation with Bank of America Merrill Lynch, as underwriter for the Assured New Bonds, provided that the debt service on the Assured New Bonds due in any year shall not be greater than the debt service that would be due if such Assured New Bonds were issued as COFINA Bonds not insured by Assured or any other insurer (although the Assured New Bonds may mature later than the COFINA Bonds, but in no event later than the Commonwealth's FY2058). All other terms regarding the underwriting of the Assured New Bonds shall be subject to the approval of Assured.
- 7. Class 7: Each holder of a Junior COFINA Bond Claim (Taxable Election) shall be entitled to receive (a) its pro rata share of the Junior COFINA Bond Distribution comprised of (i) Taxable COFINA Bonds and, if (and to the extent that) a balance remains after all Taxable COFINA Bonds are distributed, tax-exempt COFINA Bonds and (ii) Rounding Amount Cash, if necessary and (b) its pro rata share of the Taxable Election Cash (collectively, the distributions under this Class 7, a "Junior Taxable Bond Distribution").
- 8. Class 8: The holder of the GS Derivative Claim shall to the extent that the termination value of the GS Derivative Claim is (a) greater than the amount of the collateral in such holder's possession, be entitled to retain such collateral and with respect to the balance of the GS Derivative Claim, and (1) to the extent that rejection damages associated with such GS Derivative Claim is a Parity Obligation (as defined in the Bond Resolutions), such holder's pro rata share of the Senior COFINA Bond Distribution, comprised of (i) COFINA Cash Available for Distribution, (ii) COFINA Bonds and (iii) Rounding Amount Cash, if necessary, and (2) to the extent that rejection damages associated with such GS Derivative Claim is a not a Parity Obligation (as defined in the Bond Resolutions), such holder shall not receive a distribution pursuant to the COFINA Plan of Adjustment, and (b) is less than the amount of collateral in such holder's possession, the holder of the GS Derivative Claim shall liquidate such collateral in full and complete satisfaction of the GS Derivative Claim and return the balance of such collateral value to COFINA.

9. Class 9: The claims within Class 9 shall not receive a distribution pursuant to the COFINA Plan of Adjustment; provided, however, that, notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event that Class 9 votes to accept the COFINA Plan of Adjustment, each holder of a COFINA General Unsecured Claim shall be entitled to receive its pro rata share of One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$100,000.00).

#### E. Terms of COFINA Bonds

Issuance of COFINA Bonds

Subject to the conditions to effectiveness of the COFINA Plan of Adjustment, including, without limitation, those listed under "Conditions to Effective Date of COFINA Plan of Adjustment" below, on the COFINA Effective Date, COFINA, shall issue the COFINA Bonds comprised of (i) four (4) series of Current Interest Bonds ("CIBs") and (ii) one series of Capital Appreciation Bonds ("CABs"). The maturities, interest rates and amortization schedules for COFINA Bonds are annexed hereto as Exhibit "A". All debt service on COFINA Bonds and COFINA Parity Bonds which is not paid when due, whether at or prior to final scheduled maturity, shall remain due and outstanding until paid in full and shall be paid, with accrued interest on the unpaid amount, first, in each FY from the balance, if any, of the COFINA Portion remaining after the payment of debt service on the COFINA Bonds and COFINA Parity Bonds then due and payable in such FY; second, in each FY, from the Debt Service Savings, if any; and third, to the extent not paid pursuant to first or second, following the final scheduled maturity of all COFINA Bonds and COFINA Parity Bonds. Interest shall accrue on such overdue debt service at the regular coupon rate or accretion rate, as applicable, compounding semiannually, until the applicable COFINA Bonds or COFINA Parity Bonds are paid or satisfied in full in accordance with their terms. The Government Parties shall use their commercially reasonable best efforts to obtain ratings on the COFINA Bonds, including promptly responding in good faith to documentary or other requests, as soon as reasonably practicable as determined solely by the Government Parties, following consultation with a designee of the PSA Parties, including based upon the Government Parties' judgment with respect to expected benefits. After the Government Parties determine which rating agencies to apply for ratings from, the Government Parties shall use their commercially reasonable best efforts to obtain the best possible ratings.

#### 1. Terms of the COFINA Bonds

CIBs: Subject to any adjustments provided for herein, the CIBs shall have the original principal amount, interest rate and maturity date, except as provided for in Section II(D)(6) hereof, as follows: (a) Seven Hundred Eighty-Two Million Nine Hundred Fifteen Thousand Dollars (\$782,915,000.00), four and thirty-five one-hundredths percent (4.35%), and 7/1/2028; (b) One Billion Ninety-One Million Four Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars (\$1,091,460,000.00), four and five-tenths percent (4.5%), and 7/1/2032; (c) Two Billion Nine Hundred Ninety-Seven Million Two Hundred Forty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$2,997,245,000.00), four and fifty-five one hundredths percent (4.55%), and 7/1/2038; and (d) Four Billion Seven Hundred Forty-Four Million Seven Hundred Forty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$4,744,745,000.00), four and six-tenths percent (4.6%), and 7/1/2044.

CABs: Subject to any adjustments provided for herein, the CABs shall have the original principal amount, interest rate and maturity date, except as provided for in Section II(D)(6) hereof, as follows: Two Billion Four Hundred Four Million One Hundred Ninety-Two Thousand Five Hundred Ninety-Nine Dollars and Ninety Cents (\$2,404,192,599.90), five and one-half percent (5.5%), and 7/1/2058.

Neither CIBs nor CABs shall carry any default rate of interest, provided that interest shall accrue on all overdue debt service at the regular coupon rate or accretion rate, as applicable, compounding semiannually, until paid or satisfied in full in accordance with their terms.

#### 2. Collateral for Repayment of COFINA Bonds

Subject to the provisions of Section II(E)(10), entitled <u>Substitution of Collateral</u>, repayment of the COFINA Bonds and COFINA Parity Bonds from the COFINA Portion shall be secured by a statutory first lien on the COFINA Pledged Taxes. Such lien shall (i) remain in effect and (ii) be closed until, in each case, the COFINA Bonds and the COFINA Parity Bonds have been paid or satisfied in full in accordance with their terms. Such statutory lien will be incorporated in the legislation described in Section II(M) hereof and be judicially confirmed and the COFINA Bonds shall be judicially determined to be legal, valid, binding and enforceable obligations of COFINA by the Title III Court.

#### 3. Deemed Issuance Date

Notwithstanding the timing of the COFINA Effective Date, interest on the COFINA Bonds shall commence to accrue or accrete, as the case may be, as of August 1, 2018, which date shall be designated as the dated date of the COFINA Bonds. COFINA FY2019 BNYM Deposits shall be deposited into the debt service fund established for the benefit of holders of COFINA Bonds in the new COFINA bond resolution.

#### 4. Additional Bonds Test for COFINA Bonds

Except with respect to the issuance of refinancing securities on the terms discussed herein, COFINA may not issue any securities on a *pari passu* or higher priority basis than the COFINA Bonds issued on the COFINA Effective Date. Notwithstanding the foregoing, COFINA may issue additional refunding or refinancing securities on a *pari passu* basis with the COFINA Bonds issued on the COFINA Effective Date (collectively, the "COFINA Parity Bonds") for the purpose of refinancing, in whole or in part, COFINA Bonds or COFINA Parity Bonds provided, that (a) notwithstanding the terms of such COFINA Parity Bonds, COFINA shall not be entitled to an increase of the COFINA Portion; (b) the principal and interest payment dates on the COFINA Parity Bonds shall be the same principal and interest payments dates on the COFINA Bonds; (c) the final maturity date of the COFINA Parity Bonds shall not be later than the original scheduled final maturity date of the COFINA Bonds; and (d) upon the issuance of any COFINA Parity Bonds:

- (i) annual debt service due in the then-current and each future FY on all COFINA Bonds and COFINA Parity Bonds outstanding after the issuance of the COFINA Parity Bonds shall be equal to or less than the annual debt service due in the then-current and each future fiscal year on all COFINA Bonds and COFINA Parity Bonds outstanding prior to such issuance;
- (ii) as set forth in the new COFINA bond resolution, Debt Service Savings shall only be realized in the same FYs in which principal of COFINA Bond and COFINA Parity Bonds was refunded and/or purchased;
- (iii) Debt Service Savings in any FY shall be applied first, to the repayment of principal and interest on COFINA Bonds or COFINA Parity Bonds unpaid from any prior FY; and second, at the option of COFINA, (x) to purchase COFINA Bonds and COFINA Parity Bonds in the open market (subject to the limitation in subsection (ii) above), (y) to pay operating expenses of COFINA or (z) transfer such savings to the Commonwealth; and
- (iv) any Debt Service Savings released to the Commonwealth as set forth in subsection
   (iii) above shall be available for any lawful purpose of the Commonwealth.

Subject to compliance with the provisions of the additional bonds test ("<u>ABT</u>") set forth below, additional bonds (the "<u>Subordinated Lien Bonds</u>") may be issued by COFINA for the benefit of, and with the consent of, the Commonwealth and for any lawful purpose of the Commonwealth, provided that repayment of such additional bonds shall be secured by a second lien that is subordinated in all

respects, including, without limitation, in respect of payment, funding and remedies to the COFINA Bonds and COFINA Parity Bonds, with repayment of Subordinated Lien Bonds being secured by a subordinated second or more junior lien on the COFINA Pledged Taxes, provided that, notwithstanding anything contained in this Term Sheet to the contrary, repayment of the Subordinated Lien Bonds shall not be payable from the COFINA Portion. COFINA may issue such Subordinated Lien Bonds provided that, prior to the issuance thereof, the Commonwealth and COFINA shall deliver a jointly executed certificate to the COFINA bond trustee certifying that the following conditions are each satisfied: (a) (1) the projected COFINA Pledged Taxes ((i) which, in the event that Subordinated Lien Bonds are being issued prior to FY2024, are calculated assuming the preceding FY's collection of the COFINA Pledged Taxes grow annually at the "sales and use tax" growth rates set forth for those subsequent years in the Commonwealth's certified fiscal plan, dated April 18, 2018, or (ii) in the event that Subordinated Lien Bonds are being issued during FY2024 or thereafter, are calculated assuming that preceding fiscal year's collection of the COFINA Pledged Taxes grow thereafter at a rate equal to the average annual "sales and use tax" growth rate for the preceding five (5) fiscal years)) equals or exceeds (2) one and one-half times (1.5x), in any succeeding fiscal year, of the annual aggregate debt service due on the COFINA Bonds, COFINA Parity Bonds and Subordinated Lien Bonds to remain outstanding after the issuance of such Subordinated Lien Bonds (including the Subordinated Lien Bonds to be issued); (b) the preceding fiscal year's collections from the COFINA Pledged Taxes is equal to or greater than one and one-tenth times (1.10x) coverage of the maximum annual aggregate debt service due in any succeeding fiscal year on all COFINA Bonds, COFINA Parity Bonds and Subordinated Lien Bonds to remain outstanding after the issuance of such Subordinated Lien Bonds (including the Subordinated Lien Bonds to be issued); and (c) the Subordinated Lien Bonds have a maturity not later than FY2058; provided, however, that, subsequent to June 30, 2028, and subject to compliance with the foregoing ABT, final maturity beyond FY2058 shall be permissible for future Subordinated Lien Bonds.

#### 5. Call Provisions

The COFINA Bonds shall be callable, in whole or in part, in any order of maturity, at par plus accrued interest thereon or accreted value, as applicable, upon thirty (30) days prior written notice as follows:

2028 CIBS: Non-Call 2032 CIBS: Par Call Commencing 2025 (7 year call) 2038 CIBS: Par Call Commencing 2028 (10 year call) 2044 CIBS: Par Call Commencing 2028 (10 year call)

2058 CABS: Call Commencing 2028 at the following call prices:

Year	Price
2028-2032	107.5% of Accreted Value
2033-2037	105% of Accreted Value
2038-2042	103% of Accreted Value
2043-2058	100% of Accreted Value
2043-2036	100700111001

If less than all of the COFINA Bonds of a particular series are called for prior redemption, COFINA will select the maturity or maturities of such series of the COFINA Bonds to be redeemed, and DTC, on behalf of the trustee, will select the COFINA Bonds within the same maturity of such series to be redeemed by means of a random lottery.

### 6. Debt Service Reserve Fund

The COFINA Bonds shall not have a debt service reserve fund.

### 7. First Dollars Funding

Until the COFINA Bonds and COFINA Parity Bonds have been paid or satisfied in full in accordance with their terms, and subsequent to the funding of reasonable and necessary COFINA operating expenses, including, without limitation, COFINA board member fees and expenses, the COFINA Portion shall be funded annually from "first dollars" collected from the COFINA Pledged Taxes. From and after FY2024, and solely in the event that (a) for any date of determination at which time the Oversight Board or any successor to its budgetary function is in existence, (1) the prior and thencurrent FY budgets are balanced, as determined by the Oversight Board and (2) the Commonwealth is current on all continuing disclosure requirements relating to the public disclosure of its audited financial statements, (b) quarterly bucketing of twenty-five percent (25%) of the then-current FY's COFINA Portion is shown to be necessary to avoid intra-FY TRANs borrowing and (c) collection of prior fiscal year COFINA Pledged Taxes provided a two times (2x) coverage of the COFINA Portion, then, in each quarter, until the COFINA Bonds and COFINA Parity Bonds have been paid or satisfied in full in accordance with their terms, (x) the "first dollars" collected from the COFINA Pledged Taxes up to twenty-five percent (25%) of the then-current FY's COFINA Portion shall be deposited into the "Debt Service Fund" held by the trustee for the benefit and payment of debt service with respect to the COFINA Bonds and the COFINA Parity Bonds and (y) thereafter, the remaining quarterly collection from the COFINA Pledged Taxes shall be for the benefit of, and be paid to, the trustee for any Subordinated Lien Bonds issued by COFINA and remaining outstanding up to twentyfive percent (25%) of the yearly scheduled debt service due on such bonds, and (z) the balance thereof, if any, shall be paid to the Commonwealth for the balance of such fiscal quarter; provided, however, that, in any quarter in which there is a shortfall in the amounts required to be deposited by the preceding clause (x), then such shortfall shall be added to the amount required to be paid in accordance with clause (x) in the following quarter until the entire amount of the cumulative shortfall has been deposited into the "Debt Service Fund" held by the trustee for the benefit and payment of debt service with respect to the COFINA Bonds and the COFINA Parity Bonds; and, provided, further, that, in any quarter in which there is a shortfall in the amount required to be deposited by the preceding clause (y), then such shortfall shall be added to the amount required to be paid in accordance with clause (y) in the following quarter until the entire amount of cumulative shortfall has been paid to the trustee for any Subordinated Lien Bonds issued by COFINA and which remain outstanding.

# 8. Rights of Acceleration

The COFINA Bonds, the COFINA Parity Bonds and any Subordinated Lien Bonds shall not have rights of acceleration.

#### 9. Covenants

### a. Sales and Use Covenant

Subject to the terms and provisions of Section II(E)(10) hereof, entitled Substitution of Collateral, the Commonwealth shall covenant for the benefit of all initial and subsequent holders of the COFINA Bonds and all COFINA Parity Bonds, that, until all obligations with respect thereto have been paid or satisfied in full in accordance with their terms, the rate of the COFINA Pledged Taxes from which the PSTBA is derived shall not be reduced to a rate less than five and one-half percent (5.5%) unless, on each such occasion prior to such reduction, at least two (2) of the following four (4) nationally recognized statistical rating organizations then in existence and rating the COFINA Bonds: S&P Global Ratings ("S&P"), Moody's Investor Service, Inc. ("Moody's"), Fitch Ratings ("Fitch") and Kroll Bond Rating Agency Inc. ("Kroll"), or their respective successors, with one (1) of such organizations being S&P or Moody's, or its respective successor, confirm that ratings will not be downgraded and (without regard to bond insurance or other third party credit enhancement) will be rated at least A2/A category or higher following such reduction; provided, however, that, notwithstanding the foregoing, until all obligations with respect to the COFINA Bonds and any COFINA Parity Bonds have been paid or satisfied in full in accordance with their terms, if the rate of

the COFINA Pledged Taxes is reduced below three percent (3%), then such reduction shall constitute a substitution of collateral and shall be subject to the terms and provisions of Section II(E)(10) hereof, entitled Substitution of Collateral.

### b. Non-Impairment Covenant

The Commonwealth shall covenant for the benefit of all initial and subsequent holders of COFINA Bonds and all COFINA Parity Bonds, that, until all obligations with respect thereto have been paid or satisfied in full in accordance with their terms, the Commonwealth will take no action that would (1) impair COFINA's right to receive the COFINA Portion, (2) limit or alter the rights vested in COFINA in accordance with the COFINA Plan of Adjustment and the Confirmation Order, as defined below, to fulfill the terms of any agreements with the holders of COFINA Bonds and all COFINA Parity Bonds, (3) materially adversely impair the collection of COFINA Pledged Taxes in any FY, or (4) impair the rights and remedies of the holders of the COFINA Bonds or any COFINA Parity Bonds or the collateral security thereof.

#### c. Tax-Exemption Covenant

COFINA shall covenant for the benefit of all initial and subsequent holders of tax-exempt COFINA Bonds and all tax-exempt COFINA Parity Bonds that, until all obligations with respect thereto have been paid or satisfied in full in accordance with their terms, COFINA will do and perform all acts and things permitted by law and reasonably necessary or desirable to assure that interest paid to the holders of any tax-exempt COFINA Bonds or tax-exempt COFINA Parity Bonds shall be and remain excludable from gross income for federal income tax purposes.

#### d. Rating Agency Covenant

In connection with a Substitution of Collateral pursuant to the provisions of Section II(E)(10) hereof, COFINA shall use its reasonable best efforts and work in good faith to obtain the best rating possible on the outstanding COFINA Bonds, including, but not limited to responding to requests for documents.

#### 10. Substitution of Collateral

Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, the Commonwealth may enact legislation that permits a Commonwealth revenue stream to replace the COFINA Pledged Taxes (the "New Collateral", which, for the avoidance of doubt, shall include any substitution of already substituted New Collateral) as security for the repayment of the COFINA Bonds only upon, and on each such occasion, satisfaction of the following conditions: (a) such New Collateral is all or a portion of a tax of general applicability throughout Puerto Rico that is being enacted in full substitution of the thenexisting island-wide sales and use tax or otherwise constitutes like or comparable security for the COFINA Bonds and COFINA Parity Bonds and such legislation provides (i) for the irrevocable transfer of, including ownership of, such New Collateral to COFINA, (ii) for an automatic mandatory statutory lien on such New Collateral in favor of holders of COFINA Bonds and COFINA Parity Bonds, and (iii) that, following such transfer, such New Collateral is not, and shall not constitute, "available resources" of the Commonwealth within the meaning of such term under the Puerto Rico Constitution, and is otherwise owned by COFINA in the same manner and to the same extent as the COFINA Portion, (b) upon substitution of the New Collateral, that rating confirmations are received from at least two (2) of the following four (4) nationally recognized statistical rating organizations then in existence: S&P, Moody's, Fitch and Kroll, with one (1) of such organizations being either S&P or Moody's, prior to such collateral substitution confirming that ratings for all COFINA Bonds and COFINA Parity Bonds (without regard to bond insurance or other third party credit enhancement) will not be downgraded and will be at least A2/A category or higher following such collateral substitution, (c) the Commonwealth shall continue to provide the Non-Impairment Covenant with

respect to such New Collateral and (d) such other documents as may be required pursuant to applicable law and bond resolutions.

#### F. Insurance Contribution

#### 1. Ambac

In consideration for the releases to be given to Ambac, and in accordance with Section II(D)(2) above, on the COFINA Effective Date, a beneficial holder of a Senior COFINA Bond Claim (Ambac Insured) that does not validly elect to receive Ambac Custodial Certificates shall receive (in addition to the Senior COFINA Bond Distribution) consideration from Ambac in an amount, in Ambac's sole and absolute discretion, set forth in the COFINA Plan of Adjustment with respect to a Senior COFINA Bond Claim (Ambac Insured), which amount, together with the Senior COFINA Bond Distribution, may not, on an aggregate basis, provide full accreted value of such bonds, and the beneficial holder thereof shall have no other or further rights with respect to the Ambac Insurance Policies, the Ambac Custodial Trust or the Ambac Custodial Certificates. The provisions set forth in this Section II(F)(1) apply only to Senior COFINA Bond Claims (Ambac Insured) insured in connection with the issuance of the corresponding indebtedness and not for any claims where the holder thereof or its predecessor in interest otherwise purchased or acquired insurance on the secondary market. A holder of a Senior COFINA Bond Claim (Ambac Insured) that does not validly elect to receive Ambac Custodial Certificates shall have, on or after the COFINA Effective Date, its existing COFINA securities cancelled, transferred, or otherwise disposed of, in each case, in accordance with the provisions of the COFINA Plan of Adjustment.

#### 2. National

In consideration for the releases to be given to National, and in accordance with Section II(D)(3) above, on the COFINA Effective Date, a beneficial holder of a Senior COFINA Bond Claim (National Insured) that does not validly elect to receive National Custodial Certificates shall receive (in addition to the Senior COFINA Bond Distribution) consideration from National in an amount, in National's sole and absolute discretion, set forth in the COFINA Plan of Adjustment with respect to a Senior COFINA Bond Claim (National Insured), and the beneficial holder thereof shall have no other or further rights with respect to the National Insurance Policies, the National Custodial Trust or the National Custodial Certificates. The provisions set forth in this Section II(F)(2) apply only to Senior COFINA Bond Claims (National Insured) insured in connection with the issuance of the corresponding indebtedness and not for any claims where the holder thereof or its predecessor in interest otherwise purchased or acquired insurance on the secondary market. A holder of a Senior COFINA Bond Claim (National Insured) that does not validly elect to receive National Custodial Certificates shall have, on or after the COFINA Effective Date, its existing COFINA securities cancelled, transferred, or otherwise disposed of, in each case, in accordance with the provisions of the COFINA Plan of Adjustment.

For the avoidance of doubt, Ambac and National shall be permitted to structure their respective commutation payments in different amounts and means.

The terms and provisions regarding commutation in accordance with the provisions of this Section II(F) shall be included in the COFINA Plan of Adjustment and the Confirmation Order and shall be in form and substance acceptable to Ambac and National, as the case may be.

#### G. Custodial Trusts

#### 1. Ambac Custodial Trust

On or prior to the COFINA Effective Date, COFINA and/or Ambac, together with an entity appointed by COFINA and/or Ambac to serve as trustee, shall form the Ambac Custodial Trust for the sole benefit of beneficial holders of existing securities insured by Ambac (the "Ambac Insured Bonds") that validly elect to receive the Ambac Custodial Certificates in accordance with the approved solicitation procedures. On the COFINA Effective Date, the following shall be deposited into the Ambac Custodial Trust: (1) the Ambac Insured Bonds allocable to such electing holder of a Senior COFINA Bond Claim (Ambac Insured), (2) the COFINA Bonds allocable to such electing holder of a Senior COFINA Bond Claim (Ambac Insured) and (3) the Ambac Insurance Policy (collectively, with the Ambac Insured Bonds and the COFINA Bonds, the "Ambac Trust Assets"). Notwithstanding the deposit therein, the Ambac Insured Bonds shall not be cancelled, unless otherwise elected by Ambac prior to the COFINA Effective Date, and all rights and remedies under and in accordance with Ambac Insured Bonds, the Bond Resolutions (other than with respect to the payment obligations of COFINA) and the Ambac Insurance Policy shall be preserved and remain in full force and effect. Upon deposit of the Ambac Trust Assets, the trustee shall issue one or more series of Ambac Custodial Certificates to the beneficial holders of the COFINA Bonds deposited into the Ambac Custodial Trust on a pro rata basis.

The Ambac Custodial Certificates shall entitle the holder thereof to its pro rata share of value in and any distribution of cash from the Ambac Custodial Trust, which distribution shall reduce the obligation under the Ambac Insurance Policy. Documentation related to the Ambac Custodial Trust shall, in Ambac's sole discretion, include, among other terms, provisions relating to the corporate governance thereof and permitting Ambac to purchase any Ambac Trust Assets in any sale thereof and use such proceeds to pay down the Ambac Custodial Certificates and reduce Ambac's obligations under the Ambac Insurance Policy. The Ambac Custodial Trust shall permit Ambac to enter into private commutation arrangements on and after the COFINA Effective Date. Documentation related to the Ambac Custodial Trust shall (i) be negotiated in good faith with the Oversight Board, (ii) be in form and substance acceptable to Ambac and reasonably acceptable to the Oversight Board, and (iii) be included in a plan supplement submitted to the Title III Court in connection with confirmation of the COFINA Plan of Adjustment.

To the extent that a holder of a Senior COFINA Bond Claim (Ambac Insured) agrees to commute the Ambac Insurance Policy on or prior to the COFINA Effective Date, such holder shall receive a distribution from Ambac and the holder shall have no rights with respect to the Ambac Insurance Policy, the Ambac Custodial Trust or the Ambac Custodial Certificates.

#### 2. National Custodial Trust

In the event that National does not make the National Election, on or prior to the COFINA Effective Date, the National Custodial Trust shall be formed by or on behalf of, and for the sole benefit of beneficial holders of, existing COFINA securities insured by the National Insurance Policies (the "National Insured Bonds"), that (i) elect to receive National Custodial Certificates on the ballot/election form distributed in connection with the solicitation of acceptances and rejections of the COFINA Plan of Adjustment and (ii) have not otherwise agreed to commute the National Insurance Policies on or prior to the COFINA Effective Date. The trustee of the National Custodial Trust shall be an entity that is a nationally recognized U.S. domiciled financial institution and fiduciary regularly acting as trustee in the municipal finance market. On the COFINA Effective Date, the following shall be deposited into the National Custodial Trust: (1) the National Insured Bonds that have not been commuted, (2) other than the portion distributable to commuting holders, all of the Senior COFINA Bond Distribution in respect of Senior COFINA Bond Claims (National Insured) in accordance with the terms of Section II(D)(3) hereof, (3) the National Insurance Policies and (4) the consideration to be distributed to National in accordance with Section II(O) hereof (item numbers 1 through 4, collectively, the "National Trust Assets"). The costs, including fees and expenses and any obligation arising under this Term Sheet or the COFINA Plan of Adjustment, associated with the formation and operation of the National Custodial Trust shall be paid out of the National Trust Assets.

Notwithstanding the deposit therein, the National Insured Bonds shall not be cancelled and all rights and remedies under and in accordance with National Insured Bonds, the Bond Resolutions (other than with respect to the payment obligations of COFINA) and the National Insurance Policies shall be preserved and remain in full force and effect. Upon deposit of the National Trust Assets, on a pro rata basis, the trustee shall issue one or more series of National Custodial Certificates to the beneficial holders of Senior COFINA Bond Claims (National Insured) whose allocable shares of the Senior COFINA Bond Distribution are deposited into the National Custodial Trust.

The National Custodial Certificates shall entitle the holder thereof (the "National Certificate Holder") to its pro rata share of value in and any distribution of cash from the respective National Custodial Trust, which distribution shall (1) in all cases, occur promptly upon receipt thereof by the National Custodial Trust and (2) automatically reduce the obligation outstanding under the National Insurance Policies as of the date of such distribution to National Certificate Holders. For the avoidance of doubt, National's obligation to pay the scheduled Compounded Amount, as defined in the Bond Resolutions, of the underlying National Insured Bonds as and when due shall, in all cases, continue to compound as scheduled to the date that the trustee of the National Custodial Trust actually makes payment to the National Certificate Holders. Each series of National Custodial Certificates shall bear unique CUSIPs and shall be freely tradable and transferable through DTC. So long as National (i) is not in default under the National Insurance Policies and (ii) has not agreed to and has not become subject to regulatory supervision, rehabilitation or liquidation (or similar) proceedings, National (a) shall be deemed the sole holder of the COFINA Bonds in the National Custodial Trust with respect to voting, amendment, acceleration, events of default and election and direction of rights and remedies, including, without limitation, in connection with insolvency proceedings, and (b) may, at any time prior to dissolution of the National Custodial Trust, deliver or direct the trustee to deliver a general notice to all National Certificate Holders, through DTC or any similar means, of the intent to sell for cash all or a portion of the COFINA Bonds held in the National Custodial Trust (the "Sale Notice"). The cash proceeds of such a sale shall be promptly distributed to National Certificate Holders on a pro rata basis (the "Sale Proceeds") and, upon such distribution, shall automatically reduce the obligation outstanding under the National Insurance Policies as of the date and in the amount of such distribution to National Certificate Holders; provided, however, that each National Certificate Holder may elect (within a reasonable specified period of time to be negotiated) after delivery of the Sale Notice to receive its pro rata share of the COFINA Bonds for sale pursuant to the Sale Notice in lieu of its allocable share of the Sale Proceeds and, in accordance with such election, the obligation outstanding under the National Insurance Policies as of the date of such distribution shall be reduced automatically in an amount equal to the portion of the Sale Proceeds that would have been attributable to such COFINA Bonds if sold. Documentation related to the National Custodial Trust shall (i) be negotiated in good faith, (ii) be in form and substance acceptable to National and reasonably acceptable to the holders of National Insured Bonds that accepted the restructuring terms proposed by the Oversight Board and AAFAF on August 7, 2018 and are party to the PSA, and (iii) be included in a plan supplement submitted to the Title III Court in connection with confirmation of the COFINA Plan of Adjustment.

To the extent that a holder of a Senior COFINA Bond Claim (National Insured) agrees to commute the National Insurance Policies on or prior to the COFINA Effective Date, such holder shall receive a distribution from National and the holder thereof shall have no rights with respect to the National Insurance Policies, the National Custodial Trust or the National Custodial Certificates.

#### 3. Assured Custodial Trust

In the event that Assured does not make the Assured Election, on or prior to the COFINA Effective Date, Assured, together with an entity appointed by Assured to serve as trustee, shall form one or more substantially identical Assured Custodial Trusts, for the sole benefit of beneficial holders of existing securities insured (including insurance issued in the secondary market) by Assured (the "Assured Insured Bonds"). On the COFINA Effective Date, each holder of a Junior COFINA Bond

Claim (Assured Insured) shall be deemed to have deposited such claim into the Assured Custodial Trust in exchange for one or more Assured Custodial Certificates evidencing the following: (1) Assured Insured Bonds, (2) the COFINA Bonds allocable to a holder of a Junior COFINA Bond Claim (Assured Insured), (3) Assured Insurance Policies and (4) Section 103 Cash and Rounding Amount Cash, if any, allocable to such holder (collectively, the "Assured Trust Assets"). Notwithstanding the deposit therein, the Assured Insured Bonds shall not be cancelled and all rights and remedies under and in accordance with Assured Insured Bonds, the Bond Resolutions (other than with respect to the payment obligations of COFINA) and the Assured Insurance Policies shall be preserved and remain in full force and effect.

The Assured Custodial Certificates shall entitle the holder thereof to its pro rata share of value in and any distribution of cash from the Assured Custodial Trust, which distribution shall (1) occur promptly upon receipt thereof by the Assured Custodial Trust and (2) automatically reduce the obligation outstanding under the Assured Insurance Policies as of the date of such payment. Each series of Assured Custodial Certificates shall bear unique CUSIPs and shall be freely tradable and transferable through DTC. So long as Assured has not failed to make a payment when due under the applicable Insurance Policies, it shall (a) have the sole right to control the management of the Assured Trust Assets, (b) be deemed the sole holder of the COFINA Bonds deposited in the Assured Custodial Trust with respect to voting, amendment, acceleration, events of default and election and direction of rights and remedies, including, without limitation, in connection with insolvency proceedings, and (c) be fully subrogated to the rights of the holders of Assured Insured Bonds in respect of the COFINA Bonds deposited in the Assured Custodial Trust. Documentation related to the Assured Custodial Trust shall (i) be negotiated in good faith with the Oversight Board, (ii) be in form and substance acceptable to Assured and reasonably acceptable to the Oversight Board, and (iii) be included in a plan supplement submitted to the Title III Court in connection with confirmation of the COFINA Plan of Adjustment.

#### 4. Costs

The Government Parties shall be held harmless by Ambac, Assured and National for any costs and all fees and expenses associated with the formation and operation of the Custodial Trusts.

#### 5. Trust Terms

Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, the terms of the Ambac Custodial Trust, the National Custodial Trust and the Assured Custodial Trust may be different from each other.

# H. Conditions to the Effective Date of the COFINA Plan of Adjustment

Conditions precedent to the COFINA Effective Date will include, but not be limited to:

- Entry of (a) a court order approving the COFINA Plan of Adjustment (the "Confirmation Order") and (b) a court order approving the Settlement Motion (the "Settlement Order"), in the form reasonably acceptable to the Government Parties and the PSA Parties, pursuant to Title III of PROMESA. Without limiting the foregoing, for the express benefit of, among others, the bond trustee and the holders of COFINA Bonds, the Confirmation Order and the Settlement Order, as applicable, shall be a binding determination that, as of the COFINA Effective Date:
  - 1. The COFINA Bonds and the covenants by COFINA and the Commonwealth, as applicable, for the benefit of the holders of the COFINA Bonds and COFINA Parity Bonds (including the sales and use tax, non-impairment, substitution of collateral and tax-exemption covenants) constitute valid, binding, legal and enforceable obligations of COFINA and the Commonwealth, as applicable, under Puerto Rico and federal law, and the COFINA Portion (and any substitution of collateral on the terms and conditions provided for herein) is the

property of COFINA, free and clear of all liens, claims, encumbrances, and other interests of creditors of COFINA, the Commonwealth, or any instrumentality of the Commonwealth (other than liens and claims afforded to holders of COFINA Bonds under the COFINA Plan of Adjustment) and shall not be "available resources" of the Commonwealth within the meaning of such term under the Puerto Rico Constitution;

- Pursuant to the legislation referenced in Section II(M), the COFINA Bonds and COFINA
  Parity Bonds have been granted and are secured by a statutory first lien on the COFINA
  Pledged Taxes, which shall remain in full force and effect until the COFINA Bonds and
  COFINA Parity Bonds have been paid or satisfied in full in accordance with their terms;
- 3. The statutory lien on, and pledges of, COFINA Pledged Taxes, and all other provisions made to pay or secure payment of the COFINA Bonds and COFINA Parity Bonds are valid, binding, legal, and enforceable; including, without limitation, covenants not to impair such property, maintain available tax exemption and provide for the conditions regarding substitution as adequate protection for the property rights conferred under the COFINA Plan of Adjustment and the Confirmation Order;
- 4. The transfer of the COFINA Portion (and any substitution of collateral on the terms and conditions provided for herein) pursuant to the COFINA Plan of Adjustment is appropriate and binding and specifically enforceable against COFINA and the Commonwealth, their respective creditors and all parties in interest in accordance with the COFINA Plan of Adjustment, including, without limitation, because the transfer of the COFINA Portion created in COFINA an ownership interest in such property (and any substitution of collateral on the terms and conditions provided for herein) and is a valid provision made to pay or secure payment of the COFINA Bonds; and
- 5. The Confirmation Order is full, final, complete, conclusive and binding upon and shall not be subject to collateral attack or other challenge in any court or other forum by (i) COFINA, (ii) the Commonwealth, (iii) each person or entity asserting claims or other rights against COFINA, the Commonwealth or any of its other instrumentalities, including a beneficial interest (directly or indirectly, as principal, agent, counterpart, subrogee, insurer or otherwise) in respect of bonds issued by COFINA, the Commonwealth, or any of its other instrumentalities or with respect to any trustee, any collateral agent, any indenture trustee, any fiscal agent, and any bank that receives or holds funds related to such bonds, whether or not such claim or other rights of such person or entity are impaired pursuant to the COFINA Plan of Adjustment and, if impaired, whether or not such person or entity accepted the COFINA Plan of Adjustment, (iv) any other person, and (v) each of the foregoing's respective heirs, successors, assigns, trustees, executors, administrators, officers, directors, agents, representative, attorneys, beneficiaries or guardians.
- The Settlement Order shall become effective contemporaneously with the COFINA Effective Date;
- Execution and delivery of all Definitive Documents, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Government Parties and the PSA Parties, and such definitive documents being in full force and effect;
- Usual and customary legal opinions for issuances of this type of outside counsel to COFINA
  covering matters not expressly addressed in the Confirmation Order, in form and substance
  reasonably acceptable to the PSA Parties, will have been delivered to the applicable trustee or
  other parties regarding the Definitive Documents and the COFINA Plan of Adjustment;

- Unless otherwise permitted or required by PROMESA or similar authority, completion of any required legislative or other governmental action required to consummate the COFINA Plan of Adjustment, including, without limitation, Commonwealth legislation and court orders, if any, required to (i) ensure that the payment obligations of COFINA cannot in the future be modified or altered without the consent of the requisite holders of COFINA Bonds as set forth in a new bond resolution for the COFINA Bonds, (ii) ensure the validity, enforceability, liens and priority of the COFINA obligations contemplated by the COFINA Plan of Adjustment and (iii) except as otherwise permitted in connection with the substitution of collateral, ensure that the COFINA Pledged Taxes not be modified or altered prior to the satisfaction of COFINA's obligations thereunder:
- The Confirmation Order shall contain provisions to support the tax-exempt treatment of
  distributions to National Certificate Holders from the National Custodial Trust. Such
  Confirmation Order provisions shall be acceptable to the Oversight Board, National and the
  holders of National Insured Bonds that accepted the restructuring terms proposed by the Oversight
  Board and AAFAF on August 7, 2018 and are party to the PSA;
- Pursuant to the Confirmation Order, the deemed acceleration of existing insured COFINA securities on the COFINA Effective Date, (i) in connection with the treatment of Junior COFINA Bond Claims (Assured Insured), (ii) if requested by Ambac, in connection with the treatment of Senior COFINA Bond Claims (Ambac Insured) and (iii) if determined to be necessary or appropriate by National, to implement the National Election; provided, however, that such deemed acceleration shall not, nor shall it be construed to, affect issues regarding "default" or acceleration which were pending prior to the COFINA Effective Date; and
- Other customary conditions to be agreed and reasonably acceptable to the Government Parties and the PSA Parties.

#### I. Releases

Customary releases and exculpations (which releases and exculpations shall not include releases for claims and causes of action arising from or related to any act or omission that constitutes intentional fraud or willful misconduct) of all relevant parties and their respective parents, subsidiaries and affiliates, and each of their respective board members, directors, officers, employees and advisors will be included in the COFINA Plan of Adjustment, including, without limitation, but subject to the foregoing, the release of (1) BNYM (as limited by Section I(C) hereof) in connection with the Adversary Proceeding, the Interpleader Action and any claims and causes of action related to (a) the Senior COFINA Bond Claims, the Senior COFINA Bond Claims (Ambac Insured), the Senior COFINA Bond Claims (National Insured) and the Senior COFINA Bond Claims (Taxable Election) and (b) the Junior COFINA Bond Claims, the Junior COFINA Bond Claims (Assured Insured) and the Junior COFINA Bond Claims (Taxable Election) and (2) each of Ambac, National and Assured with respect to all negotiations regarding and any actions taken consistent with the COFINA Plan of Adjustment, including, without limitation, in connection with a custodial trust structure, commutation, the Assured Election, the National Election, and any release of obligations under applicable Insurance Policies; provided, however, that, notwithstanding the foregoing, the COFINA Plan of Adjustment shall not provide for the release of: (1) with respect to any beneficial holder of the Insured Bonds that receive Ambac Custodial Certificates in accordance herewith, any claim against Ambac with respect to Ambac's payment obligations under the Ambac Insurance Policy, as adjusted to account for any distributions from the Ambac Custodial Trust (and any claims that Ambac may have against a beneficial holder of such Ambac Insured Bonds with respect to Ambac's obligations under the Ambac Insurance Policy); (2) with respect to any beneficial holder of Assured Insured Bonds that receives Assured Custodial Certificates in accordance herewith, any claim against

Assured with respect to Assured's payment obligations under the Assured Insurance Policies in accordance with their terms (and any claims that Assured may have against a beneficial holder of such Assured Insured Bonds with respect to Assured's obligations under the Assured Insurance Policy); (3) with respect to any beneficial holder of National Insured Bonds that received National Custodial Certificates in accordance herewith, any claim against National with respect to National's payment obligations under the National Insurance Policies, as adjusted to account for any distributions from the National Custodial Trust (and any claims that National may have against a beneficial holder of such National Insured Bonds with respect to National's obligations under the National Insurance Policies); or (4) in the case of the Assured Election, with respect to any beneficial holder of Assured Insured Bonds, any payment obligation under the applicable Assured Insurance Policy in accordance with its terms solely to the extent of any failure by Assured to pay the acceleration price in full (or any claims that Assured may have against a beneficial holder of Assured Insured Bonds with respect to Assured's obligations under the Assured Insurance Policies). The releases to be incorporated into the COFINA Plan of Adjustment are an integral and necessary component of the agreement contemplated herein, will be presented as a resolution of disputed claims inextricably bound with the COFINA Plan of Adjustment pursuant to Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 9019 and, subject to approval of the Title III Court, which approval shall be supported by parties in accordance with the PSA, will bind all parties in interest, including, without limitation, any party purporting to assert any released claim derivatively on the part of COFINA or the Commonwealth.

### J. Governing Law/Jurisdiction

The COFINA Bonds will be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York. The Title III Court shall retain jurisdiction from and after the COFINA Effective Date of all matters arising from or related to the COFINA Plan of Adjustment, including, without limitation, with respect to the payment, enforcement and remedies of the COFINA Bonds to the fullest extent permitted by law<sup>2</sup>. Any disputes, legal action, suit, or proceeding arising from or related to the COFINA Bonds (a) shall be brought in accordance with the documentation relating to the COFINA Bonds by any party or its successors or assigns in any federal district court sitting in Puerto Rico and any appellate court therefrom or, in the event such federal district court does not have or accept jurisdiction, a Commonwealth court and any appellate court therefrom and (b) the parties shall be deemed to consent to the jurisdiction thereof.

# K. Structure for Collection and Application of SUT

The COFINA Bonds shall be issued by COFINA following amendment of Act 91, which entity shall be a "bankruptcy remote," single purpose, municipal agency, public corporation or entity to the fullest extent permitted under applicable law, with no operations or liabilities other than as set forth in the COFINA Plan of Adjustment, and as reflected in this Term Sheet. The collection and deposit of the COFINA Portion, net of COFINA operating expenses, shall be (a) promptly after collection, kept in segregated bank accounts maintained

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that, pursuant to section 945(a) of the Bankruptcy Code, applicable in the COFINA PROMESA Proceeding in accordance with Section 301(a) of PROMESA, and in light of the critical importance to assure that post-confirmation disputes regarding matters resolved or addressed by the COFINA Plan of Adjustment do not impede the successful implementation of the COFINA Plan of Adjustment, the Title III Court may retain jurisdiction over each of the matters specified in the COFINA Plan of Adjustment and such retention is reasonable, appropriate, in the best interests of the Commonwealth, COFINA, their respective creditors and other parties interest, and not inconsistent with PROMESA, the Bankruptcy Code or any other applicable law.

in one or more mainland U.S. Banks in the name of the trustee appointed under the new COFINA bond resolution and (b) designed to ensure that COFINA is the unconditional owner of the COFINA Portion, now existing or hereafter collected, under Puerto Rico and other applicable law.

- Corporate Governance: On the COFINA Effective Date, and pursuant to the COFINA Plan L of Adjustment, the COFINA board of directors shall be appointed and shall consist of three (3) members appointed by the Governor of the Commonwealth, all of whom shall meet the independence and qualification standards set forth in definitive documentation, including, without limitation, that the independent director may not be an officer, employee or director of the government of Puerto Rico or instrumentality thereof (other than COFINA), must have executive experience in finance or with respect to securities similar to the COFINA Bonds and shall otherwise be qualified to serve on the board of directors. Notwithstanding the foregoing, (a) the holders of Senior COFINA Bond Claims, Ambac and National (in consultation with the holders of the Junior COFINA Bond Claims and Assured) may submit up to three (3) recommendations for the Governor's consideration regarding the initial appointment of the independent directors; provided, however, that the Governor shall be under no obligation to appoint any such recommended persons as directors and (b) to the extent permitted by applicable law, COFINA's corporate governance documents shall be amended to be consistent with all of the foregoing and to provide that board approval shall be required for all material actions to be taken. COFINA's amended corporate governance documents shall provide that all board members will owe a fiduciary duty to COFINA as consistent with Puerto Rico law and its Constitution. The amended corporate governance documents and identities of board members will be filed as part of the Plan Supplement.
  - Legislation and Documentation: On or prior to the COFINA Effective Date, legislation M. shall be enacted to amend (or repeal and replace) the existing COFINA legislation to, among other things, (i) establish the independent COFINA board of directors referred to in Section II (L) above, (ii) permit the sales and use tax, tax exemption, substitution of collateral and nonimpairment provisions referred to herein and (iii) grant such other authorizations, if any, which may be required to implement the transactions contemplated herein, including, without limitation, (a) a determination that COFINA is the owner of the COFINA Portion under applicable law, (b) a grant of a statutory lien on the COFINA Portion to secure the payment obligations with respect to the COFINA Bonds and COFINA Parity Bonds, in whole or in part, or otherwise in accordance with the ABT, (c) enhanced financial reporting, (d) events of default and imposition of certain measures upon an event of default (e) submission to the jurisdiction of the Title III Court, and (f) other customary terms, conditions, and covenants for similarly structured and supported municipal bonds that are acceptable to the PSA Parties. To the extent applicable, the foregoing terms and such other terms as may be agreed upon shall be included in the new bond resolution authorized by COFINA.
  - N. Commonwealth/COFINA Expenses: All expenses incurred by the Commonwealth or COFINA, as the case may be, in connection with the development, negotiation, confirmation and consummation of the COFINA Plan of Adjustment and the compromise and settlement of the Commonwealth-COFINA Dispute shall be paid to the extent available from the funds distributable to the Commonwealth in accordance with the provisions of Section I(A) hereof and otherwise by the Commonwealth.
  - Consummation Costs: Notwithstanding anything contained in this Term Sheet or the COFINA Plan of Adjustment to the contrary, in order to compensate parties for the cost of negotiation, confirmation and consummation of this Term Sheet and the COFINA Plan of Adjustment, and in consideration of (1) the execution and delivery of the PSA by each Consummation Cost Party, as defined below, and (2) the obligations and covenants contained in the PSA, Assured, Ambac, National, each holder of a Senior COFINA Bond Claim, and

each holder of Junior COFINA Bond Claim, each listed on Exhibit "B" hereto (a "Consummation Cost Party"), which executes the PSA consistent with the terms set forth herein by no later than 11:59p.m. (EDT) on August 29, 2018 (the "Deadline"), shall be entitled to receive on the COFINA Effective Date, based upon their respective positions (insured or otherwise) as of 5:00p.m. (EDT) on August 7, 2018, a pro rata share of cash in an amount equal to two percent (2.0%), truncated to two decimal points, of the (a) aggregate amount of the Senior COFINA Bond Claims, Senior COFINA Bond Claims (Ambac Insured), Senior COFINA Bond Claims (National Insured), Junior COFINA Bond Claims, Junior COFINA Bond Claims (Assured Insured), Senior COFINA Bond Claims (Taxable Election) and Junior COFINA Bond Claims (Taxable Election) (calculated without duplication), minus (b) One Billion Dollars (\$1,000,000,000.00); provided, however, that, with respect to any Senior COFINA Bond Claims (Ambac Insured) and Senior COFINA Bond Claims (National Insured), unless otherwise agreed to, in writing, by Ambac and National, Ambac or National, as the case may be, and not the beneficial holder of such Senior COFINA Bond Claims (Ambac Insured) and Senior COFINA Bond Claims (National Insured) regardless of whether such beneficial holder is also a Consummation Cost Party, shall receive the amount of cash that would have otherwise been distributed to such other Consummation Cost Party in accordance with the provisions of this Section II(O); and, provided, further, that, with respect to the Junior COFINA Bond Claims (Assured Insured), Assured, and not the beneficial holders of the Junior COFINA Bond Claims (Assured Insured), shall receive the amount of cash distributable on account of the Junior COFINA Bond Claims (Assured Insured).

- Unsubscribed Taxable Election Cash Amount: The amount, up to Sixty Million Dollars P. (\$60,000,000.00), allocated for distributions to holders in Classes 4 and 7, but not distributed based upon elections not made, and calculated as the difference between Sixty Million Dollars (\$60,000,000.00) minus the Taxable Election Cash shall be reallocated as follows: if such amount is (a) equal to or less than Forty Million Dollars (\$40,000,000.00), such amount shall be allocated (i) first, if the aggregate amount of Taxable Election Cash distributable under the COFINA Plan of Adjustment is greater than Twenty Million Dollars (\$20,000,000.00), to be distributed as cash in accordance with the COFINA Plan of Adjustment, (ii) second, to the extent of any remainder, to further fund the operating expense fund for COFINA up to an additional Ten Million Dollars (\$10,000,000.00), and (iii) third, to the extent of any further remainder, to be distributed evenly to COFINA, on the one hand, to increase the COFINA Cash Available for Distribution and increase recoveries to all COFINA bondholders, and the Commonwealth, on the other hand, and (b) greater than Forty Million Dollars (\$40,000,000.00), such amount up to Forty Million Dollars (\$40,000,000.00) shall be allocated as described in subsection (a) above and such amounts above Forty Million Dollars (\$40,000,000.00) shall be allocated in accordance with the COFINA Plan of Adjustment to increase the COFINA Cash Available for Distribution and increase recoveries to all COFINA bondholders.
- Q. Government Parties' Covenant Regarding Taxable Election: The Government Parties shall use their reasonable best efforts, including without limitation by, directly or indirectly, actively coordinating with, and promptly responding to inquiries from, any and all persons or entities, including dealers, to ensure the comprehensive outreach to Puerto Rico Investors and Puerto Rico Institutions holding existing COFINA securities regarding such holders' right to elect to receive a Taxable Bond Distribution and to ensure the dissemination of complete and accurate information regarding such election to such holders.

# EXHIBIT A

Scheduled Amortization and Certain Other Terms of COFINA Bonds

# Exhibit A: Coupons and Maturity Dates

	Current Interest Bond Terms	
(7/1) Year	Par	Cpn/Yld
Total/Avg	\$9,616,365,000,00	4.553%
2028	782,915,000.00	4.350%
2032	1,091,460,000.00	4.500%
2038**	2,997,245,000.00	4.550%
2044	4,744,745,000.00	4.600%

(7/1) Year	Initial Value	Accreted Value	Yield
Total/Avg	\$2,404,192,599.90	\$14,232,325,521.50	5.500%
2058	2,404,192,599.90	14,232,325,521.50	5,500%

Accreted Valu	Future Value	Accretion		(7/1)	Term	nterest Bond Sinking Fund S	Current	(ATT)
Redemptio	Redemption	Table	Yr#	Year	Par	Par	Yr#	(7/I) Year
\$14,232,325,521.5	\$20,968,015,000.00				\$9,616,365,000.00	\$9,616,365,000.00	11#	Total
		\$602.50	1	2019	37,010,000,000,00	18,855,000.00	î	2019
	1	636.10	2	2020		18,833,000.00		
		671.60	3	2021	24 1	17,480,000.00	2	2020
	- 1	709.05	4	2022	2 1	36,420,000.00		2021
	7	748.55	5	2023		56,910,000.00	4	2022
	4	790.30	6	2024	5.11	79,045,000.00		2023
	3-6	834.35	7	2025	2 1		6	2024
	7	880.90	8	2026		102,935,000.00	7	2025
	4	930.00	9	2027		128,680,000.00	8	2026
		981.85	10	2028	782,915,000.00	156,395,000.00	9	2027
	-	1,036.60	n	2029	782,913,000.00	186,195,000.00	10	2028
	(4)	1.094.40	12	2030	3	218,225,000.00	11	2029
	-	1,155.40	13	2030		252,920,000.00	12	2030
	4	1,219.85	14	2031		290,175,000.00	13	2031
	30	1,287.85			1,091,460,000.00	330,140,000.00	14	2032
		1,359.65	15	2033		372,985,000.00	15	2033
	8.1	1,435.50	16	2034		419,060,000.00	16	2034
	20	1,515.50	17	2035	•	468,400,000.00	17	2035
	1		18	2036	2	521,185,000.00	18	2036
		1,600,00	19	2037		577,645,000.00	19	2037
		1,689.25	20	2038	2,997,245,000.00	637,970,000.00	20	2038
	1	1,783.40	21	2039	(4)	702,415,000.00	21	2039
		1,882.85	22	2040	-	771,550,000.00	22	2040
	17	1,987.85	23	2041	41	842,060,000.00	23	2041
	1.5	2,098.70	24	2042	*	880,800,000.00	24	2042
337,083,585	***********	2,215.70	25	2043	A P	921,310,000.00	25	2043
	720,495,000.00	2,339.25	26	2044	4,744,745,000.00	626,610,000.00	26	2044
992,515,290	2,009,425,000.00	2,469.65	27	2045	(A)	1,4	27	2045
992,519,065	1,903,310,000.00	2,607.35	28	2046	* 1	-	28	2046
992,517,776.	1,802,775,000.00	2,752.75	29	2047		114	29	2047
992,516,343	1,707,555,000.00	2,906,25	30	2048	ώ	liet.	30	2048
992,517,510	1,617,400,000.00	3,068.25	31	2049		9	31	2049
992,517,403	1,531,970,000.00	3,239.35	32	2050	4	-	32	2050
992,517,369	1,451,070,000.00	3,419.95	33	2051	Al. I		33	2051
992,517,135	1,374,430,000.00	3,610.65	34	2052	-	3	34	2052
992,517,421	1,301,850,000.00	3,811.95	35	2053	(å)		35	2053
992,518,165	1,233,095,000.00	4,024.50	36	2054	4.4		36	2054
992,517,546	1,167,970,000.00	4,248.90	37	2055	1.2		37	2055
992,519,136	1,106,290,000.00	4,485.80	38	2056			38	
992,516,770	1,047,865,000.00	4,735.90	39	2057	100		39	2056
992,515,000	992,515,000.00	5,000.00	40	2058	1.11		40	2057 2058

<sup>\*</sup>Due to rounding of bonds into \$5,000 denominations, debt service on Bonds will be slightly below the \$3.65% PSTBA.

\*\*Current Interest Bonds may include both Tax-Exempt and Taxable Bonds.

# EXHIBIT B

# List of Consummation Cost Parties

# **List of Consummation Cost Parties**

Ambac Assurance Corporation

Aristeia Capital L.L.C.

Assured Guaranty Municipal Corp.

Decagon Holdings 1, L.L.C.

Decagon Holdings 2, L.L.C.

Decagon Holdings 3, L.L.C.

Decagon Holdings 4, L.L.C.

Decagon Holdings 5, L.L.C.

Decagon Holdings 6, L.L.C.

Decagon Holdings 7, L.L.C.

Decagon Holdings 8, L.L.C.

Decagon Holdings 9, L.L.C.

Decagon Holdings 10, L.L.C.

GoldenTree Asset Management LP

Goldman Sachs Asset Management, L.P., on behalf of certain funds and accounts for which it serves as investment manager

Old Bellows Partner LP

OPPENHEIMER FUNDS, INC. as investment advisor for the following accounts:

Oppenheimer Rochester Amt-Free Municipal Fund

Oppenheimer Rochester Amt-Free New York Municipal Fund

Oppenheimer Rochester California Municipal Fund

Oppenheimer Rochester Limited Term California Municipal Fund

Oppenheimer Rochester Short Duration High Yield Municipal Fund (A Series of

Oppenheimer Municipal Fund)

Oppenheimer Rochester Limited Term New York Municipal Fund (A Series of

Rochester Portfolio Series)

Oppenheimer Rochester New Jersey Municipal Fund (A Series of Oppenheimer

Multi-State Municipal Trust) Oppenheimer Rochester Pennsylvania Municipal Fund (A Series of Oppenheimer

Multi-State Municipal Trust)

Oppenheimer Rochester High Yield Municipal Fund (A Series of Oppenheimer Multi-State Municipal Trust)

Oppenheimer Rochester Fund Municipals

Oppenheimer Rochester Minnesota Municipal Fund

OFI GLOBAL INSTITUTIONAL, INC. as investment manager for the following accounts:

MASSMUTUAL International Holding MSC, Inc. MASSMUTUAL Unified Traditional

First Puerto Rico Tax-Exempt Target Maturity Fund III, Inc.

First Puerto Rico Tax-Exempt Target Maturity Fund IV, Inc.

First Puerto Rico Tax-Exempt Target Maturity Fund V, Inc.

First Puerto Rico Tax-Exempt Target Maturity Fund VII, Inc.

First Puerto Rico Target Maturity Income Opportunities Fund I, Inc. First Puerto Rico Target Maturity Income Opportunities Fund II, Inc.

First Puerto Rico Tax Advantaged Target Maturity Fund I, Inc.

Tax-Free Puerto Rico Fund, Inc.

Tax-Free Puerto Rico Fund II, Inc.

Tax-Free Puerto Rico Target Maturity Fund, Inc.

Puerto Rico AAA Portfolio Bond Fund, Inc.

Puerto Rico AAA Portfolio Bond Fund II, Inc.

Puerto Rico AAA Portfolio Target Maturity Fund, Inc.

Puerto Rico Fixed Income Fund, Inc.

Puerto Rico Fixed Income Fund I, Inc. Puerto

Rico Fixed Income Fund III, Inc. Puerto Rico

Fixed Income Fund IV, Inc. Puerto Rico

Fixed Income Fund V, Inc.

Puerto Rico Fixed Income Fund VI, Inc.

Puerto Rico GNMA & U.S. Government Target Maturity Fund, Inc.

Puerto Rico Mortgage-Backed & U.S. Government Securities Fund, Inc.

UBS IRA Select Growth & Income Puerto Rico Fund

Puerto Rico Investors Tax-Free Fund, Inc.

Puerto Rico Investors Tax-Free Fund, Inc. II

Puerto Rico Investors Tax-Free Fund III, Inc.

Puerto Rico Investors Tax-Free Fund IV, Inc.

Puerto Rico Investors Tax-Free Fund V, Inc.

Puerto Rico Investors Tax-Free Fund VI, Inc.

Puerto Rico Investors Bond Fund I

Santander

Scoggin Management LP

Taconic Capital Advisors L.P.

Taconic Master Fund 1.5 L.P.

Tilden Park Capital Management LP

Whitebox Advisors LLC

# SCHEDULE 1

		COFINA	Commonwealth 46.35% Portion
	70 2 2 2	53.65% Portion	Pledged Sales
Fiscal	Pledged Sales	Pledged Sales	Tax Base Amount
Year	Tax Base Amount	Tax Base Amount	363,011,926
2019	783,197,251	420,185,325	377,532,403
2020	814,525,141	436,992,738	392,633,699
2021	847,106,147	454,472,448	408,339,047
2022	880,990,393	472,651,346	424,672,609
2023	916,230,008	491,557,399	441,659,513
2024	952,879,209	511,219,696	459,325,894
2025	990,994,377	531,668,483	477,698,929
2026	1,030,634,152	552,935,223	496,806,887
2027	1,071,859,518	575,052,631	516,679,162
2028	1,114,733,899	598,054,737	
2029	1,159,323,255	621,976,926	537,346,329
2030	1,205,696,185	646,856,003	558,840,182
2031	1,253,924,033	672,730,244	581,193,789
2032	1,304,080,994	699,639,453	604,441,541
2033	1,356,244,234	727,625,032	628,619,202
2034	1,410,494,003	756,730,033	653,763,970
2035	1,466,913,763	786,999,234	679,914,529
2036	1,525,590,314	818,479,203	707,111,111
2037	1,586,613,926	851,218,371	735,395,555
2038	1,650,078,483	885,267,106	764,811,377
2039	1,716,081,623	920,677,791	795,403,832
2040	1,784,724,887	957,504,902	827,219,985
2041	1,850,000,000	992,525,000	857,475,000
2042	1,850,000,000	992,525,000	857,475,000
2043	1,850,000,000	992,525,000	857,475,000
2044	1,850,000,000	992,525,000	857,475,000
2045	1,850,000,000	992,525,000	857,475,000
2046	1,850,000,000	992,525,000	857,475,000
2047	1,850,000,000	992,525,000	857,475,000
2048	1,850,000,000	992,525,000	857,475,000
2049	1,850,000,000	992,525,000	857,475,000
2050	1,850,000,000	992,525,000	857,475,000
2051	1,850,000,000	992,525,000	857,475,000
2052	1,850,000,000	992,525,000	857,475,000
2053	1,850,000,000	992,525,000	857,475,000
2054	1,850,000,000	992,525,000	857,475,000
2055	1,850,000,000	992,525,000	857,475,000
2056	1,850,000,000	992,525,000	857,475,000
2057	1,850,000,000	992,525,000	857,475,00
2058	1,850,000,000	992,525,000	857,475,000

# SCHEDULE 2

# Application of BNYM Pre-7/1/2018 Debt Service Fund Monies

Pre-7/1/2018 BNYM Cash	1,200,165,636
Rounding Amount Cash Est.*	25,000,000
Section 103 Cash (Pre-Petition Interest)	124,540,331
PSA Consummation Costs	332,742,277
On-Island Min Taxable Election	20,000,000
On-Island Flex Taxable Election	40,000,000
Remaining Set Aside of Funds	38,355,838
Remaining Funds to Seniors	619,527,190
TE COFINA Sr. Cash**	377,273,865
TAX COFINA Sr. Cash**	242,253,325

<sup>\*</sup>All rounding shall be made up to the nearest \$1,000 current interest bond denominations.

\*\*Split Proportional to current TE/TAX ratio on COFINA Sr. of Accreted Value as of Petition Date.

# EXHIBIT D

# FORM OF JOINDER

#### FORM OF JOINDER AGREEMENT

JOINDER AGREEMENT TO THE PLAN SUPPORT AGREEMENT (modified from time to time, the "PSA" as amended, supplemented or otherwise), dated as of August 29, 2018, by and among (a) Financial Oversight and Management Board for Puerto Rico (the "Oversight Board"), (b) Puerto Rico Sales Tax Financing Corporation ("COFINA"), (c) Puerto Rico Fiscal Agency and Financial Advisory Authority ("AAFAF"), (d) holders of Senior COFINA Bond Claims, as defined below, set forth on Exhibit "A" hereto (together with their respective successors and assignors with respect to transfers made in accordance with the Terms hereof, the "Senior Holders"), (e) Ambac Assurance Corporation ("Ambac"), (f) National Public Finance Guarantee Corporation ("National"), (g) holders of Junior COFINA Bond Claims, as defined below, set forth on Exhibit "B" hereto, (together with their respective successors and assignors with respect to transfers made in accordance with the terms hereof, the "Junior Holders"), (h) Assured Guaranty Municipal Corp. ("Assured"), formerly known as Financial Security Assurance Inc., (i) Bonistas del Patio, Inc. ("Bonistas"), and (j) the other PSA Creditors from time to time party thereto, is executed and delivered by (the "Joining PSA Creditor") as of . 2018. Capitalized terms used herein, but not defined herein, shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the PSA.

- 1. Agreement to be Bound. The Joining PSA Creditor hereby agrees to be bound by all of the terms and provisions of the PSA. The Joining PSA Creditor shall hereafter be deemed to be a "PSA Creditor," a "Party," a "Senior Holder" (if it holds Senior COFINA Bond Claims) and a "Junior COFINA Holder" (if it holds Junior COFINA Bond Claims) for all purposes under the PSA, including, without limitation, and for the avoidance of doubt, with respect to any Senior COFINA Bond Claims and Junior COFINA Bond claims held by the Joining PSA Creditor as of the date of this Joinder Agreement (other than any Senior COFINA Bond Claims or Junior COFINA Bond Claims held in a Qualified Marketmaker capacity).
- 2. Representations and Warranties and Covenants. With respect to the aggregate principal amount of Senior COFINA Bond Claims and Junior COFINA Bond Claims held by the Joining PSA Creditor, including, without limitation, upon consummation of any pending Transfer of Senior COFINA Bond Claims or Junior COFINA Bond Claims to the Joining PSA Creditor, the Joining PSA Creditor hereby (a) makes, as of the date hereof, the representations and warranties of the "Senior Holder" (if it holds Senior COFINA Bond Claims) set forth in Section 3.4 of the PSA and (b) covenants and agrees to perform all of the "Covenants" of the "Senior Holder" (if it holds Senior COFINA Bond Claims) set forth in Section 4.4 of the PSA, and a "Junior COFINA Holder" (if it holds Junior COFINA Bond Claims) set forth in Section 4.5 of the PSA, each and a "Junior COFINA Holder" (if it holds Junior COFINA Bond Claims) set forth in Section 4.5 of the PSA, each and a "Junior COFINA Holder" (if it holds Junior COFINA Bond Claims) set forth in Section 4.5 of the PSA, each and a "Junior COFINA Holder" (if it holds Junior COFINA Bond Claims)
- 3. Governing Law. Section 7.5 of the PSA is incorporated by reference as if set forth fully herein, except that any references to "Agreement" or "PSA" shall be replaced with references to Joinder Agreement.

4. <u>Notice of Joinder</u> . The Joining PSA Creditor agrees to provide a copy of the Joinder Agreement to counsel to the Oversight Board and AAFAF in accordance with Section Section 4.4 of the PSA (if it holds Senior COFINA Bond Claims), Section 4.5 of the PSA (if it holds Junior COFINA Bond Claims) and Section 7.10 of the PSA the notice Provisions set forth in.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Joining PSA Creditor has caused this Joinder Agreement to be executed as of the date set forth above.
[NAME OF INSTITUTION]
By: Name: Title:
Holder of Principal Amount of Senior COFINA Bonds:
Holder of Principal Amount of Junior COFINA Bonds:

#### Schedule 3.4

#### Pending Litigation Naming COFINA

#### Title III Litigation

The Bank of New York Mellon v. Puerto Rico Sales Tax Financing Corporation (COFINA) et al., Adv. Pro. No. 17-00133-LTS (D.P.R. 2017)

The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico as agent of The Commonwealth of Puerto Rico v. Bettina Whyte as agent of The Puerto Rico Sales Tax Financing Corporation, Adv. Pro. No. 17-00257-LTS (D.P.R. 2017)

Cooperativa de Ahorro y Credito Abraham Rosa, et al. v. Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, et al., Adv. Pro, No. 18-00028-LTS (D.P.R. 2018)

#### Pre-Title III Federal Litigation

Lex Claims, LLC v. The Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, No. 3:16-cv-02374-FAB (D.P.R. 2016) (stayed) (appealed at First Circuit Case Nos. 17-1241, 17-1248, 17-1272, 17-1337)

Rodriguez-Perelló et al. v. Rosselló-Nevares et al., No. 3:17-cv-01566-FAB (D.P.R. 2017) (stayed)

#### State Court Litigation

Comisión Ciudadana Para La Auditoría Integral del Crédito Público, Inc. v. Autoridad De Asesoría Financiera y Agencia Fiscal, et al. No. SJ 2018CV06428 (Court of First Instance, San Juan 2018)